



#### **CONTRACT FOR SUPPLIER SERVICES**

## **Section 1 - FORM OF CONTRACT**

CONTRACT FOR : Social Protection Technical Assistance Facility

PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER: PO10078

#### THIS CONTRACT is made

**BETWEEN**: The Secretary of State for International Development at the Foreign

Commonwealth and Development Office, Abercrombie House, Eaglesham

Road, East Kilbride, G75 8EA ("FCDO");

AND : DAI Global UK Limited ("Supplier")

whose principal place of business, or, where the Supplier is a company, whose registered office is situate at Westside, London Road, Apsley,

Herts, HP3 9TD,

(and FCDO and the Supplier together shall be the "Parties").

## WHEREAS:

- **A.** FCDO requires the Supplier to provide the Services to FCDO Social Protection Team (SPT), FCDO country offices, overseas governments and partners implementing humanitarian response, disaster preparedness, social protection and/or gender programming. The end beneficiaries are the populations of the countries supported through the programme (the "Recipient"); and
- **B.** the Supplier has agreed to provide the Services on the terms and conditions set out in this Contract.

## IT IS HEREBY AGREED as follows:

## 1. Documents

This Contract shall be comprised of the following documents:

Section 1 Form of Contract

Section 2 Standard Terms and Conditions

Section 3 Terms of Reference Section 4 Special Conditions Section 5 Schedule of Prices

## 2. Contract Signature

If the original Form of Contract is not returned to the FCDO Contract Officer (as identified in Section 4) duly completed (including the applicable Purchase Order Number at the top of Section 1), and signed and dated on behalf of the Supplier within **15 working days** of the date of signature on behalf of FCDO, FCDO will be entitled, at its sole discretion, to declare this Contract void.

No payment will be made to the Supplier under this Contract until a copy of the Form of Contract, signed on behalf of the Supplier, is returned to the FCDO Contract Officer.





## 3. Commencement Date and End Date of Initial Period

The Services shall commence on 21st September 2021 and the end date of the Initial Period shall be  $31^{\rm st}$  March 2024

## 4. Financial Limit

Payments under this Contract shall not, in any circumstances, exceed  $\pounds$  9,000,000 exclusive of any government tax, if applicable.

## 5. Programme Name

The Programme Name to which this Contract relates is Social Protection Technical Assistance Facility.

## 6. Time of the Essence

Signed by an authorised signatory

Time shall be of the essence as regards the performance by the Supplier of its obligations under this Contract.

The Secretary of State for International Development	ivame:
	Position:
	Signature:
	Date:
Signed by an authorised signatory for and on behalf of the Supplier	Name:
	Position:
	Signature:
	Date:

OFFICIAL

Foreign, Commonwealth and Development Office (FCDO)

# Standard Terms and Conditions – Service Contracts

## **SECTION 2 - GENERAL CONDITIONS OF CONTRACT**

#### **Preliminaries**

- 1. Definitions and Interpretation
- 2. Representations and Warranties
- 3. Financial Limit

## **Term of Contract**

4. Contract Term

#### **Provision of Services**

5. Obligations of the Supplier

### **Supplier Personnel and Supply Chain Matters**

- 6. Supplier Personnel
- 7. Sub-Contractors and Exclusivity
- 8. Visibility of Sub-Contract Opportunities
- 9. Staff Transfer
- 10. Duty of Care
- 11. Procurement of Equipment
- 12. Use of and Responsibility for Equipment

## **Contract Governance**

- 13. Monitoring of Contract Performance
- 14. Progress and Financial Reports
- 15. Open Book Accounting and Audit
- 16. Exit Management

## **Payment and Taxation**

- 17. Charges
- 18. VAT
- 19. Retention and Set Off
- 20. Supplier Profit
- 21. Satisfactory Performance
- 22. Payments and Invoicing Instructions
- 23. United Kingdom Income Tax and National Insurance Contributions
- 24. Tax Compliance

## Intellectual Property, Security and Information

- 25. Intellectual Property Rights
- 26. Security Requirements
- 27. Malicious Software
- 28. Transparency
- 29. Confidentiality
- 30. Freedom of Information
- 31. Official Secrets Act
- 32. FCDO Data
- 33. Protection of Personal Data
- 34. Publicity and Branding

#### Liabilities

- 35. Limit of Liability
- 36. Indemnity
- 37. Insurance

#### **Control of Contract**

- 38. Variations
- 39. Assignment and Novation

#### **Default and Termination**

- 40. FCDO Remedies for Default
- 41. Financial Distress
- 42. Force Majeure
- 43. Termination without Default of the Supplier
- 44. Termination with Default of the Supplier
- 45. Partial Termination, Suspension and Partial Suspension
- 46. Consequences of Expiry or Termination

## Miscellaneous and Governing Law

- 47. Dispute Resolution Procedure
- 48. Prevention of Fraud and Bribery
- 49. Anti-Terrorism Regulations
- 50 Safeguarding
- 51. Discrimination
- 52. Law and Jurisdiction
- 53. Environmental Requirements
- 54. Conflict of Interest
- 55. Waiver
- 56. Entire Agreement
- 57. Third Party Rights
- 58. Notices

Schedule 1	Definitions
Schedule 2	Staff Transfer

Schedule 3 Insurance Requirements

Schedule 4 Tender

Appendix A Contract Amendment Letter

Appendix B FCDO Supply Partner Code of Conduct

#### **Preliminaries**

#### 1. DEFINITIONS AND INTERPRETATION

- 1.1 In this Contract, unless otherwise provided or the context otherwise requires, capitalised expressions shall have the meanings set out in Schedule 1 (Definitions) or the meaning set out in the relevant Schedule in which that capitalised expression appears.
- 1.2 If a capitalised expression does not have an interpretation in Schedule 1 (Definitions) or the relevant Schedule, it shall, in the first instance, be interpreted in accordance with the common interpretation within the relevant market sector/industry where appropriate. Otherwise, it shall be interpreted in accordance with the dictionary meaning.
- 1.3 The interpretation and construction of the Contract shall be subject to the following provisions:
  - 1.3.1 clause headings shall not affect the interpretation or construction of the Contract;
  - 1.3.2 a reference to Law includes a reference to that Law as amended, consolidated or re-enacted from time to time;
  - 1.3.3 references to a "person" includes a natural person and a corporate or unincorporated body;
  - 1.3.4 words in the singular shall include the plural and vice versa;
  - 1.3.5 references to "representations" shall be construed as references to present facts, to "warranties" as references to present and future facts and to "undertakings" as references to obligations under this Contract;
  - 1.3.6 words "including", "other", "in particular", "for example" and similar words shall not limit the generality of the preceding words and shall be construed as if they were immediately followed by the words "without limitation";
  - 1.3.7 a reference to one gender shall include a reference to the other genders; and
  - 1.3.8 where the context allows, references to Clauses are to clauses in this Contract and references to Sections are the sections of this Contract.
- 1.4 Except as expressly provided elsewhere in this Contract, and subject to Clause 1.5, in the event of and only to the extent of any conflict between each Section of this Contract, the conflict shall be resolved in accordance with the following order of precedence:
  - 1.4.1 Section 1 (Form of Contract);
  - 1.4.2 Section 4 (Special Conditions);
  - 1.4.3 Section 3 (Terms of Reference);
  - 1.4.4 Section 2 (Standard Terms and Conditions (except Schedule 4 (Tender));
  - 1.4.5 Section 5 (Schedule of Prices); and
  - 1.4.6 Schedule 4 (Tender).
- 1.5 Where Schedule 4 (Tender) contain provisions which are more favourable to FCDO in relation to (the rest of) this Contract, such provisions of the Tender shall prevail. FCDO shall in its absolute and sole discretion determine whether any provision in the Tender is more favourable in this context.
- 1.6 In entering into this Contract FCDO is acting as part of the Crown.

#### 2. REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES

- 2.1 The Supplier represents and warrants that:
  - 2.1.1 it is validly incorporated, organised and subsisting in accordance with the Laws of its place of incorporation;
  - 2.1.2 it has full capacity and authority to enter into and to perform this Contract;
  - 2.1.3 this Contract is executed by its duly authorised representative;

- 2.1.4 it has all necessary consents and regulatory approvals, including in the country of performance, to enter into this Contract;
- 2.1.5 there are no actions, suits or proceedings or regulatory investigations before any court or administrative body or arbitration tribunal pending or, to its knowledge, threatened against it or any of its Affiliates that might affect its ability to perform its obligations under this Contract;
- 2.1.6 its execution, delivery and performance of its obligations under this Contract will not constitute a breach of any Law or obligation applicable to it and will not cause or result in a default under any agreement by which it is bound;
- 2.1.7 its obligations under this Contract constitute its legal, valid and binding obligations, enforceable in accordance with their respective terms subject to applicable bankruptcy, reorganisation, insolvency, moratorium or similar Laws affecting creditors' rights generally and subject, as to enforceability, to equitable principles of general application (regardless of whether enforcement is sought in a proceeding in equity or law);
- 2.1.8 all written statements and representations in any written submissions made by the Supplier as part of the procurement process, including without limitation its response to the standard selection questionnaire and invitation to tender (if applicable), its Tender and any other documents submitted remain true and accurate except to the extent that such statements and representations have been superseded or varied by this Contract or to the extent that the Supplier has otherwise disclosed to FCDO in writing prior to the date of this Contract;
- 2.1.9 it has notified FCDO in writing of any Occasions of Tax Non-Compliance and any litigation in which it is involved that is in connection with any Occasion of Tax Non-Compliance;
- 2.1.10 it has all necessary rights in and to the Licensed Software, the Third Party IPRs, the Supplier Background IPRs and any other materials made available by the Supplier (and/or any Sub-Contractor) to FCDO which are necessary for the performance of the Supplier's obligations under this Contract and/or the receipt of the Services by FCDO;
- 2.1.11 the Charges set out in Section 5 (Schedule of Prices) is/will be a true and accurate reflection of the costs and the Projected Profit Margin and the Supplier does not have any other internal financial model in relation to the Services inconsistent with the Charges;
- 2.1.12 it is not subject to any contractual obligation, compliance with which is likely to have a material adverse effect on its ability to perform its obligations under this Contract;
- 2.1.13 no proceedings or other steps have been taken and not discharged (nor, to the best of its knowledge, are threatened) for the winding up of the Supplier or for its dissolution or for the appointment of a receiver, administrative receiver, liquidator, manager, administrator or similar officer in relation to any of the Supplier's assets or revenue
- 2.2 The representations and warranties set out in Clause 2.1 shall be deemed to be repeated by the Supplier on the Commencement Date (if later than the date of signature of this Contract) by reference to the facts then existing.
- 2.3 The representations and warranties set out in this Clause 2 shall be construed as a separate representation and warranty and shall not be limited or restricted by reference to, or inference from, the terms of any other representation, warranty or any other undertaking in this Contract.
- 2.4 If at any time the Supplier becomes aware that a representation or warranty given by it under Clause 2.1 has been breached, is untrue or is misleading, it shall immediately notify FCDO of the relevant occurrence in sufficient detail to enable FCDO to make an accurate assessment of the situation.
- 2.5 the Supplier System and assets used in the performance of the Services will be:
  - 2.5.1 free of all encumbrances, any exceptions must be agreed in writing with FCDO; and
  - 2.5.2 Euro Compliant.
- 2.6 The Supplier shall at all times comply with Law in carrying out its obligations under this Contract.
- 2.7 For the avoidance of doubt, the fact that any provision within this Contract is expressed as a warranty shall not preclude any right of termination which FCDO may have in respect of breach of that provision by the Supplier.
- 2.8 Except as expressly stated in this Contract, all warranties and conditions whether express or implied by statute, common law or otherwise are hereby excluded to the extent permitted by Law.

#### 3. FINANCIAL LIMIT

3.1 The components which comprise the Financial Limit are set out in Section 5 (Schedule of Prices). No expenditure may be incurred in excess of the Financial Limit and no virements between components shown in the Section 5 (Schedule of Prices) are permitted without the prior written authority of the FCDO Contract Officer.

## **Term of Contract**

#### 4. CONTRACT TERM

- 4.1 The duration of this Contract shall be the Term.
- 4.2 Where FCDO has specified an Extension Period in the Section 4 (Special Conditions), FCDO may extend this Contract for the Extension Period by providing written notice to the Supplier before the end of the Initial Period. The minimum period for the written notice shall be as specified in Section 4 (Special Conditions).

## **Provision of Services**

## 5. OBLIGATIONS OF THE SUPPLIER

- 5.1 The Supplier shall perform all its obligations under this Contract with all necessary skill, diligence, efficiency and economy to satisfy generally accepted professional standards expected from experts and in accordance with FCDO's Supply Partner Code of Conduct (Appendix B).
- 5.2 If the Supplier is a joint venture or an unincorporated consortium then each of the joint venture or consortium partners shall bear joint and several liability where liability may arise.
- 5.3 In performing its obligations under this Contract, neither the Supplier, nor any of its Affiliates, shall embarrass FCDO or otherwise bring FCDO into disrepute by engaging in any act or omission which is reasonably likely to diminish the trust that the public places in FCDO, regardless of whether or not such act or omission is related to the Supplier's obligations under this Contract.
- 5.4 The Supplier shall gather, collate, and provide such information and cooperation as FCDO may reasonably request for the purposes of ascertaining the Supplier's compliance with its obligations under this Contract.
- 5.5 The Supplier shall ensure that the Services:
  - 5.5.1 comply in all respects with the description of Services in Section 3 (Terms of Reference) or elsewhere in this Contract; and
  - 5.5.2 are supplied in accordance with the provisions of this Contract and the Tender.
- 5.6 The Supplier shall perform its obligations under this Contract in accordance with:
  - 5.6.1 all applicable Law;
  - 5.6.2 Good Industry Practice;
  - 5.6.3 any policies provided by FCDO; and
  - 5.6.4 the Supplier's own established procedures and practices to the extent they do not conflict with the requirements of Clauses 5.6.1 to 5.6.3.
- 5.7 An obligation on the Supplier to do, or to refrain from doing, any act or thing shall include an obligation upon the Supplier to procure that its Supplier Personnel also do, or refrain from doing, such act or thing.

## **Supplier Personnel and Supply Chain Matters**

### 6. SUPPLIER PERSONNEL

- 6.1 The Supplier shall not remove or replace any Key Personnel (including when carrying out its obligations under Clause 16 (Exit Management) unless:
  - 6.1.1 requested to do so by FCDO;
  - 6.1.2 the person concerned resigns, retires or dies or is on maternity or long-term sick leave;
  - 6.1.3 the person's employment or contractual arrangement with the Supplier or a Sub-Contractor is terminated by the employer for material breach of contract; or
  - 6.1.4 the Supplier obtains Approval (such Approval not to be unreasonably withheld or delayed).
- 6.2 The Supplier shall:
  - 6.2.1 provide a list of the names of all Supplier Personnel requiring admission to FCDO Sites, specifying the capacity in which they require admission and giving such other particulars as FCDO may reasonably require;
  - 6.2.2 ensure that all Supplier Personnel:
    - (a) are appropriately qualified, trained and experienced to provide the Services with all reasonable skill, care and diligence;
    - (b) are vetted in accordance with Good Industry Practice and in compliance with the Staff Vetting Procedure;
      - (https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment data/file/301861/Security Policy for Contractors Consultants Suppliers.pdf)
    - (c) shall be subject to pre-employment checks that include, as a minimum, employment history for the last three years, identity checks, unspent criminal convictions and right to work (including nationality and immigration status);
    - (d) obey all lawful instructions and reasonable directions of FCDO (including, if so required by FCDO, the ICT Policy) and provide the Services to the reasonable satisfaction of FCDO; and
    - (e) comply with:
      - (i) all reasonable requirements of FCDO concerning conduct at FCDO Sites, including any security requirements;
      - (ii) any FCDO policies, provided to the Supplier or Supplier Personnel from time to time
  - 6.2.3 subject to Schedule 2 (Staff Transfer), retain overall control of the Supplier Personnel at all times so that the Supplier Personnel shall not be deemed to be employees, agents or Contractors of FCDO;
  - 6.2.4 be liable at all times for all acts or omissions of Supplier Personnel, so that any act or omission of a member of any Supplier Personnel which results in a Default under this Contract shall be a Default by the Supplier;
  - 6.2.5 use all reasonable endeavours to minimise the number of changes in Supplier Personnel;
  - 6.2.6 subject to Clause 6.1, replace (temporarily or permanently, as appropriate) any Supplier Personnel as soon as practicable if any Supplier Personnel have been removed or are unavailable for any reason whatsoever;
  - 6.2.7 bear the programme familiarisation and other costs associated with any replacement of any Supplier Personnel; and
  - 6.2.8 procure that the Supplier Personnel shall vacate FCDO Sites immediately upon the Expiry Date.
- 6.3 If FCDO reasonably believes that any of the Supplier Personnel are unsuitable to undertake work in respect of this Contract, it may:
  - 6.3.1 refuse admission to the relevant person(s) to FCDO Sites and/or
  - 6.3.2 direct the Supplier to end the involvement in the provision of the Services of the relevant person(s).
  - 6.3.3 require the Supplier to replace the relevant person(s) without direct or indirect charge to FCDO and the Supplier shall fully indemnify and hold FCDO harmless against any claims of any kind that may arise with regard to the replacement of such Supplier Personnel.

#### 7. SUB-CONTRACTORS AND EXCLUSIVITY

- 7.1 FCDO has consented to the appointment of the Sub-Contractors set out in Section 4 (Special Conditions).
- 7.2 The Supplier shall exercise due skill and care in the selection of any Sub-Contractors to ensure that the Supplier is able to:
  - 7.2.1 manage any Sub-Contracts in accordance with Good Industry Practice;
  - 7.2.2 comply with its obligations under this Contract in the provision of the Services; and
  - 7.2.3 assign, novate or otherwise transfer to FCDO or any Replacement Supplier any of its rights and/or obligations under each Sub-Contract that relates exclusively to this Contract.
- 7.3 Prior to sub-contracting any of its obligations under this Contract, the Supplier shall both act in accordance with Clause 8 below and notify FCDO and provide FCDO with:
  - 7.3.1 the proposed Sub-Contractor's name, registered office and company registration number;
  - 7.3.2 the scope of any Services to be provided by the proposed Sub-Contractor; and
  - 7.3.3 where the proposed Sub-Contractor is an Affiliate of the Supplier, evidence that demonstrates to the reasonable satisfaction of FCDO that the proposed Sub-Contract has been agreed on "arm's-length" terms.
- 7.4 If requested by FCDO within ten (10) Working Days of receipt of the Supplier's notice issued pursuant to Clause 7.3, the Supplier shall also provide:
  - 7.4.1 a copy of the proposed Sub-Contract; and
  - 7.4.2 any further information reasonably requested by FCDO.
- 7.5 FCDO may, within ten (10) Working Days of receipt of the Supplier's notice issued pursuant to Clause 7.3 (or, if later, receipt of any further information requested pursuant to Clause 7.4), object to the appointment of the relevant Sub-Contractor if they consider that:
  - 7.5.1 the appointment of a proposed Sub-Contractor may prejudice the provision of the Services or may be contrary to the interests of FCDO under this Contract;
  - 7.5.2 the proposed Sub-Contractor is unreliable and/or has not provided reliable goods and or reasonable services to its other customers; and/or
  - 7.5.3 the proposed Sub-Contractor employs unfit persons,

in which case, the Supplier shall not proceed with the proposed appointment.

- 7.6 If FCDO has not notified the Supplier that it objects to the proposed Sub-Contractor's appointment by the later of ten (10) Working Days of receipt of:
  - 7.6.1 the Supplier's notice issued pursuant to Clause 7.3; or
  - 7.6.2 any further information requested by FCDO pursuant to Clause7.4,

the Supplier may proceed with the proposed appointment.

- 7.7 The Supplier shall ensure that all Sub-Contracts contain provisions:
  - 7.7.1 requiring the Sub-Contractor to comply with the FCDO's Supply Partner Code of Conduct (Appendix B) at all times;
  - 7.7.2 requiring the Supplier to pay any undisputed sums which are due from it to the Sub-Contractor within a specified period not exceeding thirty (30) days from the receipt of a valid invoice;

- 7.7.3 requiring that any invoices submitted by a Sub-Contractor shall be considered and verified by the Supplier in a timely fashion and that undue delay in doing so shall not be sufficient justification for failing to regard an invoice as valid and undisputed;
- 7.7.4 conferring a right to FCDO to publish the Supplier's compliance with its obligation to pay undisputed invoices to the Sub-Contractor within the specified payment period;
- 7.7.5 giving the Supplier a right to terminate the Sub-Contract if the Sub-Contractor fails to comply in the performance of the Sub-Contract with legal obligations in the fields of environmental, social or labour law; and
- 7.7.6 requiring the Sub-Contractor to include in any Sub-Contract which it in turn awards suitable provisions to impose, as between the parties to that Sub-Contract, requirements to the same effect as those required by this Clause 7.7.

#### 7.8 The Supplier shall:

- 7.8.1 pay any undisputed sums which are due from it to a Sub-Contractor within thirty (30) days from the receipt of a valid invoice;
- 7.8.2 include within the Performance Monitoring Reports required under Clause 13.3 a summary of its compliance with this Clause 7.8.1, such data to be certified each quarter by a director of the Supplier as being accurate and not misleading;
- 7.8.3 not include in any Sub-Contract any provision the effect of which would be to limit or restrict the ability of the Sub-Contractor to contract directly with FCDO, a Replacement Supplier, or with any other organisation and Sub-Contractors shall be free to assert their rights independently regarding contractual exclusivity.
- 7.8.4 where Sub-Contracting has been Approved by FCDO, promptly provide FCDO with written confirmation from each Sub-Contractor identified within Section 4 of the Contract that they accept provisions set out at Clauses 50.1 to 50.7, which shall be included in all Supplier Sub-Contracts.

#### 8. VISIBILITY OF SUBCONTRACT OPPORTUNITIES

- 8.1 The Supplier shall:
  - 8.1.1 subject to Clause 8.3, advertise on Contracts Finder all subcontract opportunities arising from or in connection with the provision of the Goods and/or Services and/or Works above a minimum threshold of £25,000 that arise during the Term;
  - 8.1.2 within 90 days of awarding a Sub-Contract to a Sub-Contractor, update the notice on Contracts Finder with details of the successful Sub-Contractor:
  - 8.1.3 monitor the number, type and value of the Sub-Contract opportunities placed on Contracts Finder advertised and awarded in its supply chain during the Term;
  - 8.1.4 provide reports on the information at clause 8.1.3 to FCDO in the format and frequency as reasonably specified by FCDO; and
  - 8.1.5 promote Contracts Finder to its suppliers and encourage those organisations to register on Contracts Finder.
- 8.2 Each advert referred to at Cause 8.1 above shall provide a full and detailed description of the Sub-Contract opportunity with each of the mandatory fields being completed on Contracts Finder by the Supplier.
- 8.3 The obligation at Clause 8.1 shall only apply in respect of Sub-Contract opportunities arising after the Commencement Date.
- 8.4 Notwithstanding Clause 8.1, FCDO may by giving its Approval, agree that a Sub-Contract opportunity is not required to be advertised on Contracts Finder.

#### 9. STAFF TRANSFER

- 9.1 The Parties agree that:
  - 9.1.1 where the commencement of the provision of the Services or any part of the Services results in one or more Relevant Transfers, Schedule 2 (Staff Transfer) shall apply as follows:
    - (a) where the Relevant Transfer involves the transfer of Transferring FCDO Employees, Part A of Schedule 2 (Staff Transfer) shall apply;

- (b) where the Relevant Transfer involves the transfer of Transferring Former Supplier Employees, Part B of Schedule 2 (Staff Transfer) shall apply;
- (c) where the Relevant Transfer involves the transfer of Transferring FCDO Employees and Transferring Former Supplier Employees, Parts A and B of Schedule 2 (Staff Transfer) shall apply; and
- (d) Part C of Schedule 2 (Staff Transfer) shall not apply.
- 9.1.2 where commencement of the provision of the Services or a part of the Services does not result in a Relevant Transfer, Part C of Schedule 2 (Staff Transfer) shall apply and Parts A and B of Schedule 2 (Staff Transfer) shall not apply; and
- 9.1.3 Part D of Schedule 2 (Staff Transfer) shall apply on the expiry or termination of the Services or any part of the Services;
- 9.2 The Supplier shall both during and after the Term indemnify FCDO against all Employee Liabilities that may arise as a result of any claims brought against FCDO by any person where such claim arises from any act or omission of the Supplier or any Supplier Personnel.

#### 10. DUTY OF CARE

- 10.1 The Supplier owes a duty of care to the Supplier Personnel and is responsible for the health, safety, security of life and property and general wellbeing of such persons and their property and this includes where the Supplier Personnel carry out the Services.
- 10.2 The Supplier warrants that it has and will throughout the duration of the Contract:
  - 10.2.1 carry out the appropriate risk assessment with regard to its delivery of the Services;
  - 10.2.2 provide the Supplier Personnel with adequate information, instruction, training and supervision;
  - 10.2.3 have appropriate emergency procedures in place to enable their provision of the Services so as to prevent damage to the Supplier Personnel's health, safety, security of life and property and general wellbeing.
- 10.3 The provision of information of any kind whatsoever by FCDO to the Supplier shall not in any respect relieve the Supplier from responsibility for its obligations under this Clause 10. The positive evaluation of the Supplier's proposal for the provision of the Services and the award of this Contract is not an endorsement by FCDO of any arrangements which the Supplier has made for the health, safety, security of life and property and wellbeing of the Supplier Personnel in relation to the provision of the Services.
- 10.4 The Supplier acknowledges that the FCDO accepts no responsibility for the health, safety, security of life and property and general wellbeing of the Supplier Personnel with regard to the Supplier Personnel carrying out the Services under this Contract.
- 10.5 The Supplier will ensure that such insurance arrangements as are made to cover the Supplier Personnel, or any person employed or otherwise engaged by the Supplier, and pursuant to the Suppliers duty of care as referred to in this Clause 10, are reasonable and prudent in all circumstances, including in respect of death, injury or disablement, and emergency medical expenses.
- 10.6 The costs of any insurance specifically taken out by the Supplier to support the performance of this Contract in relation to the Supplier's duty of care may be included as part of the management costs of the project, and must be separately identified in all financial reporting relating to the project.
- 10.7 Where FCDO is providing any specific security arrangements for the Supplier or Supplier Personnel in relation to the Contract, these will be as detailed in the Section 3 (Terms of Reference).
- 10.8 The Supplier shall provide training on a continuing basis for all Supplier Personnel, in compliance with the Security Policy and the security plan.

## 11. PROCUREMENT OF EQUIPMENT

- 11.1 The Supplier shall ensure that procurement of goods and equipment shall:
  - 11.1.1 be undertaken in accordance with best practice principles of openness fairness and transparency;
  - achieve "Value for Money" defined as the optimum combination of whole-life cost and quality to meet requirements in a fully transparent manner and the procurement may be subject to audit by FCDO;
  - 11.1.3 be carried out using strict due diligence processes that ensure the protection of FCDO's interests and reputation, with particular emphasis on anti-terrorism, anti-corruption and fraud throughout the delivery chain; and

11.1.4 be on the basis that the ownership of Equipment shall vest in FCDO, and shall be so marked.

#### 12. USE OF AND RESPONSIBILITY FOR EQUIPMENT

- 12.1 Equipment may only be used in providing the Services and shall be safely kept and maintained. Personal use of Equipment by the Supplier is not permitted without Approval.
- 12.2 The Supplier shall keep an up to date inventory of the Equipment, its condition and location, and make such inventory available to FCDO immediately on request.
- 12.3 Subject to Clause 12.4 the Supplier shall be responsible for all loss or damage to Equipment other than that caused by fair wear and tear. The Supplier shall notify FCDO immediately the Supplier becomes aware of any loss of or damage to Equipment
- 12.4 Except as required by law or circumstance, the Supplier shall not insure Equipment. FCDO shall bear the risk in respect of loss or damage provided such loss or damage was not due to the Supplier's negligence and provided the Supplier obtains and pays to FCDO such proper compensation as may be due from any third party in respect of such loss or damage to the Equipment.
- 12.5 The Supplier shall obtain FCDO's instructions on the disposal of Equipment and comply with such instructions.

#### **Contract Governance**

#### 13. MONITORING OF CONTRACT PERFORMANCE

- 13.1 Unless Section 4 (Special Conditions) specifies that obligations relating to the monitoring of Contract performance shall be those set out in Section 3 (Terms of Reference), the remaining provisions of this Clause 13 shall apply.
- 13.2 Within twenty (20) Working Days of the Commencement Date the Supplier shall provide FCDO with details of how the process in respect of the monitoring and reporting of the performance of the Supplier's obligations under this Contract will operate between the Parties and the Parties will endeavour to agree such process as soon as reasonably possible.
- 13.3 The Supplier shall provide FCDO with performance monitoring reports ("Performance Monitoring Reports") in accordance with the process and timescales agreed pursuant to Clause 13.2 above which shall contain, as a minimum, the following information:
  - 13.3.1 details of compliance with its obligations under Clause 7.8.2
  - 13.3.2 details of compliance with any additional obligations set out in Section 3 (Terms of Reference);
  - 13.3.3 details of compliance with its obligations under Annex 1b of Section 2 (Contractual Annual Compliance Declaration); and
  - 13.3.4 such other details as FCDO may reasonably require from time to time.
- 13.4 The Parties shall attend meetings to discuss Performance Monitoring Reports ("Performance Review Meetings") on a monthly basis (unless otherwise agreed). The Performance Review Meetings will be the forum for the review by the Supplier and FCDO of the Performance Monitoring Reports. The Performance Review Meetings shall (unless otherwise agreed):
  - 13.4.1 take place within one (1) week of the Performance Monitoring Reports being issued by the Supplier;
  - 13.4.2 take place at such location and time (within normal business hours) as FCDO shall reasonably require unless otherwise agreed in advance;
  - 13.4.3 be attended by the Supplier's Contract Officer and the FCDO's Project Officer; and
  - 13.4.4 be fully minuted by the Supplier. The prepared minutes will be circulated by the Supplier to all attendees at the relevant meeting and also to the FCDO Project Officer and any other recipients agreed at the relevant meeting. The minutes of the preceding month's Performance Review Meeting will be agreed and signed by both the Supplier's Contract Officer and the FCDO's Project Officer at each meeting.
- 13.5 In order to assess the level of performance of the Supplier, FCDO may undertake satisfaction surveys in respect of the Supplier's provision of the Services and FCDO shall be entitled to notify the Supplier of any aspects of their performance of the provision of the Services which the responses to the satisfaction surveys reasonably suggest are not in accordance with this Contract.

## 14. PROGRESS & FINANCIAL REPORTS

14.1 Where progress and financial reports are to be submitted under the Contract, the Supplier shall render those reports at such time and in such form as may be specified by FCDO or where not specified by FCDO, as otherwise agreed between the Parties.

#### 15. OPEN BOOK ACCOUNTING AND AUDIT

- 15.1 The Supplier shall keep and maintain for seven (7) years after the expiry of the Term (or as long a period as may be agreed between the Parties), full and accurate records and accounts of the operation of this Contract including the Services provided under it, any Sub-Contracts and the amounts paid by FCDO.
- 15.2 If so stated in Section 3 (Terms of Reference), FCDO shall be entitled to apply the principles of open book contract management set out in Procurement Policy Note 05/16 (https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/procurement-policy-note-0516-open-book-contact-management), or any other replacement guidance or policy issued from time to time to this Contract. FCDO shall apply the appropriate tier level which, in FCDO's reasonable opinion, is commensurate with the delivery model of the Services and the Supplier shall comply with the principles etc. (as more particular described in the OBMC guidance).
- 15.3 The Supplier shall:
  - 15.3.1 keep the records and accounts referred to in Clause 15.1 in accordance with Good Industry Practice and Law; and
  - afford FCDO and/or its Auditors access to the records and accounts referred to in Clause 15.1 at the Supplier's premises and/or provide records and accounts (including copies of the Supplier's published accounts) or copies of the same, as may be required by any of the Auditors from time to time during the Term and the period specified in Clause 15.1, in order that the Auditor(s) may carry out an inspection to assess compliance by the Supplier and/or its Sub-Contractors of any of the Supplier's obligations under this Contract including in order to:
    - (a) verify the accuracy of the Charges and any other amounts payable by FCDO under this Contract (and proposed or actual variations to them in accordance with this Contract);
    - (b) verify the costs of the Supplier (including the costs of all Sub-Contractors and any third party suppliers) in connection with the provision of the Services:
    - (c) verify the Open Book Data;
    - (d) verify the Supplier's and each Sub-Contractor's compliance with the applicable Law;
    - identify or investigate an actual or suspected Prohibited Act, impropriety or accounting mistakes or any breach or threatened breach of security and in these circumstances FCDO shall have no obligation to inform the Supplier of the purpose or objective of its investigations;
    - (f) identify or investigate any circumstances which may impact upon the financial stability of the Supplier and/or any Sub-Contractors or their ability to perform the Services;
    - (g) obtain such information as is necessary to fulfil FCDO's obligations to supply information for parliamentary, ministerial, judicial or administrative purposes including the supply of information to the Comptroller and Auditor General;
    - (h) review any books of account and the internal contract management accounts kept by the Supplier in connection with this Contract;
    - (i) carry out FCDO's internal and statutory audits and to prepare, examine and/or certify FCDO's annual and interim reports and accounts;
    - (j) enable the National Audit Office to carry out an examination pursuant to Section 6(1) of the National Audit Act 1983 of the economy, efficiency and effectiveness with which FCDO has used its resources;
    - review any records relating to the Supplier's performance of the provision of the Services and to verify that these reflect the Supplier's own internal reports and records;
    - (I) verify the accuracy and completeness of any information delivered or required by this Contract;
    - (m) review the Supplier's quality management systems (including any quality manuals and procedures);
    - review the Supplier's compliance with any standards referred to in this Contract or applicable to the provision of the Services;

- (o) inspect any of FCDO's assets, including FCDO's IPRs, equipment and facilities, for the purposes of ensuring that any of FCDO's assets are secure and that any register of assets is up to date; and/or
- (p) review the integrity, confidentiality and security of FCDO Data.
- 15.4 FCDO shall use reasonable endeavours to ensure that the conduct of each audit does not unreasonably disrupt the Supplier or delay the provision of the Services save insofar as the Supplier accepts and acknowledges that control over the conduct of audits carried out by the Auditor(s) is outside of the control of FCDO.
- 15.5 Subject to the Supplier's rights in respect of Confidential Information, the Supplier shall on demand provide the Auditor(s) with all reasonable co-operation and assistance in:
  - all reasonable information requested by FCDO within the scope of the audit;
  - 15.5.2 reasonable access to sites controlled by the Supplier and to any Supplier Equipment used in the provision of the Services; and
  - 15.5.3 access to the Supplier Personnel.
- 15.6 The Parties agree that they shall bear their own respective costs and expenses incurred in respect of compliance with their obligations under this Clause 15, unless the audit reveals a Default by the Supplier in which case the Supplier shall reimburse FCDO for the FCDO's reasonable costs incurred in relation to the audit.

#### **EXIT MANAGEMENT** 16.

- 16.1 On reasonable notice at any point during the Term, the Supplier shall provide to FCDO and/or its potential Replacement Suppliers (subject to the potential Replacement Suppliers entering into reasonable written confidentiality undertakings), the following material and information in order to facilitate the preparation by FCDO of any invitation to tender and/or to facilitate any potential Replacement Suppliers undertaking due diligence:
  - 16.1.1 details of the Service(s);
  - 16.1.2 a copy of the Register, updated by the Supplier up to the date of delivery of such Registers;
  - 16.1.3 an inventory of FCDO Data in the Supplier's possession or control;
  - 16.1.4 details of any key terms of any third party contracts and licences, particularly as regards charges, termination, assignment and novation;
  - 16.1.5 a list of on-going and/or threatened disputes in relation to the provision of the Services;
  - 16.1.6 all information relating to Transferring Supplier Employees or those who may be Transferring Supplier Employees required to be provided by the Supplier under this Contract such information to include the Staffing Information as defined in Schedule 2 (Staff Transfer); and
  - 16.1.7 such other material and information as FCDO shall reasonably require,

(together, the "Exit Information").

- 16.2 The Supplier acknowledges that FCDO may disclose the Supplier's Confidential Information to an actual or prospective Replacement Supplier or any third party whom FCDO is considering engaging to the extent that such disclosure is necessary in connection with such engagement (except that FCDO may not disclose any Supplier's Confidential Information which is information relating to the Supplier's or its Sub-Contractors' prices or costs).
- 16.3 if the Exit Information materially changes from the Exit Information previously provided and it could reasonably adversely affect:
  - 16.3.1 the provision of the Services; and/or
  - the delivery of the exit services/exit plan; and/or 16.3.2
  - 16.3.3 any re-tender exercise by FCDO,

then the Supplier shall notify FCDO within a reasonable period of time and consult and shall consult with FCDO regarding such proposed material changes and provide complete updates of the Exit Information on an as-requested basis as soon as reasonably practicable and in any event within ten (10) Working Days of a request in writing from FCDO.

16.4 The Exit Information shall be accurate and complete in all material respects and the level of detail to be provided by the Supplier shall be such as would be reasonably necessary to enable a third party to:

- 16.4.1 prepare an informed offer for those Services; and
- 16.4.2 not be disadvantaged in any subsequent procurement process compared to the Supplier (if the Supplier is invited to participate).
- 16.5 The Supplier shall, within three (3) months after the Commencement Date, deliver to FCDO an Exit Plan which:
  - 16.5.1 sets out the Supplier's proposed methodology for achieving an orderly transition of the Services from the Supplier to FCDO and/or its Replacement Supplier on the expiry or termination of this Contract;
  - 16.5.2 complies with the requirements set out in Clause 16.7 below;
  - 16.5.3 is otherwise reasonably satisfactory to FCDO.
- 16.6 The Parties shall use reasonable endeavours to agree the contents of the Exit Plan. If the Parties are unable to agree the contents of the Exit Plan within twenty (20) Working Days of its submission, then such Dispute shall be resolved in accordance with the Dispute Resolution Procedure.
- 16.7 Unless otherwise specified by FCDO, the Exit Plan shall set out, as a minimum:
  - 16.7.1 how the Exit Information is obtained;
  - 16.7.2 the management structure to be employed during both transfer and cessation of the Services;
  - 16.7.3 the management structure to be employed whilst carrying out the activities to be performed by the Supplier as identified in the Exit Plan;
  - 16.7.4 a detailed description of both the transfer and cessation processes, including a timetable;
  - 16.7.5 how the Services will transfer to the Replacement Supplier and/or FCDO, including details of the processes, documentation, data transfer, systems migration, security and the segregation of FCDO's technology components from any technology components operated by the Supplier or its Sub-Contractors (where applicable);
  - 16.7.6 details of contracts (if any) which will be available for transfer to FCDO and/or the Replacement Supplier upon the Expiry

    Date together with any reasonable costs required to effect such transfer (and the Supplier agrees that all assets and
    contracts used by the Supplier in connection with the provision of the Services will be available for such transfer);
  - 16.7.7 proposals for the training of key personnel of the Replacement Supplier in connection with the continuation of the provision of the Services following the Expiry Date charged at rates agreed between the Parties at that time;
  - 16.7.8 proposals for providing FCDO or a Replacement Supplier copies of all documentation:
    - (a) used in the provision of the Services and necessarily required for the continued use of the Replacement Services, in which the Intellectual Property Rights are owned by the Supplier; and
    - (b) relating to the use and operation of the Services;
  - 16.7.9 proposals for the assignment or novation of the provision of all services, leases, maintenance agreements and support agreements utilised by the Supplier in connection with the performance of the supply of the Services;
  - 16.7.10 proposals for the identification and return of all Equipment in the possession of and/or control of the Supplier or any third party (including any Sub-Contractor);
  - 16.7.11 proposals for the disposal of any redundant Services and materials;
  - 16.7.12 procedures to:
    - (a) deal with requests made by FCDO and/or a Replacement Supplier for Staffing Information pursuant to Schedule 2 (Staff Transfer);
    - (b) determine which Supplier Personnel are or are likely to become Transferring Supplier Employees; and
    - identify or develop any measures for the purpose of the Employment Regulations envisaged in respect of Transferring Supplier Employees;

- 16.7.13 how each of the issues set out in this Clause 16 will be addressed to facilitate the transition of the Services from the Supplier to the Replacement Supplier and/or FCDO with the aim of ensuring that there is no disruption to or degradation of the Services:
- 16.7.14 proposals for the supply of any other information or assistance reasonably required by FCDO or a Replacement Supplier in order to effect an orderly handover of the provision of the Services.

## **PAYMENT AND TAXATION**

#### 17. Charges

- 17.1 In consideration of the Supplier carrying out its obligations under this Contract, including the provision of the Services, FCDO shall pay the undisputed Charges in accordance with the pricing and payment profile set out in Section 5 (Schedule of Prices) and the invoicing procedure set out in Clause 22.
- 17.2 If FCDO fails to pay any undisputed Charges properly invoiced under this Contract, the Supplier shall have the right to charge interest on the overdue amount at the applicable rate under the Late Payment of Commercial Debts (Interest) Act 1998, accruing on a daily basis from the due date up to the date of actual payment, whether before or after judgment.

#### 18. VAT

- 18.1 The Charges are stated exclusive of VAT, which shall be added at the prevailing rate as applicable and paid by FCDO following delivery of a Valid Invoice.
- 18.2 The Supplier shall indemnify FCDO on a continuing basis against any liability, including any interest, penalties or costs incurred, which is levied, demanded or assessed on FCDO at any time (whether before or after the making of a demand pursuant to the indemnity hereunder) in respect of the Supplier's failure to account for or to pay any VAT relating to payments made to the Supplier under this Contract. Any amounts due shall be paid in cleared funds by the Supplier to FCDO not less than five (5) Working Days before the date upon which the tax or other liability is payable by FCDO.

#### 19. RETENTION AND SET OFF

- 19.1 FCDO may retain or set off any amount owed to it by the Supplier against any amount due to the Supplier under this Contract or under any other agreement between the Supplier and FCDO.
- 19.2 If FCDO wishes to exercise its right pursuant to Clause 19.1 it shall give at least 21 days' notice of its intention to do so, setting out the reasons for retaining or setting off the relevant Charges.
- 19.3 The Supplier shall make any payments due to FCDO without any deduction whether by way of set-off, counterclaim, discount, abatement or otherwise unless the Supplier has obtained a sealed court order requiring an amount equal to such deduction to be paid by FCDO to the Supplier

#### 20. SUPPLIER PROFIT

- 20.1 On completion of each Contract Year (or on a six-monthly basis if requested by FCDO giving reasonable written notice), and for any Variation, the Supplier is required to send a written report (the "Actual Profit Margin Report") in an overall format determined by FCDO but to include an updated cost pro-forma template, setting out the Actual Profit Margin including any change to the Projected Profit Margin.
- 20.2 Where the Actual Profit Margin Report identifies that the Supplier has exceeded the Projected Profit Margin over the period set out in the Actual Profit Margin Report ("the **Exceeded Amount**"), the Parties shall agree within a reasonable period of time following receipt by FCDO of the Actual Profit Margin Report how the Exceeded Amount should be apportioned. Where the Parties are unable to agree FCDO shall be entitled to require the Supplier to do any of the following:
  - 20.2.1 pay FCDO an amount equal to the difference between the Projected Profit Margin and the Exceeded Amounted; or
  - 20.2.2 redirect an amount equal to the difference between the Projected Profit Margin and the Exceeded Amounted back in to the programme being delivered as part of the Services; or
  - 20.2.3 adjust the Charges.

## 21. SATISFACTORY PERFORMANCE

- 21.1 Payments made pursuant to Clause 17.1 are subject to the satisfactory performance by the Supplier of its obligations under the Contract as determined by the FCDO Project Officer in addition to verification by the FCDO Project Officer that all prior payments made to the Supplier under this Contract were properly due.
- 21.2 If for any reason the Services are not provided in accordance with this Contract, or FCDO is dissatisfied with the performance of this Contract, FCDO, without prejudice to any other rights or remedies howsoever arising, shall be entitled to withhold payment of the applicable Charges for the Services that were not so provided until such time as the applicable Services are provided in accordance with this Contract.
- 21.3 Should FCDO determine after paying for a particular part of the Services that this has not been provided in accordance with this Contract, FCDO may recover, or withhold from further payments, an amount not exceeding the applicable Charges paid for that part of the Service until the unsatisfactory part of the Services is remedied to FCDO' satisfaction.

#### 22. PAYMENTS & INVOICING INSTRUCTIONS

- 22.1 Subject to FCDO being satisfied that the Supplier is or has been carrying out their duties, obligations and responsibilities under this Contract, the applicable Charges shall be paid within 30 days of receipt of an undisputed Valid Invoice and payment shall be made in sterling in the UK or any other currency in any other country as determined from FCDO from time to time.
- 22.2 Expenses (if any) arising in foreign currency shall be reimbursed at the exchange rate stated in OANDA (www.oanda.com) on the Friday immediately preceding the date on which the purchase was made or services acquired by the Supplier or, if this took place on a Friday, at the rate so stated on that day.
- 22.3 Unless otherwise expressly provided in Section 4 (Special Conditions) or Section 5 (Schedule of Prices), invoices should be submitted electronically monthly in arrears to the Accounts Payable Section, FCDO Financial Management Group e-invoicing@FCDO.gov.uk, and in accordance with this Clause 22.
- 22.4 FCDO shall unless otherwise expressly provided in Section 4 (Special Conditions) make payments due by direct credit through the UK Bank Clearing Systems (BACS). For an invoice to be valid, it must contain:
  - details of the bank account to which payments are to be made (i.e. name and address of bank, sort code, account name and number).
  - 22.4.2 the date of the invoice;
  - 22.4.3 a unique invoice number;
  - 22.4.4 the period(s) to which the relevant charge(s) relate;
  - 22.4.5 the correct reference for this Agreement and the purchase order to which it relates;
  - 22.4.6 a contact name and telephone number of a responsible person in the supplier's finance department;
  - 22.4.7 a detailed breakdown of the Services and the appropriate Charges and supported by any other documentation required by FCDO to substantiate the invoice.
- 22.5 All Valid Invoices should correspond with the budget lines identified in Section 5 (Schedule of Prices) of this Contract.
- 22.6 FCDO may request proof of purchase in respect of any item and shall be entitled to refuse to meet a claim if this cannot be provided.
- Where an invoice is not a Valid Invoice it may be rejected by FCDO and in any event shall be liable to query and delay in payment. FCDO reserves the right to not pay any amount due in respect of any invoice received by FCDO more than 90 days after the day of the Supplier becoming entitled to invoice for the payment to which it relates.

## 23. UNITED KINGDOM INCOME TAX AND NATIONAL INSURANCE CONTRIBUTIONS

- 23.1 Where the Supplier or any Supplier Personnel are liable to be taxed in the UK or to pay national insurance contributions in respect of consideration received under this Contract, the Supplier shall:
  - 23.1.1 at all times comply with the Income Tax (Earnings and Pensions) Act 2003 and all other statutes and regulations relating to income tax, and the Social Security Contributions and Benefits Act 1992 and all other statutes and regulations relating to national insurance contributions, in respect of that consideration;

23.1.2 indemnify FCDO against any income tax, national insurance and social security contributions and any other liability, deduction, contribution, assessment or claim arising from or made in connection with the provision of the Services by the Supplier or any Supplier Personnel.

#### 24. TAX COMPLIANCE

- 24.1 If, at any point during the Term, an Occasion of Tax Non-Compliance occurs, the Supplier shall:
  - 24.1.1 notify FCDO in writing of such fact within 5 Working Days of its occurrence;
  - 24.1.2 promptly provide to FCDO:
    - (a) details of the steps which the Supplier is taking to address the Occasion of Tax Non-Compliance and to prevent the same from recurring, together with any mitigating factors that it considers relevant; and
    - (b) such other information in relation to the Occasion of Tax Non-Compliance as FCDO may reasonably require.

## **Intellectual Property, Security and Information**

#### 25. INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS

- 25.1 Save as expressly granted elsewhere under this Contract:
  - 25.1.1 FCDO shall not acquire any right, title or interest in or to the Intellectual Property Rights of the Supplier or its licensors, namely:
    - (a) the Supplier Background IPR; and
    - (b) the Third Party IPR.
  - 25.1.2 the Supplier shall not acquire any right, title or interest in or to the Intellectual Property Rights of FCDO or its licensors, including the:
    - (a) FCDO Background IPR;
    - (b) FCDO Data;
    - (c) Project Specific IPRs; and
    - (d) Programme Name and any rights and interests in it at all times.
- 25.2 Where either Party acquires, by operation of Law, title to Intellectual Property Rights that is inconsistent with the allocation of title set out in Clause 25.1, it shall assign in writing such Intellectual Property Rights as it has acquired to the other Party on the request of the other Party (whenever made).
- 25.3 Neither Party shall have any right to use any of the other Party's names, logos or trade marks on any of its products or services without the other Party's prior written consent.
- Any Project Specific IPRs created under this Contract shall be owned by FCDO. FCDO grants the Supplier a licence to use any FCDO Background IPR and Project Specific IPRs for the purpose of fulfilling its obligations under this Contract during its Term.
- Subject to Clause 25.7, to the extent that it is necessary to enable FCDO to obtain the full benefits of ownership of the Project Specific IPRs, the Supplier hereby grants to FCDO and shall procure that any relevant third party licensor shall grant to FCDO a perpetual, irrevocable, non-exclusive, assignable, royalty-free licence to use, sub-license and/or commercially exploit any Supplier Background IPRs or Third Party IPRs that are embedded in or which are an integral part of the Project Specific IPR Items.
- 25.6 The Supplier shall promptly notify FCDO if it is reasonably believes that it will be unable to grant or procure the grant of the licences set out in Clause 25.5 above and the Supplier shall provide full details of the adverse effect this may have on FCDO's use of the Project Specific IPRs.
- 25.7 Where the Supplier is unable to comply with Clause 25.5, the Supplier shall refrain from embedding or integrating any Supplier Background IPRs and/or Third Party IPRs with the Project Specific IPRs in such a way that could affect FCDO obtaining full benefit of the ownership of those Project Specific IPRs, except where FCDO has provided express written Approval to do so.

- 25.8 The Supplier shall, during and after the Term, on written demand, indemnify FCDO against all Losses incurred by, awarded against, or agreed to be paid by FCDO (whether before or after the making of the demand pursuant to the indemnity hereunder) arising from an IPR Claim.
- 25.9 If an IPR Claim is made or anticipated, the Supplier must at its own expense and FCDO's sole option, either:
  - 25.9.1 procure for FCDO the rights in Clause 25.5 without infringing the IPR of any third party; or
  - 25.9.2 replace or modify the relevant item with non-infringing substitutes with no detriment to functionality of performance of the Services.

#### 26. SECURITY REQUIREMENTS

- 26.1 The Supplier shall comply, and shall procure that the Supplier Personnel comply, with the Security Policy and any security plan requested by FCDO, and the Supplier shall ensure that the security plan produced by the Supplier fully complies with the Security Policy.
- 26.2 The Supplier shall ensure that it keeps up to date with the latest version of the Security Policy.
- 26.3 If the Supplier believes that a change to the Security Policy will have a material and unavoidable cost implication to the Services it may submit a variation in accordance with Clause 38. In doing so, the Supplier must support its request by providing evidence of the cause of any increased costs and the steps that it has taken to mitigate those costs. Any change to the Charges shall then be agreed in discussion with the FCDO Contract Officer.
- 26.4 Until and/or unless a change to the Charges is agreed by FCDO pursuant to Clause 26.3 the Supplier shall continue to perform the Services in accordance with its obligations and for the Charges applicable prior to any change request.

### 27. MALICIOUS SOFTWARE

- 27.1 The Supplier shall, as an enduring obligation throughout the Term, use the latest versions of anti-virus definitions available from an industry accepted anti-virus software vendor to check for and delete Malicious Software from the ICT Environment.
- 27.2 Notwithstanding Clause 27.1 if Malicious Software is found, the Parties shall co-operate to reduce the effect of the Malicious Software and, particularly if Malicious Software causes loss of operational efficiency or loss or corruption of FCDO Data, assist each other to mitigate any losses and to restore the Services to their desired operating efficiency.
- 27.3 Any cost arising out of the actions of the Parties taken in compliance with the provisions of Clause 27.2 shall be borne by the Parties as follows:
  - 27.3.1 by the Supplier where the Malicious Software originates from the Supplier Software, the Third Party Software or the FCDO Data (whilst the FCDO Data was under the control of the Supplier); and
  - 27.3.2 by FCDO if the Malicious Software originates from the FCDO Software or the FCDO Data (whilst FCDO Data was under the control of FCDO).

## 28. TRANSPARENCY

- The Parties acknowledge that, except for any information which is exempt from disclosure in accordance with the provisions of Clause 30 (Freedom of Information), the content of this Contract is not confidential information. FCDO shall be responsible for determining in its absolute discretion whether any of the content of the Contract is exempt from disclosure in accordance with the provisions of the FOIA.
- 28.2 Notwithstanding any other term of this Contract, the Supplier hereby gives their consent for FCDO to publish the Contract in its entirety, including from time to time agreed changes to the Contract, to the general public.
- 28.3 FCDO may consult with the supplier to inform its decision regarding any exemptions with regard to FOIA but FCDO shall have the final decision in its absolute discretion.
- 28.4 The Supplier shall assist and cooperate with FCDO to enable FCDO to publish this Contract.
- 28.5 The Supplier acknowledges that FCDO endorses/supports the requirements of the IATI standard and shall assist and cooperate with FCDO, to enable the Supplier to understand the different elements of IATI implementation and to comply with the different data, policy and technical considerations that need to be taken into account.
- 28.6 The Supplier shall:

- 28.6.1 publish information data to the IATI standard, that relates to a specific activity in a single, common, electronic format for the transparent, accurate, timely and comprehensive publishing of data, on all activities in the delivery chain, in the delivery of development cooperation and humanitarian aid; and
- 28.6.2 provide all necessary assistance as reasonably requested by FCDO to enable FCDO to respond to the IATI requirements.
- 28.7 The Supplier shall maintain an up-to-date and accurate record of named downstream delivery partners in receipt of FCDO funds and/or FCDO funded inventory or assets. This record should demonstrate how funds flow from initial source to end beneficiaries. This record should be made available to FCDO upon written request and within the time set out in the request. This record should be updated by the Supplier;
  - 28.7.1 as required in the terms of reference;
  - 28.7.2 annually;
  - 28.7.3 when there are material changes in the delivery chain; and
  - 28.7.4 as part of the project completion process.

### 29. CONFIDENTIALITY

- 29.1 Except to the extent set out in this Clause 29 or where disclosure is expressly permitted elsewhere in this Contract, each Party shall:
  - 29.1.1 treat the other Party's Confidential Information as confidential and safeguard it accordingly;
  - 29.1.2 not disclose the other Party's Confidential Information to any other person without the owner's prior written consent.
- 29.2 Clause 29.1 shall not apply to the extent that:
  - 29.2.1 such disclosure is a requirement of Law applicable to the Party making the disclosure, including any requirements for disclosure under the FOIA, the Environmental Information Regulations and associated codes of practice pursuant to Clause 30 (Freedom of Information);
  - 29.2.2 such information was in the possession of the Party making the disclosure without obligation of confidentiality prior to its disclosure by the information owner;
  - 29.2.3 such information was obtained from a third party without obligation of confidentiality;
  - 29.2.4 such information was already in the public domain at the time of disclosure otherwise than by a breach of this Contract; or
  - $29.2.5 \qquad \text{it is independently developed without access to the other Party's Confidential Information}. \\$
- 29.3 The Supplier may only disclose FCDO's Confidential Information to the Supplier Personnel who are directly involved in the provision of the Services and who need to know the information, and shall ensure that such Supplier Personnel are aware of and shall comply with these obligations as to confidentiality.
- 29.4 The Supplier shall not, and shall procure that the Supplier Personnel do not, use any of FCDO's Confidential Information received otherwise than for the purposes of this Contract.
- 29.5 At the written request of FCDO, the Supplier shall procure that those members of the Supplier Personnel referred to in Clause 29.3, respectively sign a confidentiality undertaking prior to commencing any work in accordance with this Contract.
- 29.6 Nothing in this Contract shall prevent FCDO from disclosing the Supplier's Confidential Information:
  - 29.6.1 on a confidential basis to any Central Government Body for any proper purpose of FCDO or of the relevant Central Government Body;
  - 29.6.2 to Parliament and Parliamentary Committees or if required by any Parliamentary reporting requirement;
  - 29.6.3 to the extent that FCDO (acting reasonably) deems disclosure necessary or appropriate in the course of carrying out its public functions;

- 29.6.4 on a confidential basis to a professional adviser, consultant, supplier or other person engaged by any of the entities described in Clause 29.6.1 (including any benchmarking organisation) for any purpose relating to or connected with this Contract:
- 29.6.5 on a confidential basis for the purpose of the exercise of its rights under this Contract, including the Audit Rights, its step-in rights pursuant to Clause 15 (Open Book Accounting and Audit), its rights to appoint an advisor pursuant to Clause 47 (Dispute Resolution) and any rights set out in Clause 16 (Exit Management);
- 29.6.6 on a confidential basis to a proposed Successor Body in connection with any assignment, novation or disposal of any of its rights, obligations or liabilities under this Contract; or
- 29.6.7 for the purpose of the examination and certification of FCDO's accounts,

and for the purposes of the foregoing, references to disclosure on a confidential basis shall mean disclosure subject to a confidentiality agreement or arrangement containing terms no less stringent than those placed on FCDO under this Clause 29.

29.7 Nothing in this Clause 29 shall prevent either party from using any techniques, ideas or know-how gained during the performance of the Contract in the course of its normal business to the extent that this use does not result in a disclosure of the other party's Confidential Information or an infringement of IPR.

#### 30. FREEDOM OF INFORMATION

- 30.1 The Supplier acknowledges that FCDO is subject to the requirements of the FOIA, the Environmental Information Regulations and associated codes of practice and shall assist and cooperate with FCDO to enable FCDO to comply with its Information disclosure obligations.
- 30.2 The Supplier shall and shall ensure that its Sub-Contractors shall:
  - 30.2.1 transfer to FCDO all Requests for Information that it receives as soon as practicable and in any event within two (2) Working Days of receiving a Request for Information;
  - 30.2.2 provide FCDO with a copy of all Information in its possession, or power in the form that FCDO requires within five (5) Working Days (or such other period as FCDO may specify) of FCDO's request; and
  - 30.2.3 provide all necessary assistance as reasonably requested by FCDO to enable FCDO to respond to the Request for Information within the time for compliance set out in section 10 of the FOIA or regulation 5 of the Environmental Information Regulations.
- 30.3 FCDO shall be responsible for determining in its absolute discretion and notwithstanding any other provision in this Contract or any other agreement whether the Commercially Sensitive Information and/or any other Information is exempt from disclosure in accordance with the provisions of the FOIA, the Environmental Information Regulations and associated codes of practice.
- 30.4 In no event shall the Supplier respond directly to a Request for Information unless expressly authorised to do so by FCDO.
- 30.5 The Supplier acknowledges that FCDO may, acting in accordance with any code of practice issued pursuant to Section 45 of FOIA ("the Code"), be obliged under the FOIA, or the Environmental Information Regulations to disclose information concerning the Supplier or the Services:
  - 30.5.1 in certain circumstances without consulting the Supplier;
  - 30.5.2 following consultation with the Supplier and having taken their views into account;
  - 30.5.3 provided always that where Clause 30.5.1 applies FCDO shall, in accordance with any recommendations of the Code, take reasonable steps, where appropriate, to give the Supplier advanced notice, or failing that, to draw the disclosure to the Supplier's attention after any such disclosure.
- The Supplier shall ensure that all Information is retained for disclosure in accordance with Clauses 30.7 and 30.8 and shall permit FCDO to inspect such records as requested by FCDO from time to time.
- 30.7 The Supplier shall, during this Contract and for a period of at least seven years following the expiry or termination of this Contract, retain and maintain all Information:
  - 30.7.1 in accordance with Good Industry Practice and Law;

- 30.7.2 in chronological order;
- 30.7.3 in a form that is capable of audit;
- 30.7.4 at its own expense.
- 30.8 Wherever practical, original Information shall be retained and maintained in hard copy form.

#### 31. OFFICIAL SECRETS ACT

31.1 The Supplier shall, and shall ensure that the Supplier Personnel shall, comply with any relevant obligations arising under the Official Secrets Acts 1911 to 1989.

#### 32. FCDO DATA

- 32.1 The Supplier shall not delete or remove any proprietary notices contained within or relating to FCDO Data.
- The Supplier shall not store, copy, disclose, or use FCDO Data except as necessary for the performance by the Supplier of its obligations under this Contract or as otherwise expressly authorised in writing by FCDO.
- 32.3 To the extent that FCDO Data is held and/or processed by the Supplier, the Supplier shall supply that FCDO Data to FCDO as requested by FCDO in the format(s) specified by FCDO.
- 32.4 Upon receipt or creation by the Supplier of any FCDO Data and during any collection, processing, storage and transmission by the Supplier of any FCDO Data, the Supplier shall take responsibility for preserving the integrity of FCDO Data and preventing the corruption or loss of FCDO Data.
- 32.5 The Supplier shall perform secure back-ups of all FCDO Data and shall ensure that up-to-date back-ups are stored off-site in accordance with the Security Policy. The Supplier shall ensure that such back-ups are available to FCDO at all times upon request, with delivery times as specified by FCDO.
- 32.6 The Supplier shall ensure that the system on which the Supplier holds any FCDO Data, including back-up data, is a secure system that complies with the Security Policy.
- 32.7 If FCDO Data is corrupted, lost or sufficiently degraded as a result of the Supplier's Default so as to be unusable, FCDO may:
  - 32.7.1 require the Supplier (at the Supplier's expense) to restore or procure the restoration of FCDO Data to the extent and in accordance with the Business Continuity and Disaster Recovery Provisions specified in the Security Policy and the Supplier shall do so as soon as practicable but not later than three days following a written request from FCDO; and/or
  - 32.7.2 itself restore or procure the restoration of FCDO Data, and shall be repaid by the Supplier any reasonable expenses incurred in doing so to the extent and in accordance with the requirements specified in the Business Continuity and Disaster Recovery provisions specified in the Security Policy.
- 32.8 If at any time the Supplier suspects or has reason to believe that FCDO Data has or may become corrupted, lost or sufficiently degraded in any way for any reason, then the Supplier shall notify FCDO immediately and inform FCDO of the remedial action the Supplier proposes to take.
- 32.9 The Supplier shall obtain and maintain certification under the HM Government Cyber Essentials Scheme.

## 33. PROTECTION OF PERSONAL DATA

The Parties acknowledge that the factual activity carried out by each of them in relation to their obligations under this Contract will determine the status of each Party under the Data Protection Legislation. A Party may act as "Joint Controller" or a "Processor" of certain Personal Data under this Contract. The Parties shall detail the envisaged status in Appendix A of the Terms of Reference (at Section 3 of the Contract) and update it where appropriate.

#### 33.2 Where a Party is Processing on behalf of the other Party who is the Controller

- 33.2.1 The Parties acknowledge that for the purposes of the Data Protection Legislation, FCDO is the Controller and the Supplier is the Processor unless otherwise specified in Appendix A of the Terms of Reference (at Section 3 of the contract). The only processing that the Processor is authorised to do is listed in Appendix A of the Terms of Reference by the Controller and may not be determined by the Processor.
- 33.2.2 The Processor shall notify the Controller immediately if it considers that any of Controller's instructions infringe the Data Protection Legislation.

- 33.2.3 The Processor shall provide all reasonable assistance to the Controller in the preparation of any Data Protection Impact Assessment prior to commencing any processing. Such assistance may, at the discretion of the Controller, include:
  - (a) a systematic description of the envisaged processing operations and the purpose of the processing;
  - (b) an assessment of the necessity and proportionality of the processing operations in relation to the services.
  - (c) an assessment of the risks to the rights and freedoms of Data Subjects; and
  - (d) the measures envisaged to address the risks, including safeguards, security measures and mechanisms to ensure the protection of Personal Data.
- 33.2.4 The Processor shall, in relation to any Personal Data processed in connection with its obligations under this Agreement:
  - (a) process that Personal Data only in accordance with the Appendix A referred to in Clause 33.2.1, unless the Processor is required to do otherwise by Law. If it is so required the Processor shall promptly notify the Controller before processing the Personal Data unless prohibited by Law;
  - (b) ensure that it has in place Protective Measures, which are appropriate to protect against a Data Loss Event, which the Controller may reasonably reject (but failure to reject shall not amount to approval by the Controller of the adequacy of the Protective Measures) having taken account of the:
    - a. nature of the data to be protected;
    - b. harm that might result from a Data Loss Event;
    - c. state of technological development; and
    - d. cost of implementing any measures;
  - (c) ensure that:
    - the Processor Personnel do not process Personal Data except in accordance with this Agreement (and in particular Appendix A referred to in Clause 33.2.1);
    - II. it takes all reasonable steps to ensure the reliability and integrity of any Processor Personnel who have access to the Personal Data and ensure that they:
      - a. are aware of and comply with the Processor's duties under this clause;
      - b. are subject to appropriate confidentiality undertakings with the Processor or any Sub-processor;
      - are informed of the confidential nature of the Personal Data and do not publish, disclose or divulge any of the Personal Data to any third Party unless directed in writing to do so by the Controller or as otherwise permitted by this Agreement; and
      - d. have undergone adequate training in the use, care, protection and handling of Personal Data; and
  - (d) not transfer Personal Data outside of the EU unless the prior written consent of the Controller has been obtained and the following conditions are fulfilled:
    - a. the Controller or the Processor has provided appropriate safeguards in relation to the transfer (whether in accordance with GDPR Article 46 or LED Article 37) as determined by the Controller;
    - b. the Data Subject has enforceable rights and effective legal remedies;
    - the Processor complies with its obligations under the Data Protection Legislation by providing an adequate level of protection to any Personal Data that is transferred (or, if it is not so bound, uses its best endeavours to assist the Controller in meeting its obligations); and
    - d. the Processor complies with any reasonable instructions notified to it in advance by the Controller with respect to the processing of the Personal Data;

- (e) At the written direction of the Controller, delete or return Personal Data (and any copies of it) to the Controller on termination of the Agreement unless the Processor is required by Law to retain the Personal Data.
- 33.2.5 Subject to clause 33.2.6, the Processor shall notify the Controller without due delay and in any event within 48 hours if it:
  - a. receives a Data Subject Access Request (or purported Data Subject Access Request);
  - b. receives a request to rectify, block or erase any Personal Data;
  - receives any other request, complaint or communication relating to either Party's obligations under the Data Protection Legislation;
  - d. receives any communication from the Information Commissioner or any other regulatory authority in connection with Personal Data processed under this Agreement;
  - e. receives a request from any third Party for disclosure of Personal Data where compliance with such request is required or purported to be required by Law; or
  - f. becomes aware of a Data Loss Event.
- 33.2.6 Taking into account the nature of the processing, the Processor shall provide the Controller with full assistance in relation to either Party's obligations under Data Protection Legislation and any complaint, communication or request made under clause 33.2.5 (and insofar as possible within the timescales reasonably required by the Controller) including by promptly providing:
  - a. the Controller with full details and copies of the complaint, communication or request;
  - such assistance as is reasonably requested by the Controller to enable the Controller to comply with a Data Subject Access Request within the relevant timescales set out in the Data Protection Legislation;
  - c. the Controller, at its request, with any Personal Data it holds in relation to a Data Subject;
  - d. assistance as requested by the Controller following any Data Loss Event;
  - assistance as requested by the Controller with respect to any request from the Information Commissioner's Office, or any consultation by the Controller with the Information Commissioner's Office.
- 33.2.7 The Processor shall maintain complete and accurate records and information to demonstrate its compliance with this clause.

  This requirement does not apply where the Processor employs fewer than 250 staff, unless:
  - a. the Controller determines that the processing is not occasional;
  - the Controller determines the processing includes special categories of data as referred to in Article 9(1) of the GDPR or Personal Data relating to criminal convictions and offences referred to in Article 10 of the GDPR; and
  - the Controller determines that the processing is likely to result in a risk to the rights and freedoms of Data Subjects.
- 33.2.8 Where the Supplier is the Processor it shall allow for audits of its Data Processing activity by the FCDO or its FCDO's designated auditor.
- 33.2.9 Each party shall designate its own Data Protection Officer if required by the Data Protection Legislation.
- 33.2.10 Before allowing any Sub-processor to process any Personal Data related to this Agreement, the Processor must:
  - a. notify the Controller in writing of the intended Sub-processor and processing;
  - b. obtain the written consent of the Controller;
  - enter into a written agreement with the Sub-processor which give effect to the terms set out in this clause
     33.2 such that they apply to the Sub-processor; and

- d. provide the Controller with such information regarding the Sub-processor as the Controller may reasonably require.
- 33.2.11 The Processor shall remain fully liable for all acts or omissions of any Sub-processor.
- 33.2.12 The Controller may, at any time on not less than 30 Working Days' notice, revise this clause by replacing it with any applicable Controller to Processor standard clauses or similar terms forming part of an applicable certification scheme (which shall apply when incorporated by attachment to this Agreement.
- 33.2.13 The Parties agree to take account of any guidance issued by the Information Commissioner's Office. FCDO may on not less than 30 Working Days' notice to the Processor amend this agreement to ensure that it complies with any guidance issued by the Information Commissioner's Office.

## 33.3 Where the Parties both Control Personal Data Independently

- 33.3.1 With respect to Personal Data which a Party acts as Controller but which is not under the Joint Control (because the Parties determine the means and purposes of processing Personal Data independently of each other) each Party undertakes to comply with the applicable Data Protection Legislation in respect of their Processing of such Personal Data as Controller and with this Clause 33.3.
- 33.3.2 Taking into account the state of the art, the costs of implementation and the nature, scope, context and purposes of processing as well as the risk of varying likelihood and severity for the rights and freedoms of natural persons, each Party shall, with respect to its processing of Personal Data as independent Controller, implement and maintain appropriate technical and organisational measures to ensure a level of security appropriate to that risk, including, as appropriate, the measures referred to in Article 33(1)(a), (b), (c) and (d) of the GDPR, and the measures shall, at a minimum, comply with the requirements of the Data Protection Legislation, including Article 32 of the GDPR.
- 33.3.3 Each Party shall promptly (and without undue delay) notify the other Party if in relation to any Personal Data processed by it as independent Controller in the performance of its obligations or the exercise of its rights under this Contract if:
  - (a) it receives a complaint, notice or communication which relates to either Party's actual or alleged non-compliance with the Data Protection Legislation; or
  - (b) it becomes aware of a Personal Data Breach;

and shall provide the other Party with such assistance and cooperation as is reasonably requested by the other Party in order to address and resolve the complaint, notice, communication or Personal Data Breach.

- 33.3.4 In respect of any losses, cost claims or expenses incurred by either Party as a result of a Personal Data Breach (the "Claim Losses"): the Party responsible for the relevant breach shall be responsible for the Claim Losses.
- 33.3.5 The Parties agree to erase Personal Data from any computers, storage devices and storage media that are to be retained as soon as practicable after it has ceased to be appropriate for them to retain such Personal Data under applicable Data Protection Law Legislation and their privacy policy (save to the extent and for the limited period) that such information needs to be retained by the a Party for statutory compliance the purposes of complying with Law or as otherwise required by this Contract), and taking all further actions as may be necessary or desirable to ensure its compliance with Data Protection Law Legislation and its privacy policy

#### 33.4 Where the Parties are both Controllers of Personal Data Jointly

33.4.1 Where the Parties jointly determine the purposes of means of processing Personal Data in accordance with GDPR Article 26, the Parties shall identify the applicable Personal Data under Joint Control in Appendix A and the Parties shall enter into a Joint Controller Agreement based on the terms outlined in Appendix B in replacement of Clause 33.2-33.3 which shall not apply for any such the Personal Data under Joint Control.

#### 34. PUBLICITY AND BRANDING

- 34.1 The Supplier shall not:
  - 34.1.1 make any press announcements or publicise this Contract or its contents in any way; or

- 34.1.2 use FCDO's name or brand (including the 'UK aid logo') in any promotion, marketing, communications or announcement of orders;
  - without the prior written consent of the FCDO.
- 34.2 Where and to the extent that FCDO has provided consent pursuant to Clause 34.1, then the Supplier:
  - 34.2.1 shall collaborate with FCDO and proactively look for ways to build support for development and raise awareness of FCDO's funding.
  - 34.2.2 shall explicitly acknowledge FCDO's funding, in written and verbal communications about activities related to the funding, to the public or third parties, including in announcements, and through use, where appropriate, of FCDO's "UK aid from the British people" logo ('UK aid logo') in accordance with FCDO standards for use of the UK aid logo, unless otherwise agreed in advance by FCDO and in all cases subject to security and safety considerations of the Supplier.
  - 34.2.3 shall provide a visibility statement of how and when they or Sub-Contractors will acknowledge funding from FCDO and where they will use the UK aid logo. The Supplier shall include reference to this in its progress reports and annual reviews.
  - 34.2.4 may use the UK aid logo in conjunction with other donor logos, and where the number of donors to a programme or project is such as to make co-branding impractical, acknowledgement of funding from FCDO shall be equal to that of other co-donors making contributions of equivalent amounts to the programme or project.

## Liabilities

#### 35. LIMIT OF LIABILITY

- 35.1 Neither Party limits its liability for:
  - 35.1.1 death or personal injury caused by its negligence, or that of its employees, agents or Sub-Contractors (as applicable);
  - 35.1.2 fraud or fraudulent misrepresentation by it or its employees;
  - 35.1.3 breach of any obligation as to title implied by section 12 of the Sale of Goods Act 1979 or section 2 of the Supply of Goods and Services Act 1982; or
  - 35.1.4 any liability to the extent it cannot be limited or excluded by Law.
- 35.2 Subject to Clause 35.1, the Supplier's total aggregate liability in respect of all Losses (whether in tort, contract or otherwise) incurred by FCDO under or in connection with the Contract as a result of Defaults by the Supplier shall not exceed the Financial Limit unless a different amount has been stated in Section 4 (Special Conditions) in which case that amount shall apply.
- 35.3 Subject to Clause 35.1, FCDO's total aggregate liability in respect of all Losses (whether in tort, contract or otherwise) shall not exceed one hundred thousand pounds (£100,000).
- 35.4 Subject to Clause 35.1 neither Party be liable to the other for any:
  - 35.4.1 loss of profits, turnover, savings business opportunities, revenue or damage to goodwill (in each case whether direct or indirect); and/or
  - 35.4.2 indirect, special or consequential loss or damage of any nature and howsoever caused, even if the losses were reasonably foreseeable or the Party has been advised of the possibility of such losses occurring.
- 35.5 Subject to Clause 35.2, and notwithstanding Clause 35.4, the Supplier acknowledges that FCDO may, amongst other things, recover from the Supplier the following losses incurred by FCDO to the extent that they arise as a result of a Default by the Supplier:
  - any additional operational and/or administrative costs and expenses incurred by FCDO, including costs relating to time spent by or on behalf of FCDO in dealing with the consequences of the Default;
  - 35.5.2 any wasted expenditure or charges;
  - 35.5.3 the additional cost of procuring Replacement Services for the remainder of the Term, which shall include any incremental costs associated with such Replacement Services above those which would have been payable under this Contract;
  - 35.5.4 any compensation or interest paid to a third party by FCDO; and

35.5.5 any fine, penalty or costs incurred by FCDO pursuant to Law.

#### 36. INDEMNITY

- 36.1 Subject to Clauses 35.1 to 35.5 (inclusive), the Supplier shall indemnify FCDO in respect of any Losses howsoever arising out of or in consequence of negligent acts or omissions by the Supplier or the Supplier Personnel or any claims made against FCDO by third parties in respect thereof and in relation to this Contract.
- 36.2 The Supplier shall not be responsible for any injury, loss, damage, cost or expense if and to the extent that it is caused by the negligence or wilful misconduct of FCDO or FCDO's employees, or by breach by FCDO of its obligations under the Contract.

## 37. INSURANCE

- 37.1 The Supplier shall effect and maintain insurances in relation to the performance of its obligations under this Contract in accordance with Schedule 3 (Insurance Requirements).
- 37.2 The Supplier shall ensure that its Sub-Contractors shall effect and maintain insurances (where appropriate) in relation to the performance of their obligations under any Sub-Contracts appropriate to Services being provided.
- 37.3 The terms of any insurance or the amount of cover shall not relieve the Supplier of any liabilities arising under this Contract.

## **Control of Contract**

#### 38. VARIATIONS

- 38.1 Either Party may request a variation to this Contract provided that such variation does not amount to a material change of this Contract within the meaning of the Regulations and the Law. Such a change once implemented is hereinafter called a "Variation".
- 38.2 A Party may request a Variation at any time by sending the request in writing to the relevant Contract Officer. The request shall contain sufficient information setting out:
  - 38.2.1 the extent of the proposed Variation and any additional cost that may be incurred; and
  - 38.2.2 a formal, technical and commercial justification.
- 38.3 In the event that the Parties are unable to agree a change to the Contract that may be included in a request of a Variation or response to as a consequence thereof FCDO may:
  - 38.3.1 agree to continue to perform its obligations under this Contract without the Variation; or
  - 38.3.2 terminate this Contract with immediate effect, except where the Supplier has already fulfilled part or all of the provision of the Services in accordance with this Contract or where the Supplier can show evidence of substantial work being carried out to provide the Services under this Contract, and in such a case the Parties shall attempt to agree upon a resolution to the matter. Where a resolution cannot be reached, the matter shall be dealt with under the Dispute Resolution Procedure.
- 38.4 If the Parties agree the Variation, the Variation shall be effected upon both Parties signing the Contract Amendment Letter (Appendix A) and the Supplier shall implement such Variation and be bound by the same provisions so far as is applicable, as though such Variation was stated in this Contract. FCDO shall not be liable for any costs for any additional activity or otherwise undertaken by the Supplier where the Parties have not agreed in writing in an executed Contract Amendment Letter in accordance with this Clause 38 for such costs to be incurred or for the additional activity to be undertaken. The Supplier shall promptly return on request by FCDO, any monies which FCDO may have paid the Supplier in respect of activities or payments which have not been authorised by FCDO in accordance with this Clause 38.

#### 39. ASSIGNMENT AND NOVATION

- 39.1 The Supplier shall not assign, novate or otherwise dispose of or create any trust in relation to any or all of its rights, obligations or liabilities under this Contract without Approval.
- 39.2 Subject to Clause 39.1, the Supplier may assign to a third party ("the Assignee") the right to receive payment of the Charges or any part thereof due to the Supplier under this Contract (including any interest to which FCDO is liable under the Late Payments of Commercial Debts (Interest) Act 1998). Any assignment under this Clause 39.2 shall be subject to:
  - 39.2.1 deduction of any sums in respect of which FCDO exercises its right of recovery under Clause 19 (Retention and Set Off);

- 39.2.2 all related rights of FCDO under the Contract in relation to the recovery of sums due but unpaid; and
- 39.2.3 FCDO receiving notification under both Clauses 39.3 and 39.4.
- 39.3 In the event that the Supplier assigns the right to receive the Charges under Clause 39.2, the Supplier shall notify FCDO in writing of the assignment and the date upon which the assignment becomes effective.
- 39.4 The Supplier shall notify FCDO of the assignee's contact information and bank account details to which FCDO shall make payment.

#### **Default and Termination**

#### 40. FCDO REMEDIES FOR DEFAULT

#### 40.1 Remedies

- 40.1.1 Without prejudice to any other right or remedy of FCDO howsoever arising if the Supplier commits any Default of this Contract then FCDO may (whether or not any part of the Services have been provided) do any of the following:
  - (a) at FCDO's option, give the Supplier the opportunity (at the Supplier's expense) to remedy the Default together with any damage resulting from such Default (where such Default is capable of remedy) or to supply Replacement Services and carry out any other necessary work to ensure that the terms of this Contract are fulfilled, in accordance with the FCDO 's instructions;
  - (b) carry out, at the Supplier's expense, any work necessary to make the provision of the Services comply with this Contract:
  - (c) if the Default is a material Default that is capable of remedy (and for these purposes a material Default may be a single material Default or a number of Defaults or repeated Defaults whether of the same or different obligations and regardless of whether such Defaults are remedied which taken together constitute a material Default):
    - (i) instruct the Supplier to comply with the Rectification Plan Process;
    - (ii) suspend this Contract (whereupon the relevant provisions of Clause 45 (Partial Termination, Suspension and Partial Suspension) shall apply) and step-in to itself supply or procure a third party to supply (in whole or in part) the Services;
    - (iii) without terminating or suspending the whole of this Contract, terminate or suspend this Contract in respect of part of the provision of the Services only (whereupon the relevant provisions of Clause 45 (Partial Termination, Suspension and Partial Suspension) shall apply) and step-in to itself supply or procure a third party to supply (in whole or in part) such part of the Services.
- 40.1.2 Where FCDO exercises any of its step-in rights under Clauses 40.1.1 (c) (ii) or 40.1.1 (c) (iii), FCDO shall have the right to charge the Supplier for and the Supplier shall on demand pay any costs reasonably incurred by FCDO (including any reasonable administration costs) in respect of the supply of any part of the Services by FCDO or a third party and provided that FCDO uses its reasonable endeavours to mitigate any additional expenditure in obtaining Replacement Services.

## 40.2 Rectification Plan Process

- 40.2.1 Where FCDO has instructed the Supplier to comply with the Rectification Plan Process pursuant to 40.1.1 (c) (i):
  - (a) the Supplier shall submit a draft Rectification Plan to FCDO for it to review as soon as possible and in any event within 10 (ten) Working Days (or such other period as may be agreed between the Parties) from the date of FCDO's instructions. The Supplier shall submit a draft Rectification Plan even if the Supplier disputes that it is responsible for the Default giving rise to the FCDO's request for a draft Rectification Plan.
  - (b) the draft Rectification Plan shall set out:
    - (i) full details of the Default that has occurred, including a root cause analysis;
    - (ii) the actual or anticipated effect of the Default; and
    - (iii) the steps which the Supplier proposes to take to rectify the Default (if applicable) and to prevent such Default from recurring, including timescales for such steps and for the rectification of the Default (where applicable).

- 40.2.2 The Supplier shall promptly provide to the FCDO any further documentation that the FCDO requires to assess the Supplier's root cause analysis. If the Parties do not agree on the root cause set out in the draft Rectification Plan, either Party may refer the matter to be determined by an expert in accordance with Dispute Resolution Procedure.
- 40.2.3 FCDO may reject the draft Rectification Plan by notice to the Supplier if, acting reasonably, it considers that the draft Rectification Plan is inadequate, for example because the draft Rectification Plan:
  - (a) is insufficiently detailed to be capable of proper evaluation;
  - (b) will take too long to complete;
  - (c) will not prevent reoccurrence of the Default; and/or
  - (d) will rectify the Default but in a manner which is unacceptable to FCDO.
- 40.2.4 FCDO shall notify the Supplier whether it consents to the draft Rectification Plan as soon as reasonably practicable. If FCDO rejects the draft Rectification Plan, FCDO shall give reasons for its decision and the Supplier shall take the reasons into account in the preparation of a revised Rectification Plan. The Supplier shall submit the revised draft of the Rectification Plan to FCDO for review within five (5) Working Days (or such other period as agreed between the Parties) of the FCDO's notice rejecting the first draft.
- 40.2.5 If FCDO consents to the Rectification Plan, the Supplier shall immediately start work on the actions set out in the Rectification Plan.

#### 41. FINANCIAL DISTRESS

- 41.1 The Supplier acknowledges and agrees that the financial stability and solvency of the Supplier and its key Sub-Contractors is critical to the successful delivery of the Services and that any deterioration or potential deterioration of their financial position may have an adverse effect on the performance of the Contract The Supplier shall monitor its own financial standing and that of its key Sub-Contractors on a regular basis throughout the term using a Financial Monitoring Plan and shall report on this to FCDO.
- 41.2 The Financial Monitoring Plan shall be designed by the Supplier to ensure that FCDO has an early and clear warning indicator of any financial distress of the Supplier and key Sub-Contractors which may affect the Services; such design to be proportionate for the circumstances; taking into account the nature of the Services and the identity of the suppliers.
- 41.3 Except where FCDO has agreed otherwise, the Supplier shall within four (4) weeks of the Commencement Date, prepare and submit via the Project Officer for Approval by FCDO, a Financial Monitoring Plan which shall set out the Supplier's proposals for the monitoring and reporting of its financial stability, and the financial stability of its key Sub-Contractors to FCDO on a regular basis throughout the Term.
- 41.4 The Financial Monitoring Plan may include (but shall not be limited to):
  - 41.4.1 A summary of the Supplier's and key Sub-Contractors' financial positions at the date of submission of the Financial Distress Plan and on a regular basis thereafter to FCDO (including credit ratings, financial ratios, details of current liabilities, value of marketable securities, cash in hand and bank, account receivables etc.);
  - 41.4.2 An objective means of measuring the Supplier and key Sub-Contractor's financial standing on a regular basis throughout the Term against historical financial standing to show trend (including use of credit ratings, financial ratios and/or other financial indicators);
  - 41.4.3 The Supplier's proposals for reporting financial standing to FCDO (including the template reporting forms which the Supplier intends to use):
  - 41.4.4 The frequency of monitoring and reporting activity;
  - 41.4.5 Provision of reporting lines for the supply chain to notify FCDO of incidents of non-payment of valid and undisputed invoices;
  - 41.4.6 Any other provisions which in the reasonable opinion of the Supplier may be required by FCDO to assess current financial standing of the Supplier and key Sub-Contractors and which enable quick and easy assessment of any movement in financial standing.

- 41.5 The Supplier shall make any reasonable amendments to the Financial Monitoring Plan as may be requested by FCDO and shall resubmit it for Approval. If Approved by FCDO, the Supplier shall promptly implement the Financial Monitoring Plan throughout the Term.
- 41.6 In addition to its obligations under the Financial Monitoring Plan, the Supplier shall promptly notify FCDO in writing if any of the following "Financial Distress Events" occurs in respect of the Supplier or a key Sub-Contractor:
  - 41.6.1 there is a material deterioration of its financial standing;
  - 41.6.2 the appointment of an administrator or receiver;
  - 41.6.3 late filing of statutory accounts with Companies House;
  - 41.6.4 it issues a profits warning or other similar public announcement about a deterioration in its finances or prospects;
  - 41.6.5 it is being publicly investigated for improper financial accounting and reporting, fraud or any other financial impropriety;
  - 41.6.6 it commits a material breach of covenant to its lenders;
  - 41.6.7 a key Sub-Contractor not being paid any sums properly due under a specified invoice that is not subject to a genuine dispute;
  - 41.6.8 it is subject to any claims, litigation, investigations, actions or decisions in respect of financial indebtedness.
- 41.7 In the event of a Financial Distress Event occurring, then the Supplier shall and shall procure that any affected key Sub-Contractor shall, as soon as reasonably practicable review the effect of the Financial Distress Event on the continued performance of the Services under this Contract and provide a report to FCDO. Where FCDO reasonably believes that the Financial Distress Event is likely to adversely impact on the performance of the Services, the Supplier shall submit to FCDO for Approval a Financial Distress Service Continuity Plan as soon as is reasonably practicable and shall provide any further financial information as FCDO may reasonably require to assess financial standing and risks.
- 41.8 If FCDO acting reasonably considers that the Financial Distress Service Continuity Plan is insufficient to remedy the effects of the Financial Distress Event on the Service, then it may require the Supplier (and/or key Sub-Contractor) to redraft and resubmit an improved and updated plan or may require the issue to be escalated via the Dispute Resolution Procedure.
- 41.9 If FCDO Approves the Financial Distress Service Continuity Plan, then the Supplier shall execute and continue to review the plan (with submissions to FCDO for Approval where it is updated).
- 41.10 Where the Parties agree that the Financial Distress Event no longer adversely affects the delivery of the Services, the Supplier shall be relieved of its obligations in respect of the current Financial Distress Service Continuity Plan.
- 41.11 FCDO shall be entitled to terminate this Contract for material Default if:
  - 41.11.1 The Supplier fails to notify FCDO of a Financial Distress Event in accordance with Clause 41.6;
  - 41.11.2 FCDO and the Supplier fail to agree a Financial Distress Service Continuity Plan or any updates to a plan within a reasonable timescale (taking into account the effects of the Financial Distress Event on the Services);
  - 41.11.3 The Supplier fails to comply with the terms of the Financial Distress Service Continuity Plan or any updates to the plan.

## 42. FORCE MAJEURE

- 42.1 Subject to the remainder of this Clause 42, a Party may claim relief under this Clause 42 from liability for failure to meet its obligations under this Contract for as long as and only to the extent that the performance of those obligations is directly affected by a Force Majeure Event. Any failure or delay by the Supplier in performing its obligations under this Contract which results from a failure or delay by an agent, Sub-Contractor or supplier shall be regarded as due to a Force Majeure Event only if that agent, Sub-Contractor or supplier is itself impeded by a Force Majeure Event from complying with an obligation to the Supplier.
- 42.2 The Affected Party shall as soon as reasonably practicable issue a Force Majeure Notice, which shall include details of the Force Majeure Event, its effect on the obligations of the Affected Party and any action the Affected Party proposes to take to mitigate its effect.
- 42.3 If the Supplier is the Affected Party, it shall not be entitled to claim relief under this Clause 42 to the extent that consequences of the relevant Force Majeure Event:

- 42.3.1 are capable of being mitigated by any of the provision of any Services but the Supplier has failed to do so; and/or
- 42.3.2 should have been foreseen and prevented or avoided by a prudent provider of services similar to the Services, operating to the standards required by this Contract.
- 42.4 Subject to FCDO's right to terminate set out in Clause 42.5, the Parties shall at all times following the occurrence of a Force Majeure Event and during its subsistence use their respective reasonable endeavours to prevent and mitigate the effects of the Force Majeure Event. Where the Supplier is the Affected Party, it shall take all steps in accordance with Good Industry Practice to overcome or minimise the consequences of the Force Majeure Event.
- 42.5 Where FCDO receives a Force Majeure Notice, from the date of receipt of the Force Majeure Notice, FCDO may, at its sole discretion, either suspend this Contract for a period of up to six (6) months ("the Suspension Period") or terminate this Contract forthwith.
- 42.6 The Affected Party shall notify the other Party as soon as practicable after the Force Majeure Event ceases or no longer causes the Affected Party to be unable to comply with its obligations under this Contract.
- 42.7 Relief from liability for the Affected Party under this Clause 42 shall end as soon as the Force Majeure Event no longer causes the Affected Party to be unable to comply with its obligations under this Contract and shall not be dependent on the serving of notice under Clause 42.6.
- 42.8 If by the end of the Suspension Period the Parties have not agreed a further period of suspension or re-instatement of the Contract, this Contract shall terminate automatically.

#### 43. TERMINATION WITHOUT DEFAULT OF THE SUPPLIER

43.1 FCDO may, at its sole discretion, terminate this Contract, at any time by issuing a Termination Notice to the Supplier giving at least thirty (30) Working Days written notice (unless stated differently in Section 4 (Special Conditions)).

#### 44. TERMINATION WITH DEFAULT OF THE SUPPLIER

- 44.1 FCDO may terminate this Contract for material Default by issuing a Termination Notice to the Supplier where:
  - 44.1.1 any representation or warranty given by the Supplier pursuant to Clause 2 (Representations and Warranties) is materially untrue or misleading, and the Supplier fails to provide details of proposed mitigating factors which in the reasonable opinion of FCDO are acceptable;
  - 44.1.2 FCDO expressly reserves the right to terminate this Contract for material Default;
  - 44.1.3 the Supplier commits any material Default of the Contract which is not, in the reasonable opinion of FCDO, capable of remedy; and/or
  - 44.1.4 the Supplier commits a Default, including a material Default, which in the opinion of FCDO is remediable but has not remedied such Default to the satisfaction of FCDO in accordance with the Rectification Plan Process.
- 44.2 For the purpose of Clause 44.1, a material Default may be a single material Default or a number of Defaults or repeated Defaults (whether of the same or different obligations and regardless of whether such Defaults are remedied) which taken together constitute a material Default.
- 44.3 FCDO may, without prejudice to its other rights, including but not limited to the right to claim for Losses incurred, issue a Termination Notice where:
  - 44.3.1 the Supplier or any Supplier Personnel, either directly or through their servants or agents or Sub-Contractors breaches any of their obligations under this Contract; or
  - 44.3.2 the Supplier, Supplier Personnel, servants, agents or Sub-Contractors, or any person acting on their behalf has committed an offence under the Bribery Act 2010 or the Terrorism Act 2000 in breach of Clauses 48 or 49 of this Contract; or
  - 44.3.3 FCDO has the right to terminate under Clause 38.3.2; or
  - 44.3.4 the Supplier is an individual or a partnership and at any time:
    - (a) becomes bankrupt; or

- (b) is the subject of a receiving order or administration order; or
- (c) makes any composition or arrangement with or for the benefit of the Supplier's creditors; or
- (d) makes any conveyance or assignment for the benefit of the Supplier's creditors; or
- (e) the warranty given by the supplier pursuant to Clause 24 (Tax Compliance) is materially untrue; or
- (f) the Supplier commits a material breach of its obligation to notify FCDO of any Occasion of Tax Non-Compliance as required by Clause 24 (Tax Compliance); or
- (g) the Supplier fails to provide details of proposed mitigating factors which in the reasonable opinion of FCDO, are acceptable; or
- 44.3.5 the Supplier is a company and:
  - (a) an order is made or a resolution is passed for the winding up of the Supplier; or
  - (b) a receiver or administrator is appointed in respect of the whole or any part of the undertaking of the Supplier; or
- 44.3.6 the Supplier is a partnership or a company and there is a Change of Control.
- 44.3.7 there is an occurrence of any of the statutory provisos contained in Regulation 73(1)(a)-(c) of the Regulations.
- Where this Contract is terminated in accordance with this Clause 44, the Supplier shall without prejudice to FCDO's other remedies, take any steps necessary to terminate the provision of the Services in a timely and orderly manner and in compliance with Clause 16 (Exit Management) but shall not be entitled to any further payment in relation to this Contract.

#### 45. PARTIAL TERMINATION, SUSPENSION AND PARTIAL SUSPENSION

- Where FCDO has the right to terminate this Contract, FCDO shall be entitled to terminate or suspend all or part of this Contract provided always that, if FCDO elects to terminate or suspend this Contract in part, the parts of this Contract not terminated or suspended can, in FCDO's reasonable opinion, operate effectively to deliver the intended purpose of the surviving parts of this Contract.
- 45.2 Any suspension of this Contract under Clause 45.1 shall be for such period as FCDO may specify and without prejudice to any right of termination which has already accrued, or subsequently accrues, to FCDO.
- 45.3 The Parties shall seek to agree the effect of any Variation necessitated by a partial termination, suspension or partial suspension in accordance with the procedure set out in Clause 38 (Variation), including the effect that the partial termination, suspension or partial suspension may have on the provision of any other Services and the Charges, provided that the Supplier shall not be entitled to:
  - 45.3.1 an increase in the Charges in respect of the provision of the Services that have not been terminated if the partial termination arises due to the exercise of any of FCDO's termination rights under Clause 44 (Termination With Default of the Supplier) except Clause 43 (Termination Without Default of the Supplier); and
  - 45.3.2 reject the Variation.

#### 46. CONSEQUENCES OF EXPIRY OR TERMINATION

- 46.1 Where this Contract has been terminated pursuant to Clause 43 (Termination Without Default of the Supplier), the Supplier shall:
  - 46.1.1 take such steps as are necessary to terminate the provision of the Services or any part of the Services (including suspending or terminating any Sub-Contracts) in a cost-effective, timely and orderly manner;
  - 46.1.2 act in accordance with Clause 16 (Exit Management]; and
  - 46.1.3 provide to FCDO, not more than 60 days after FCDO notifies the Supplier of the termination of this Contract an account in writing with detailed supporting evidence, stating:
    - (a) any costs, if any, due before the date of termination, which cannot be avoided by the Supplier using reasonable endeavours; and

(b) costs to be expended after the date of termination which the Supplier necessarily incurred in the proper performance of this Contract and which the Supplier cannot reasonably avoid or recover using reasonable endeavours;

and, subject to Approval, FCDO shall pay such amount stated pursuant to Clause 46.1.3 to the Supplier within 30 days of receipt from the Supplier of a Valid Invoice in respect of the amount due.

- Where this Contract is terminated under Clause 44 (Termination with Default of the Supplier) and FCDO makes other arrangements for the provision of Services FCDO may recover from the Supplier pursuant to Clause 19 (Retention and Set Off) or otherwise, the cost reasonably incurred of making those other arrangements and any additional expenditure incurred by FCDO throughout the remainder of the Term provided that FCDO shall take all reasonable steps to mitigate such additional expenditure.
- 46.3 Where this Contract is terminated for any reason, save as expressly provided in this Contract:
  - 46.3.1 termination or expiry of this Contract shall be without prejudice to any rights, remedies or obligations accrued under this Contract prior to termination or expiration and nothing in this Contract shall prejudice the right of either Party to recover any amount outstanding at the time of such termination or expiry; and
  - 46.3.2 termination of this Contract shall not affect the continuing rights, remedies or obligations of FCDO or the Supplier under Clauses 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21, 22, 25, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 35, 36, 46, 47, 52 and 57, and the provisions of Schedule 2 (Staff Transfer) of this Section 2 and any relevant clauses listed under Section 4 (Special Conditions), and, without limitation to the foregoing, any other provision of this Contract which expressly or by implication is to be performed or observed notwithstanding termination or expiry shall survive the Expiry Date.

## MISCELLANEOUS AND GOVERNING LAW

#### 47. DISPUTE RESOLUTION PROCEDURE

- 47.1 The Parties will attempt in good faith to negotiate a settlement to any Dispute between them arising out of or in connection with this Contract. If the matter is not resolved by negotiation within 45 days of when either Party first made contact in respect of the same, the Parties will refer the Dispute to mediation in accordance with CEDR (Centre for Effective Dispute Resolution in London, UK) procedures. If the parties fail to agree terms of settlement within 90 days of the initiation of the procedure the Dispute may be referred to an arbitrator as agreed between the parties or failing such agreement as may be nominated by the President of the Law Society of England and Wales upon application of any Party. The initiation of the procedure is defined as the written request to CEDR by any Party for mediation provided that such request is copied to the other Party.
- 47.2 The decision of the arbitrator shall be final and binding on both Parties.
- 47.3 The seat and place of arbitration shall be London.

#### 48. PREVENTION OF FRAUD AND BRIBERY

- 48.1 The Supplier represents and warrants that neither it, nor to the best of its knowledge any Supplier Personnel, any person acting on their behalf, have at any time prior to the Commencement Date:
  - 48.1.1 committed a Prohibited Act or been formally notified that it is subject to an investigation or prosecution which relates to an alleged Prohibited Act; and/or
  - 48.1.2 been listed by any government department or agency as being debarred, suspended, proposed for suspension or debarment, or otherwise ineligible for participation in government procurement programmes or contracts on the grounds of a Prohibited Act.
- 48.2 The Supplier, Supplier Personnel, or any person acting on their behalf shall not during the Term:
  - 48.2.1 commit a Prohibited Act; and/or
  - 48.2.2 do or suffer anything to be done which would cause FCDO or any of FCDO's employees, consultants, suppliers, Sub-Contractors or agents to contravene any of the Relevant Requirements or otherwise incur any liability in relation to the Relevant Requirements.
- 48.3 The Supplier shall during the Term:
  - 48.3.1 establish, maintain and enforce, and require that its Supplier Personnel establish, maintain and enforce, policies and procedures which are adequate to ensure compliance with the Relevant Requirements and prevent the occurrence of a Prohibited Act;

- 48.3.2 keep appropriate records of its compliance with its obligations under Clause 48.3.1 and make such records available to FCDO on request.
- 48.4 The Supplier shall immediately notify FCDO in writing if it becomes aware of any breach of Clause 48.1 and/or Clause 48.2, or has reason to believe that it has or any Supplier Personnel, servants, agents or Sub-Contractors, or any person acting on their behalf have:
  - 48.4.1 been subject to an investigation or prosecution which relates to an alleged Prohibited Act;
  - 48.4.2 been listed by any government department or agency as being debarred, suspended, proposed for suspension or debarment, or otherwise ineligible for participation in government procurement programmes or contracts on the grounds of a Prohibited Act: and/or
  - 48.4.3 received a request or demand for any undue financial or other advantage of any kind in connection with the performance of this Contract or otherwise suspects that any person or party directly or indirectly connected with this Contract has committed or attempted to commit a Prohibited Act.
- 48.5 The Supplier warrants and represents to FCDO that to the best of its knowledge, that neither the Supplier, Supplier Personnel, servants, agents or Sub-Contractors, or any person acting on their behalf:
  - 48.5.1 has given, offered or agreed to give or accepted, any gift or consideration of any kind as an inducement or reward for doing or for bearing to do or for having done or forborne to do any act in relation to the obtaining or execution of any contract or for showing or forbearing to show favour or disfavour to any person or entity in relation to any contract; or
  - 48.5.2 has entered into any contract in connection with which commission has been paid or agreed to be paid by or to the Supplier or Supplier Personnel or on their behalf or to their knowledge unless, before such contract was made, particulars of any such commission and of the terms of any agreement for the payment of such commission were disclosed in writing to FCDO, whose written consent was subsequently given to such payment.
- 48.6 Neither the Supplier or the Supplier Personnel or any person acting on their behalf shall accept for their own benefit or pass on for the benefit of partner government, recipient or end user, any trade commission, discount, voucher scheme, re-sale or similar payment or benefit in connection with this Contract.
- 48.7 Where the Supplier or Supplier Personnel, or any person acting on their behalf, does any of the acts mentioned in Clause 48.5 or commits any offence under the Bribery Act 2010, with or without the knowledge of the Supplier, in relation to this Contract or any other contract with the Crown, FCDO shall be entitled:
  - 48.7.1 to terminate the Contract with immediate effect by written notice to the Supplier and recover from the Supplier the amount of any Losses resulting from the termination;
  - 48.7.2 to recover from the Supplier the amount or value of any such gift, consideration or commission;
  - 48.7.3 to recover from the Supplier any other Losses sustained as a result of any breach of this Clause 48, whether or not the Contract is terminated.
- 48.8 FCDO, the Supplier and the Supplier Personnel shall immediately and without undue delay inform each other of any event that interferes or threatens to materially interfere with the successful delivery of the Services, whether financed in full or in part by FCDO, including credible suspicion of/or actual fraud, bribery, corruption or any other financial irregularity or impropriety.

FCDO has an expert fraud investigation unit, that should be contacted in the first instance at <a href="mailto:reportingconcerns@fcdo.gov.uk">reportingconcerns@fcdo.gov.uk</a> or +44 (0)1355 843747. All suspicions will be treated with the utmost confidentiality.

## 49. ANTI-TERRORISM REGULATIONS

- 49.1 In accordance to the Terrorism Act 2000 and all subsequent regulations pursuant to this Act, the Supplier will assure itself to the best of its knowledge that UK funding, including financial assets or economic resources is not made available, either directly or indirectly to, or for the benefit of persons, groups or entities listed in accordance with European Council Regulation EC/2580/2001 (as amended) and/or the Terrorism (United Nations Measures) Orders 2009 of the United Kingdom, or contravene the provisions of those and any subsequent applicable terrorism legislation.
- 49.2 The Supplier represents and warrants that neither it, nor to the best of its knowledge any Supplier Personnel, servants, agents or Sub-Contractors, or any person acting on their behalf, have at any time prior to the Commencement Date and/or during the term of this Contract appeared on the Home Office Proscribed Terrorist Organisations List.
- 49.3 The Supplier shall immediately notify FCDO in writing if it becomes aware of any breach of Clause 49.1 and/or Clause 49.2, or has reason to believe that it has or any Supplier Personnel, servants, agents or Sub-Contractors, or any person acting on their behalves have:
  - 49.3.1 been subject to an investigation or prosecution which relates to an alleged infringement of Clause 49.1 and/or Clause 49.2;

- 49.3.2 been listed by any government department or agency as being debarred, suspended, proposed for suspension or debarment, or otherwise ineligible for participation in government procurement programmes or contracts.
- 49.4 Where the Supplier or any of his employees, servants, agents or Sub-Contractors, or any person acting on their behalf, breaches any of the acts mentioned in Clause 49.1 and/or Clause 49.2 commits any offence under the Terrorism Act 2000, with or without the knowledge of the Supplier, in relation to this Contract or any other contract with the Crown, FCDO shall be entitled:
  - 49.4.1 to terminate the Contract with immediate effect by written notice to the Supplier and recover from the Supplier the amount of any loss resulting from the termination;
  - 49.4.2 to recover from the Supplier any other loss sustained as a result of any breach of this Clause 49, whether or not the Contract has been terminated.

#### 50. SAFEGUARDING

50.1 For the purposes of this Clause 50, "Reasonable Measures" shall mean:

all reasonable endeavours expected to be taken by a professional and prudent supplier in the Supplier's industry to eliminate or minimise risk of actual, attempted or threatened exploitation, abuse and harassment (including Sexual Abuse, Sexual Exploitation and Sexual Harassment) and whether or not such conduct would amount to a criminal offence in the United Kingdom or an offence under the laws of the territory in which it takes place (together "Serious Misconduct") as is reasonable and proportionate under the circumstances. Such endeavours may include (but shall not be limited to):

- (a) clear and detailed policies and guidance for Supplier Personnel, Supplier Providers and where appropriate, beneficiaries;
- (b) developing, implementing and maintaining a safeguarding plan throughout the term (including monitoring);
- (c) provision of regular training to Supplier Personnel, Supplier Providers and where appropriate, beneficiaries
- (d) clear reporting lines and whistleblowing policies in place for Supplier Personnel, Supplier Providers and beneficiaries,
- (e) maintaining detailed records of any allegations of Serious Misconduct and regular reporting to FCDO and the Appropriate Authorities (where relevant) of any such incidents;
- (f) any other Good Industry Practice measures (including any innovative solutions),
- 50.2 The Supplier shall take all Reasonable Measures to prevent Serious Misconduct by the Supplier Personnel or any other persons engaged and controlled by it to perform any activities under this Agreement ("Supplier Providers") and shall have in place at all times robust procedures which enable the reporting by Supplier Personnel, Supplier Providers and beneficiaries of any such Serious Misconduct, illegal acts and/or failures by the Supplier or Supplier Personnel to investigate such reports.
- The Supplier shall take all Reasonable Measures to ensure that the Supplier Personnel and Supplier Providers do not engage in sexual activity with any person under the age of 18, regardless of the local age of majority or age of consent or any mistaken belief held by the Supplier Personnel or Supplier Provider as to the age of the person. Furthermore, the Supplier shall ensure that the Supplier Personnel and Supplier Providers do not engage in 'transactional sex' which shall include but not be limited to the exchange of money, employment, goods, or services for sex and such reference to sex shall include sexual favours or any form of humiliating, degrading or exploitative behavior on the part of the Supplier Personnel and the Supplier Providers. For the avoidance of doubt, such 'transactional sex' shall be deemed to be Serious Misconduct in accordance with Clause 50.1.
- 50.4 The Supplier shall promptly report in writing any complaints, concerns and incidents regarding Serious Misconduct or any attempted or threatened Serious Misconduct by the Supplier Personnel and Supplier Providers to FCDO, including FCDO's Counter Fraud Section at reportingconcerns@fcdo.gov.uk or +44 (0)1355 843747, and where necessary, the Appropriate Authorities.
- The Supplier shall fully investigate and document all cases or potential cases of Serious Misconduct and shall take appropriate corrective action to reduce the risk and/or eliminate Serious Misconduct being committed by the Supplier Personnel and Supplier Providers (which may include disciplinary action, termination of contracts etc.), such investigations and actions to be reported to FCDO as soon as is reasonably practicable
- The Supplier shall not engage as Supplier Personnel or Supplier Provider for the purposes of the Services any person whose previous record or conduct known to the Supplier (or reasonably ought to be known by a diligent supplier which undertakes the appropriate checks) indicates that they are unsuitable to perform the Services and/or where they represent an increased and unacceptable risk of committing Serious Misconduct.
- 50.7 The Supplier shall comply with all applicable laws, legislation, codes of practice and government guidance in the UK and additionally, in the territories where the Services are being performed, relevant to safeguarding and protection of children and vulnerable adults, which the Supplier acknowledges may include vetting of the Supplier Personnel by the UK Disclosure and Barring Service in respect

of any regulated activity performed by the Supplier Personnel (as defined by the Safeguarding Vulnerable Groups Act 2006 (as amended)) and/or vetting by a local equivalent service. Where FCDO reasonably believes that there is an increased risk to safeguarding in the performance of the Services, the Supplier shall comply with any reasonable request by FCDO for additional vetting to be undertaken.

- 50.8 Failure by the Supplier to:
  - 50.8.1 put in place preventative measures to eliminate and/or reduce the risk of Serious Misconduct; or
  - 50.8.2 fully investigate allegations of Serious Misconduct; or
  - 50.8.3 report any complaints to FCDO and where appropriate, the relevant authorities (including law enforcement)

shall be a material Default of this Contract and shall entitle FCDO to terminate this Contract with immediate effect.

## 51. DISCRIMINATION

- The Supplier shall not unlawfully discriminate either directly or indirectly against protected characteristics such as race, colour, ethnic or national origin, disability, sex or sexual orientation, religion or belief, or age and without prejudice to the generality of the foregoing the Supplier shall not unlawfully discriminate within the meaning and scope of the provisions of all relevant legislation including the Equality Act 2010, the International Development (Gender Equality) Act 2014 or other relevant or equivalent legislation, or any statutory modification or re-enactment thereof. The Supplier shall ensure that in its delivery of the Services, it has due regard for the advancement of equal opportunity and promotes good relations between people who share a protected characteristic and those who do not, as required by the equality legislation.
- 51.2 The Supplier shall adhere to the current relevant codes of practice or recommendations published by the Equality and Human Rights Commission. The Supplier shall take all reasonable steps to secure the observance of these provisions and codes of conduct by all suppliers, employees or agents of the Supplier and all suppliers and Sub-Contractors employed in the execution of this Contract.
- 51.3 The Supplier will comply with any request by FCDO to assist FCDO in meeting its obligations under the Equality Act 2010 and to allow FCDO to assess the Supplier's compliance with its obligations under the Equality Act 2010.
- Where any investigation is concluded or proceedings are brought under the Equality Act 2010 which arise directly or indirectly out of any act or omission of the Supplier, its agents or Sub-Contractors, or Supplier Personnel, and where there is a finding against the Supplier in such investigation or proceedings, the Supplier will indemnify FCDO with respect to all costs, charges and expenses (including legal and administrative expenses) arising out of or in connection with any such investigation or proceedings and such other financial redress to cover any payment FCDO may have been ordered or required to pay to a third party.

## 52. LAW AND JURISDICTION

52.1 This Contract shall be governed by and interpreted in accordance with English Law and shall be subject to the exclusive jurisdiction of the Courts of England and Wales.

## 53. ENVIRONMENTAL REQUIREMENTS

- The Supplier shall provide the Services and any goods & equipment required under the Contract in accordance with applicable national and international laws, including those of the country or countries in which the Services or goods & equipment are to be provided, and FCDO's environmental operations policy, which is to conserve energy, water and other resources, reduce waste, phase out the use of ozone depleting substances and minimise the release of greenhouse gases, volatile organic compounds and other substances damaging to health and the environment.
- The Supplier shall work with FCDO and the populations that are potentially affected by its operations under the Contract regarding any environmental issues that could affect the sustainable development provisions of the International Development Act (2002), comply with special conditions as stipulated in the Terms of Reference and carry out any reasonable additional request to ensure the protection of the environment, society and the economy throughout the contract period.
- 53.3 The Supplier shall ensure it has the requisite expertise and controls to identify and mitigate all factors that may affect compliance with the conditions outlined in Clauses 53.1 and 53.2 as a result of its own operations or those of Sub-Contractors working on its behalf.
- 53.4 The Supplier shall promptly notify FCDO of any changes in potential material adverse effects from its operations under the Contract and of the occurrence of any incident or accident related to the Project that has or is likely to have a significant adverse effect on the environment.

53.5 Nothing in Clauses 53.1 to 53.3 shall relieve the obligations of the Supplier to comply with its statutory duties and Good Industry Practice.

## 54. CONFLICT OF INTEREST

- 54.1 Neither the Supplier nor any of the Supplier Personnel shall engage in any personal, business or professional activity which conflicts or could conflict with any of their obligations in relation to this Contract.
- 54.2 The Supplier and the Supplier Personnel shall notify FCDO immediately of any actual or potential conflict together with recommendations as to how the conflict can be avoided.
- 54.3 The Supplier shall establish and maintain appropriate business standards, procedures and controls to ensure that no conflict of interest arises between Services undertaken for FCDO and that undertaken for other clients. The Supplier shall avoid knowingly committing any acts which are likely to result in any allegation of impropriety against FCDO, including conflicts of interest which are likely to prejudice their independence and objectivity in performing the Contract, howsoever arising.
- The Supplier shall notify FCDO immediately of any circumstances of which it becomes aware which give rise or potentially give rise to a conflict with the Services and shall advise FCDO of how they intend to avoid such a conflict arising or remedy such situation. The Supplier shall, subject to any obligations of confidentiality it may have to third parties, provide all information and assistance reasonably necessary (at the Supplier's cost) that FCDO may request of the Supplier in order to avoid or resolve a conflict of interest and shall ensure that at all times they work together with FCDO with the aim of avoiding a conflict or remedy a conflict.
- Pursuant to Clause 54.4, FCDO shall have the right to require that the Supplier puts in place Ethical Walls and will ensure and satisfy FCDO that all information relating to the Contract and to the Services (including all working papers, draft reports in both tangible and intangible form) are not shared or made available to person(s) other than Supplier Personnel and that such matters are not discussed by any person(s) other than Supplier Personnel.
- 54.6 In the event of a failure to maintain the Ethical Walls as described above arising during the course of this Contract, FCDO reserves the right to immediately terminate the Contract on giving written notice to the Supplier.

#### 55. WAIVER

A waiver of any of the terms and/or conditions of this Contract shall be valid only where it is agreed expressly in writing and signed by the parties. No failure or delay by a Party to exercise any right or remedy provided under this Contract or by law shall constitute a waiver of that or any other right or remedy, nor shall it preclude or restrict the further exercise of that or any other right or remedy. No single or partial exercise of such right or remedy shall preclude or restrict the further exercise of that or any other right or remedy.

### 56. ENTIRE AGREEMENT

- The Contract constitutes the entire agreement between the Parties relating to the subject matter of the Contract. The Contract supersedes all prior negotiations, representations and undertakings, whether written or oral, except that this Clause 56.1 shall not exclude liability in respect of any fraudulent misrepresentation.
- 56.2 The Supplier is not the agent of FCDO and has no authority to represent and shall not purport to represent or enter into any commitments on behalf of FCDO in any respect.
- Nothing in this Contract is intended to make nor shall it make FCDO the employer of the Supplier or any of the Supplier Personnel.
- 56.4 All communications by the Supplier relating to the Contract must be addressed to the FCDO Contract Officer whose name and address is given in Section 4 (Special Conditions).

### 57. THIRD PARTY RIGHTS

- The provisions of paragraphs 2.1 and 2.6 of Part A, paragraphs 2.1, 2.6, 3.1 and 3.3 of Part B, paragraphs 2.1 and 2.3 of Part C and paragraphs and 1.4, 2.3 and 2.8 of Part D of Schedule 2 (Staff Transfer) (together the "Third Party Provisions") confer benefits on persons named in such provisions other than the Parties (each such person a "Third Party Beneficiary") and are intended to be enforceable by Third Parties Beneficiaries by virtue of the Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999 ("CRTPA").
- 57.2 Subject to Clause 57.1, a person who is not a Party to this Contract has no right under the CRTPA to enforce any term of this Contract but this does not affect any right or remedy of any person which exists or is available otherwise than pursuant to that Act.
- 57.3 No Third Party Beneficiary may enforce, or take any step to enforce, any Third Party Provision without the prior written consent of FCDO, which may, if given, be given on and subject to such terms as FCDO may determine.

57.4 Any amendments or modifications to this Contract may be made, and any rights created under Clause 57.1 may be altered or extinguished, by the Parties without the consent of any Third Party Beneficiary.

## 58. NOTICES

- 58.1 Except as otherwise expressly provided within this Contract, any notices sent under this Contract must be in writing. For the purpose of Clause 58, an e-mail is accepted as being "in writing".
- 58.2 Subject to Clause 58.3, the following table sets out the method by which notices may be served under this Contract and the respective deemed time and proof of service:

Manner of delivery	Deemed time of delivery	Proof of Service
Email (Subject to Clauses 58.3 and 58.4)	9.00am on the first Working Day after sending	Dispatched as a pdf attachment to an e-mail to the correct e-mail address without any error message
Personal delivery	On delivery, provided delivery is between 9.00am and 5.00pm on a Working Day. Otherwise, delivery will occur at 9.00am on the next Working Day	Properly addressed and delivered as evidenced by signature of a delivery receipt
Royal Mail Signed For™ 1 <sup>st</sup> Class or other prepaid, next Working Day service providing proof of delivery	At the time recorded by the delivery service, provided that delivery is between 9.00am and 5.00pm on a Working Day. Otherwise, delivery will occur at 9.00am on the same Working Day (if delivery before 9.00am) or on the next Working Day (if after 5.00pm)	Properly addressed prepaid and delivered as evidenced by signature of a delivery receipt

- 58.3 The following notices may only be served as an attachment to an email if the original notice is then sent to the recipient by personal delivery or Royal Mail Signed For™ 1st Class or other prepaid in the manner set out in the table in Clause 58.2:
  - 58.3.1 any Termination Notice (Clause 43 (Termination Without Default of the Supplier) and Clause 44 (Termination With Default of the Supplier)); and
  - 58.3.2 any notice in respect of:
    - (a) partial termination, suspension or partial suspension (Clause 45 (Partial Termination, Suspension and Partial Suspension)),
    - (b) waiver (Clause 55 (Waiver)); or
    - (c) Default.
- Failure to send any original notice by personal delivery or recorded delivery in accordance with Clause 58.3 shall invalidate the service of the related e-mail transmission. The deemed time of delivery of such notice shall be the deemed time of delivery of the original notice sent by personal delivery or Royal Mail Signed For™ 1st Class delivery (as set out in the table in Clause 58.2) or, if earlier, the time of response or acknowledgement by the other Party to the email attaching the notice.
- 58.5 Clause 58 does not apply to the service of any proceedings or other documents in any legal action or, where applicable, any arbitration or other method of dispute resolution.
- 58.6 For the purposes of Clause 58, the address and email address of each Party shall be as specified in Section 4 (Special Conditions).

#### **SCHEDULE 1: DEFINITIONS**

Unless otherwise provided or the context otherwise requires the following expressions shall have the meanings set out below:

"Actual Profit Margin" means the actual profit achieved during the relevant period set out in Clause 20.1;

"Affected Party" the Party seeking to claim relief in respect of a Force Majeure Event;

"Affiliate" in relation to a body corporate, any other entity which directly or indirectly Controls, is Controlled by, or is under direct or indirect common Control with, that body corporate from time to time;

"Approval" means the prior written consent of FCDO and "Approve" and "Approved" shall be construed accordingly;

#### "Auditor" means:

- (a) FCDO's internal and external auditors;
- (b) FCDO's statutory or regulatory auditors;
- (c) the Comptroller and Auditor General, their staff and/or any appointed representatives of the National Audit Office;
- (d) HM Treasury or the Cabinet Office;
- (e) any party formally appointed by FCDO to carry out audit or similar review functions; and
- (f) successors or assigns of any of the above.

"Appropriate Authorities" means any and/or all of (as may be relevant under the circumstances) the UK government bodies and/or government bodies/agencies in the territory where Serious Misconduct may have or is suspected of having taken place, which have responsibility for safeguarding, recording, investigating, enforcing and/or determining allegations of Serious Misconduct and which may include (but shall not be limited to), the FCDO, the National Crime Agency, UK Police force, local territory police forces, and social services.

"Central Government Body" a body listed in one of the following sub-categories of the Central Government classification of the Public Sector Classification Guide, as published and amended from time to time by the Office for National Statistics:

- (a) Government Department;
- (b) Non-Departmental Public Body or Assembly Sponsored Public Body (advisory, executive, or tribunal);
- (c) Non-Ministerial Department; or
- (d) Executive Agency;

"Change of Control" means a change of control within the meaning of Section 450 of the Corporation Tax Act 2010;

"Charges" means the charges raised under or in connection with this Contract from time to time, which shall be calculated in a manner that is consistent with Schedule 5 (Schedule of Prices) and the eligible cost guidance.

"Commencement Date" means the date identified in Section 1 Form of Contract.

"Commercially Sensitive Information" the information listed in Section 4 (Special Conditions) comprising the information of a commercially sensitive nature relating to the Supplier, its intellectual property rights or its business of which the Supplier has indicated to FCDO that, if disclosed by FCDO, would cause the Supplier significant commercial disadvantage of material financial loss.

"Confidential Information" means all Personal Data and any information, however it is conveyed, that relates to the business, affairs, developments, trade secrets, know-how, personnel and suppliers of either party, including all intellectual property rights, together with all information derived from any of the above, and any other information clearly being designated as being confidential (whether or not it is marked "confidential") or which ought reasonably be considered to be confidential.

"Contract" means this agreement between FCDO and the Supplier consisting of this Section 2 (Standard Terms and Generals) and any attached Schedules and Appendices

"Contract Amendment Letter" means the form set out in Appendix A.

"Contract Officer" means the person named in Section 4 who is responsible for all contractual aspects of the Contract.

"Contracts Finder" means the Government's publishing portal for public sector procurement opportunities.

"Control" means control in either of the senses defined in sections 450 and 1124 of the Corporation Tax Act 2010 and "Controlled" shall be construed accordingly;

"Controller, Processor, Data Subject, Personal Data, Personal Data Breach, Data Protection Officer" take the meaning given in the GDPR.

"Data Protection Legislation" (i) the GDPR, the LED and any applicable national implementing Laws as amended from time to time (ii) the DPA 2018 [subject to Royal Assent] to the extent that it relates to processing of personal data and privacy; (iiii) all applicable Law about the processing of personal data and privacy.

"Data Protection Impact Assessment": an assessment by the Data Controller of the impact of the envisaged processing on the protection of Personal Data.

"Data Loss Event": any event that results, or may result, in unauthorised access to Personal Data held by the Contractor under this Agreement, and/or actual or potential loss and/or destruction of Personal Data in breach of this Agreement, including any Personal Data Breach.

"Data Subject Access Request": a request made by, or on behalf of, a Data Subject in accordance with rights granted pursuant to the Data Protection Legislation to access their Personal Data.

"DPA 2018" means the Data Protection Act 2018

"Default" means any breach of the obligations of the Supplier (including but not limited to including abandonment of this Contract in breach of its terms) or any other default (including material Default), act, omission, negligence or statement of the Supplier, of the Supplier Personnel howsoever arising in connection with or in relation to the subject-matter of this Contract and in respect of which the Supplier is liable to FCDO;

"Delivery Chain" means all of the Supplier's Sub-Contractors, Supplier Providers and partners involved in delivering a specific good, service or change for the purposes of the Services provided under this Agreement, down to the end beneficiary;

## "FCDO Background IPR" means:

- a) IPRs owned by FCDO before the Commencement Date, including IPRs contained in any of FCDO's know-how, documentation, software, processes and procedures;
- b) IPRs created by FCDO independently of this Contract; and/or
- c) Crown Copyright which is not available to the Supplier otherwise than under this Contract;

"FCDO Data" means (a) the data, text, drawings, diagrams, images or sounds (together with any database made up of any of these) which are embodied in any electronic, magnetic, optical or tangible media, and which are: (i) supplied to the Supplier by or on behalf of FCDO; or (ii) which the Supplier is required to generate, process, store or transmit pursuant to this Contract; or (b) any Personal Data for which FCDO is the Data Controller.

"FCDO System" FCDO's computing environment (consisting of hardware, software and/or telecommunications networks or equipment) used by FCDO or the Supplier in connection with this Contract which is owned by FCDO or licensed to it by a third party and which interfaces with the Supplier System or which is necessary for FCDO to receive the Services;

"Dispute" any dispute, difference or question of interpretation arising out of or in connection with this Contract, including any dispute, difference or question of interpretation relating to the Services, failure to agree in accordance with the Variation Procedure or any matter where this Contract directs the Parties to resolve an issue by reference to the Dispute Resolution Procedure;

"Dispute Resolution Procedure" means the dispute resolution procedure set out in Clause 47;

"DOTAS" means the Disclosure of Tax Avoidance Schemes rules which require a promoter of tax schemes to tell HM Revenue & Customs of any specified notifiable arrangements or proposals and to provide prescribed information on those arrangements or proposals within set time limits as contained in Part 7 of the Finance Act 2004 and in secondary legislation made under vires contained in Part 7 of the Finance Act 2004 and as extended to National Insurance Contributions by the National Insurance Contributions (Application of Part 7 of the Finance Act 2004) Regulations 2012, SI 2012/1868 made under s.132A Social Security Administration Act 1992.

**"Employee Liabilities"** means all claims, actions, proceedings, orders, demands, complaints, investigations (save for any claims for personal injury which are covered by insurance) and any award, compensation, damages, tribunal awards, fine, loss, order, penalty, disbursement, payment made by way of settlement and costs, expenses and legal costs reasonably incurred in connection with a claim or investigation including in relation to the following:

- a) redundancy payments including contractual or enhanced redundancy costs, termination costs and notice payments;
- b) unfair, wrongful or constructive dismissal compensation;
- c) compensation for discrimination on grounds of sex, race, disability, age, religion or belief, gender reassignment, marriage or civil partnership, pregnancy and maternity or sexual orientation or claims for equal pay;
- d) compensation for less favourable treatment of part-time workers or fixed term employees;
- e) outstanding debts and unlawful deduction of wages including any PAYE and National Insurance Contributions in relation to payments made by FCDO or the Replacement Supplier to a Transferring Supplier Employee which would have been payable by the Supplier or the Sub-Contractor if such payment should have been made prior to the Service Transfer Date;
- f) claims whether in tort, contract or statute or otherwise;
- g) any investigation by the Equality and Human Rights Commission or other enforcement, regulatory or supervisory body and of implementing any requirements which may arise from such investigation;

"Employment Regulations" means the Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations 2006 (SI 2006/246) as amended or replaced or any other Regulations implementing the Acquired Rights Directive;

"Employment Business" means an employment agency is an organization which matches employers to employees. In all developed countries there is a publicly funded employment agency and multiple private businesses which also act as employment agencies.

"Environmental Information Regulations" means the Environmental Information Regulations 2004 together with any guidance and/or codes of practice issues by the Information Commissioner or relevant Government Department in relation to such regulations;

"Ethical Walls" means a process for avoiding conflicts of interest by limiting disclosure of information to certain individuals within an organisation, thereby building a metaphorical wall between the holders of information and colleagues who represent interests or hold opinions which conflict.

### "Euro Compliant" means that:

- (i) the introduction of the euro within any part(s) of the UK shall not affect the performance or functionality of any relevant items nor cause such items to malfunction, end abruptly, provide invalid results or adversely affect FCDO's business;
- (ii) all currency-reliant and currency-related functions (including all calculations concerning financial data) of any relevant items enable the introduction and operation of the euro; and
- (iii) in particular each and every relevant item shall, to the extent it performs or relies upon currency-related functions (including all calculations concerning financial data):
- (a) be able to perform all such functions in any number of currencies and/or in euros;
- (b) during any transition phase applicable to the relevant part(s) of the UK, be able to deal with multiple currencies and, in relation to the euro and the national currency of the relevant part(s) of the UK, dual denominations;
- (c) recognise accept, display and print all the euro currency symbols and alphanumeric codes which may be adopted by any government and other European Union body in relation to the euro;
- (d) incorporate protocols for dealing with rounding and currency conversion;
- (e) recognise data irrespective of the currency in which it is expressed (which includes the euro) and express any output data in the national currency of the relevant part(s) of the UK and/or the euro; and
- (f) permit the input of data in euro and display an outcome in euro where such data, supporting FCDO's normal business practices, operates in euro and/or the national currency of the relevant part(s) of the UK.
- "Equipment" means any equipment, computer hardware or software, materials, goods and vehicles and associated services necessarily required for the implementation of the Services, which the Supplier cannot reasonably be expected to provide, which are financed or provided by FCDO for use by the Supplier.

"Exit Management" services, activities, processes and procedures to ensure a smooth and orderly transition of all or part of the Services from the Supplier to FCDO and/or a Replacement Supplier.

"Exit Plan" the plan produced and updated by the Supplier during the Term in accordance with Terms of Reference and Clause 16;

## "Expiry Date" means:

- (a) the end date of the Initial Period or, if exercised, the end date of any Extension Period; or
- (b) if this Contract is terminated before the date specified in (a) above, the earlier date of termination of this Contract;

"Extension Period" means such period or periods up to a maximum of the number of years in total as may be specified by FCDO, pursuant to Clause 4.2 and in Section 4 (Special Conditions);

"Financial Limit" means the amount specified in Section 1 (Form of Contract) and is the maximum amount of Charges paid by FCDO and which FCDO has agreed are duly payable under this Contract for the receipt of the Services.

"FOIA" means the Freedom of Information Act 2000 and any subordinate legislation made under this Act from time to time, together with any guidance and/or codes of practice issued by the Information Commissioner or relevant Government Department in relation to such legislation.

"Force Majeure Event" any event outside the reasonable control of either Party affecting its performance of its obligations under this Contract arising from acts, events, omissions, happenings or non-happenings beyond

its reasonable control and which are not attributable to any wilful act, neglect or failure to take reasonable preventative action by that Party, including acts of God, riots, war or armed conflict, acts of terrorism, acts of government, government or regulatory bodies, fire, flood, storm or earthquake, or disaster but excluding any industrial dispute relating to the Supplier or the Supplier Personnel, servants, agents or Sub-Contractors, or any person acting on their behalf or any other failure in the Supplier's or a Sub-Contractor's supply chain;

"Force Majeure Notice" a written notice served by the Affected Party on the other Party stating that the Affected Party believes that there is a Force Majeure Event;

"Former Supplier" means a supplier supplying services to FCDO before the Relevant Transfer Date that are the same as or substantially similar to the Services (or any part of the Services) and shall include any Sub-Contractor of such supplier (or any Sub-Contractor of any such Sub-Contractor):

"GDPR" the General Data Protection Regulation (Regulation (EU) 2016/679).

"General Anti-Abuse Rule" means (a) the legislation in Part 5 of the Finance Act 2013; and (b) any future legislation introduced into parliament to counteract tax advantages arising from abusive arrangements to avoid national insurance contributions.

"Good Industry Practice" at any time the exercise of that degree of care, skill, diligence, prudence, efficiency, foresight and timeliness which would be reasonably expected at such time from a leading and expert supplier of services similar to the Services to a customer like FCDO, such supplier seeking to comply with its contractual obligations in full and complying with applicable Laws;

"Halifax Abuse Principle" means the principle explained in the CJEU Case C-255/02 Halifax and others.

"HM Government Cyber Essentials Scheme" means the HM Government Cyber Essentials Scheme as further defined in the documents relating to this scheme published at <a href="https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/cyber-essentials-scheme-overview">https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/cyber-essentials-scheme-overview</a>

"IATI" means the International Aid Transparency Initiative standard and is a technical publishing framework allowing data to be compared. It is designed to report forward-looking aggregate budget information for the reported organisations, and planned future budgets to recipient institutions or countries.

"ICT Environment" means the FCDO System and the Supplier System;

"Information" has the meaning given under Section 84 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000; including all information of whatever nature, however conveyed and in whatever form, including in writing, orally, by demonstration, electronically and in a tangible, visual or machine-readable medium (including CD-ROM, magnetic and digital form);

"Initial Period" means the initial term of this Contract from the Commencement Date to the end date of the initial term stated in Section 4 (Special Conditions);

## "Intellectual Property Rights" or "IPRs" means

- (a) copyright, rights related to or affording protection similar to copyright, rights in databases, patents and rights in inventions, semi-conductor topography rights, trade marks, rights in Internet domain names and website addresses and other rights in trade names, designs, Know-How, trade secrets and other rights in Confidential Information;
- (b) applications for registration, and the right to apply for registration, for any of the rights listed at (a) that are capable of being registered in any country or jurisdiction; and

all other rights having equivalent or similar effect in any country or jurisdiction;

"IPR Claim" means any claim of infringement or alleged infringement (including the defence of such infringement or alleged infringement) of any IPR, used to provide the Services or as otherwise provided and/or licensed by the Supplier (or to which the Supplier has provided access) to FCDO (including any claims arising from the publication of the Project Specific IPRs as open source) in the fulfilment of its obligations under this Contract

"Joint Control" means Personal Data which under the Control of Joint Controllers in accordance with GDPR Article 26;

"Joint Controllers" means where two or more Controllers jointly determine the purposes and means of processing;

"Key Personnel" means the individuals (if any) identified as such in Section 4 (Special Conditions);

"Key Performance Indicators" or "KPIs" means a set of quantifiable measures that FCDO and Supplier will use to measure the performance of the Services provided by the Supplier under the Contract (as defined in Section 3 Terms of Reference).

"Law" means any applicable law, statute, bye-law, regulation, order, regulatory policy, guidance or industry code, rule of court or directives or requirements of any Regulatory Body, delegated or subordinate legislation or notice of any Regulatory Body;

"LED" means Law Enforcement Directive (Directive (EU) 2016/680)

"Licensed Software" all and any Software licensed by or through the Supplier, its Sub-Contractors or any third party to FCDO for the purposes of or pursuant to this Contract, including any Supplier Software, Third Party Software and/or any Specially Written Software;

"Losses" means all losses, liabilities, damages, costs, expenses (including legal fees), disbursements, costs of investigation, litigation, settlement, judgment, interest and penalties whether arising in contract, tort (including negligence), breach of statutory duty, misrepresentation or otherwise and "Loss" shall be interpreted accordingly;

"Malicious Software" any software program or code intended to destroy, interfere with, corrupt, or cause undesired effects on program files, data or other information, executable code or application software macros, whether or not its operation is immediate or delayed, and whether the malicious software is introduced wilfully, negligently or without knowledge of its existence;

"Milestone" an event or task described in the Implementation Plan which, if applicable, shall be completed by the relevant Milestone Date;

"Milestone Payment" a payment identified in Section 5 to be made following the issue of a Milestone Achievement Certificate;

#### "Occasion of Tax Non-Compliance" means:

- (a) any tax return of the Supplier submitted to a Relevant Tax Authority on or after 1 October 2012 is found on or after 1 April 2013 to be incorrect as a result of:
  - i) a Relevant Tax Authority successfully challenging the Supplier under the General Anti-Abuse Rule or the Halifax Abuse Principle or under any tax rules or legislation that have an effect equivalent or similar to the General Anti-Abuse Rule or the Halifax Abuse Principle:
  - the failure of an avoidance scheme which the Supplier was involved in, and which was, or should have been, notified to a Relevant Tax Authority under the DOTAS or any equivalent or similar regime; and/or
- (b) any tax return of the Supplier submitted to a Relevant Tax Authority on or after October 2012 gives rise, on or after 1 April 2013, to a criminal conviction in any jurisdiction for tax related offences which is not spent at the Effective Date or to a civil penalty for fraud evasion.

"Open Book Data" means complete and accurate financial and non-financial information which is sufficient to enable FCDO to verify the Charges already paid or payable and Charges forecast to be paid during the Term, including details and all assumptions relating to costs.

"Overhead" means those amounts which are intended to recover a proportion of the Supplier's or the Sub-Contractor's (as the context requires) indirect corporate costs;

"Parties" and "Party" have the meanings respectively given in Section 1 of this Contract;

"Performance Indicators" means the Key Performance Indicators and the subsidiary Performance Indicators;

"Personal Data" means personal data (as defined in the Data Protection Act 1998) which is Processed by the Supplier or any Sub-Contractor on behalf of FCDO or a Central Government Body pursuant to or in connection with this Contract;

"Process" has the meaning given to it under the Data Protection Legislation but, for the purposes of this Contract, it shall include both manual and automatic processing and "Processing" and "Processed" shall be interpreted accordingly;

"Processor Personnel: means all directors, officers, employees, agents, consultants and contractors of the Processor and/or of any Sub-Processor engaged in the performance of its obligations under this Agreement.

"Programme Name" means the name given to the programme to which this Contract relates as identified in Section 1 (Form of Contract);

#### "Prohibited Act" has the meaning;

- (a) to directly or indirectly offer, promise or give any person working for or engaged by FCDO a financial or other advantage to:
- (i) induce that person to perform improperly a relevant function or activity; or
- (ii) reward that person for improper performance of a relevant function or activity;

(b) to directly or indirectly request, agree to receive or accept any financial or other advantage as an inducement or a reward for improper performance of a relevant function or activity in connection with this Contract;

- (c) an offence
- (i) under the Bribery Act 2010 (or any legislation repealed or revoked by such Act);

- (ii) under legislation or common law concerning fraudulent acts; or
- (iii) defrauding, attempting to defraud or conspiring to defraud FCDO; or
- (d) any activity, practice or conduct which would constitute one of the offences listed under
- (e) above if such activity, practice or conduct had been carried out in the UK;

"Project" means a set of co-ordinated activities, with definite starting and finishing points, undertaken by an individual or team to meet specific objectives within defined time, cost and performance parameters

"Project Officer" means the person named in Section 4 who is responsible for issuing instructions and dealing with all correspondence in connection with the technical aspects of the Contract;

## "Project Specific IPRs" means:

- a) Intellectual Property Rights in items created by the Supplier (or by a third party on behalf of the Supplier) specifically for the purposes of this Contract and updates and amendments of these items including (but not limited to) database schema; and/or
- b) IPR in or arising as a result of the performance of the Supplier's obligations under this Contract and all updates and amendments to the same,

but shall not include the Supplier Background IPR;

"Projected Profit Margin" means the profit the Supplier expects to achieve over the Term as set out in Schedule 5 (Schedule of Costs);

"Protective Measures": appropriate technical and organisational measures which may include: pseudonymising and encrypting Personal Data, ensuring confidentiality, integrity, availability and resilience of systems and services, ensuring that availability of and access to Personal Data can be restored in a timely manner after an incident, and regularly assessing and evaluating the effectiveness of the such measures adopted by it.

"Register" means a register which sets out full details of:

- (a) any assets used by the Supplier in connection with the provision of the Services, including details of:
- (i) make, model and asset number;
- (ii) ownership and status as whether the assets are used exclusively for the provision of the Services;
- (iii) condition and physical location; and
- (iv) use (including technical specifications); and
- (b) Sub-Contracts and other relevant agreements (including relevant software licences, maintenance and support agreements and equipment rental and lease agreements) required for the performance of the Services;

"Regulations" means the Public Contracts Regulations 2015 as amended or replaced from time to time;

"Regulatory Bodies" means those government departments, regulatory, statutory and other entities, committees and bodies which, whether under statute, rules, regulations, codes of practice or otherwise, are entitled to regulate, investigate, or influence the matters dealt with in this Contract or any other affairs of FCDO and "Regulatory Body" shall be construed accordingly;

"Relevant Requirements" all applicable Law relating to bribery, corruption and fraud, including the Bribery Act 2010 and any guidance issued by the Secretary of State for Justice pursuant to section 9 of the Bribery Act 2010;

"Relevant Tax Authority" means HM Revenue & Customs, or, if applicable, a Tax Authority in the jurisdiction in which the Supplier is established.

"Relevant Transfer" means a transfer of employment to which the Employment Regulations applies;

"Relevant Transfer Date" means, in relation to a Relevant Transfer, the date upon which the Relevant Transfer takes place;

"Replacement Services" any services which are the same as or substantially similar to any of the Services and which FCDO receives in substitution for any of the Services following the expiry or termination or partial termination of this Contract, whether those services are provided by FCDO internally and/or by any third party;

"Replacement Sub-Contractor" means a Sub-Contractor of the Replacement Supplier to whom Transferring Supplier Employees will transfer on a Service Transfer Date (or any Sub-Contractor of any such Sub-Contractor);

"Replacement Supplier" any third party service provider of Replacement Services appointed by FCDO from time to time;

"Request for Information" a request for information or an apparent request under the FOIA, the Environmental Information Regulations and associated codes of practice;

**"Security Policy"** means HMG's security policy, as updated periodically by the Cabinet Office, which can be accessed at <a href="https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/government-security">https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/government-security</a>, or as notified to the Supplier from time to time;

"Service Transfer" means any transfer of the Services (or any part of the Services), for whatever reason, from the Supplier or any Sub-Contractor to a Replacement Supplier or a Replacement Sub-Contractor;

"Service Transfer Date" means the date of a Service Transfer;

"Services" means the services set out in the Terms of Reference (Section 3).

"Sexual Abuse" means the actual or threatened physical intrusion of a sexual nature, whether by force or under unequal or coercive conditions, and all sexual activity with someone under the age of 18, regardless of local age of majority or consent under the laws of the territory in which it takes place and regardless of any mistaken belief (by the relevant individual) as to the age of a child;

"Sexual Exploitation" means any actual or attempted abuse of a position of vulnerability, differential power, or trust, for sexual purposes. Includes profiting monetarily, socially, or politically from sexual exploitation of another;

"Sexual Harassment" means unwelcome sexual advances (also but not exclusively without touching). It includes requests for sexual favours, or other verbal or physical behaviour of a sexual nature, which may create a hostile or offensive environment.

"Sites" any premises (including FCDO premises, the Supplier's premises or third party premises):

- (a) from, to or at which:
- (i) the Services are (or are to be) provided; or
- (ii) the Supplier manages, organises or otherwise directs the provision or the use of the Services; or
- (b) where:
- (i) any part of the Supplier System is situated;
- (ii) any physical interface with FCDO System takes place;

"Software" Specially Written Software, Supplier Software and Third Party Software;

"Specially Written Software" means any software (including database software, linking instructions, test scripts, compilation instructions and test instructions) created by the Supplier (or by a Sub-Contractor or other third party on behalf of the Supplier) specifically for the purposes of this Contract, including any modifications, configuration, customisation, or enhancements to Supplier Software or Third Party Software created specifically for the purposes of this Contract;

"Staffing Information" means in relation to all persons identified on the Supplier's Provisional Supplier Personnel List or Supplier's Final Supplier Personnel List, as the case may be, such information as FCDO may reasonably request (subject to all applicable provisions of the DPA), but including in an anonymised format:

- (a) their ages, dates of commencement of employment or engagement, gender and place of work;
- (b) details of whether they are employed, self employed contractors or consultants, agency workers or otherwise;
- (c) the identity of the employer or relevant contracting party;
- (d) their relevant contractual notice periods and any other terms relating to termination of employment, including redundancy procedures, and redundancy payments;
- (e) their wages, salaries, bonuses and profit sharing arrangements as applicable;
- (f) details of other employment-related benefits, including (without limitation) medical insurance, life assurance, pension or other retirement benefit schemes, share option schemes and company car schedules applicable to them;
- any outstanding or potential contractual, statutory or other liabilities in respect of such individuals (including in respect of personal injury claims);
- (h) details of any such individuals on long term sickness absence, parental leave, maternity leave or other authorised long term absence;
- (i) copies of all relevant documents and materials relating to such information, including copies of relevant contracts of employment (or relevant standard contracts if applied generally in respect of such employees); and

(j) any other "employee liability information" as such term is defined in regulation 11 of the Employment Regulations;

"Staff Vetting Procedure" means HMG's procedures and departmental policies for the vetting of Personnel whose role will involve the handling of information of a sensitive or confidential nature or the handling of information which is subject to any relevant security measures, including, but not limited to, the provisions of the Official Secrets Act 1911 to 1989.

"Sub-Contract" means any contract or agreement (or proposed contract or agreement) to which a third party:

- a) provides the Services (or any part of them);
- b) provides facilities or goods and services necessary for the provision of the Services (or any part of them); and/or
- c) is responsible for the management, direction or control of the provision of the Services (or any part of them);

"Sub-Contractor" means any person other than the Supplier, who is a party to a Sub-Contract and the servants and agents of that person;

"Sub-processor": any third Party appointed to process Personal Data on behalf of that Processor related to this Agreement.

"Successor Body" means a body which is not a Central Government Body or if a body which is not a Central Government Body succeeds FCDO;

"Supplier" means the person(s), partnership(s) or company (ies) with whom this Contract is placed and as identified in Section 1 (Form of Contract);

#### "Supplier Background IPRs" means;

- (a) Intellectual Property Rights owned by the Supplier before the Effective Date, for example those subsisting in the Supplier's standard development tools, program components or standard code used in computer programming or in physical or electronic media containing the Supplier's Know-How or generic business methodologies; and/or
- (b) Intellectual Property Rights created by the Supplier independently of this Agreement, which in each case is or will be used before or during the Term for designing, testing implementing or providing the Services but excluding Intellectual Property Rights owned by the Supplier subsisting in the Supplier Software;

"Supplier Personnel" means any person (including Key Personnel) instructed pursuant to this Contract to undertake any of the Supplier's obligations under this Contract, including the Supplier's employees, agents and Sub-Contractors.

"Supplier Provider" means persons engaged and/or controlled by or on behalf of the Supplier pursuant to any activities undertaken by the Supplier under this Agreement.

"Supplier Software" means any software which is proprietary to the Supplier (or an Affiliate of the Supplier which is or will be used by the Supplier or any Sub-Contractor for the purposes of providing the Services or is embedded in and in respect of such other software as required to be licensed in order for FCDO to receive the benefit of and/or make use of the Services;

"Supplier System" the information and communications technology system used by the Supplier in implementing and performing the Services including the Software, the Supplier Equipment, configuration and management utilities, calibration and testing tools and related cabling (but excluding FCDO System);

"Tender" means the tender submitted by the Supplier to FCDO a copy of which is annexed or referred to in Schedule 4 (Tender);

"Term" means the term of this Contract from the Commencement Date until the Expiry Date;

"Termination Notice" means a written notice of termination given by one Party to the other, notifying the Party receiving the notice of the intention of the Party giving the notice to terminate this Contract on a specified date and setting out the grounds for termination;

"Third Party IPRs" means Intellectual Property Rights owned by a third party but excluding Intellectual Property Rights owned by the third party subsisting in any Third Party Software;

"Third Party Software" means any software which is proprietary to any third party (other than an Affiliate of the Supplier) or any open source which is or will be used by the Supplier for the purposes of providing the Services)

"Transferring FCDO Employees" those employees of FCDO to whom the Employment Regulations will apply on the Relevant Transfer Date;

"Transferring Former Supplier Employees" in relation to a Former Supplier, those employees of the Former Supplier to whom the Employment Regulations will apply on the Relevant Transfer Date;

"Transferring Supplier Employees" means those employees of the Supplier and/or the Supplier's Sub-Contractors to whom the Employment Regulations will apply on the Service Transfer Date;

"Valid Invoice" means an invoice issued by the Supplier to FCDO and containing the information set out in Clause 22.4;

"Variation" means a properly executed variation to the Contract in compliance with Clause 38;

"Variation Procedure" means the procedure set out in Clause 38;

"VAT" means value added tax in accordance with the provisions of the Value Added Tax Act 1994; and

"Working Day" means any day other than a Saturday, Sunday or public holiday in England and Wales.

#### **SCHEDULE 2: STAFF TRANSFER**

#### 1. DEFINITIONS

In this Schedule 2, the following definitions shall apply:

"Admission Agreement"	An admission agreement in the form available on the Civil Service Pensions
	website immediately prior to the Relevant Transfer Date to be entered into by the

Supplier where it agrees to participate in the Schemes in respect of the Services;

**"Eligible Employee"** any Fair Deal Employee who at the relevant time is an eligible employee as defined in the Admission Agreement;

"Fair Deal Employees" those Transferring FCDO Employees who are on the Relevant Transfer Date

those Transferring FCDO Employees who are on the Relevant Transfer Date entitled to the protection of New Fair Deal (and, in the event that Part B of this Schedule 2 applies, any Transferring Former Supplier Employees who originally transferred pursuant to a Relevant Transfer under the Employment Regulations (or the predecessor legislation to the Employment Regulations), from employment with a public sector employer and who were once eligible to participate in the Schemes and who at the Relevant Transfer Date become entitled

to the protection of New Fair Deal);

"Former Supplier" a supplier supplying services to FCDO before the Relevant Transfer Date that are

the same as or substantially similar to the Services (or any part of the Services) and shall include any Sub-Contractor of such supplier (or any Sub-Contractor of

any such Sub-Contractor);

"New Fair Deal" the revised Fair Deal position set out in the HM Treasury guidance: "Fair Deal for

staff pensions: staff transfer from central government" issued in October 2013 including any amendments to that document immediately prior to the Relevant

Transfer Date;

"Notified Sub-Contractor" a Sub-Contractor identified in the Annex to this Schedule 2 to whom Transferring

FCDO Employees and/or Transferring Former Supplier Employees will transfer on

a Relevant Transfer Date;

"Replacement Sub-Contractor" a Sub-Contractor of the Replacement Supplier to whom Transferring Supplier

Employees will transfer on a Service Transfer Date (or any Sub-Contractor of any

such Sub-Contractor);

"Relevant Transfer" a transfer of employment to which the Employment Regulations applies;

**"Relevant Transfer Date"** in relation to a Relevant Transfer, the date upon which the Relevant Transfer

takes place;

**"Schemes"** the Principal Civil Service Pension Scheme available to Civil Servants and

employees of bodies under Schedule 2 of the Superannuation Act 1972 (and eligible employees of other bodies admitted to participate under a determination under section 25 of the Public Service Pensions Act 2013), as governed by rules adopted by Parliament; the Partnership Pension Account and its (i) III health Benefits Scheme and (ii) Death Benefits Scheme; the Civil Service

Additional Voluntary Contribution Scheme; and the Designated Stakeholder Pension Scheme and "alpha" introduced under The Public Service (Civil Servants

and Others) Pensions Regulations 2014;

"Service Transfer" any transfer of the Services (or any part of the Services), for whatever reason, from

the Supplier or any Sub-Contractor to a Replacement Supplier or a Replacement

Sub-Contractor;

"Service Transfer Date" the date of a Service Transfer or, if more than one, the date of the relevant

Service Transfer as the context requires;

"Supplier's Final Supplier Personnel List"	a list provided by the Supplier of all Supplier Personnel who will transfer under the Employment Regulations on the Service Transfer Date;
"Supplier's Provisional Supplier Personnel List"	a list prepared and updated by the Supplier of all Supplier Personnel who are at the date of the list wholly or mainly engaged in or assigned to the provision of the Services or any relevant part of the Services which it is envisaged as at the date of such list will no longer be provided by the Supplier;
"Transferring FCDO Employees"	those employees of FCDO to whom the Employment Regulations will apply on the Relevant Transfer Date;
"Transferring Former Supplier Employees"	in relation to a Former Supplier, those employees of the Former Supplier to whom the Employment Regulations will apply on the Relevant Transfer Date; and
"Transferring Supplier Employees"	those employees of the Supplier and/or the Supplier's Sub-Contractors to whom the Employment Regulations will apply on the Service Transfer Date.

# 2. INTERPRETATION

Where a provision in this Schedule 2 imposes an obligation on the Supplier to provide an indemnity, undertaking or warranty, the Supplier shall procure that each of its Sub-Contractors shall comply with such obligation and provide such indemnity, undertaking or warranty to FCDO, Former Supplier, Replacement Supplier or Replacement Sub-Contractor, as the case may be.

#### PART A

## TRANSFERRING FCDO EMPLOYEES AT COMMENCEMENT OF SERVICES

#### 1. RELEVANT TRANSFERS

- 1.1 FCDO and the Supplier agree that:
  - 1.1.1 the commencement of the provision of the Services or of each relevant part of the Services will be a Relevant Transfer in relation to the Transferring FCDO Employees; and
  - as a result of the operation of the Employment Regulations, the contracts of employment between FCDO and the Transferring FCDO Employees (except in relation to any terms disapplied through operation of regulation 10(2) of the Employment Regulations) will have effect on and from the Relevant Transfer Date as if originally made between the Supplier and/or any Notified Sub-Contractor and each such Transferring FCDO Employee.
- 1.2 FCDO shall comply with all its obligations under the Employment Regulations and shall perform and discharge all its obligations in respect of the Transferring FCDO Employees in respect of the period arising up to (but not including)the Relevant Transfer Date (including the payment of all remuneration, benefits, entitlements and outgoings, all wages, accrued but untaken holiday pay, bonuses, commissions, payments of PAYE, national insurance contributions and pension contributions which in any case are attributable in whole or in part to the period up to (but not including) the Relevant Transfer Date) and any necessary apportionments in respect of any periodic payments shall be made between: (i) FCDO; and (ii) the Supplier and/or any Notified Sub-Contractor (as appropriate).

#### 2. FCDO INDEMNITIES

- 2.1 Subject to Paragraph 2.2, FCDO shall indemnify the Supplier and any Notified Sub-Contractor against any Employee Liabilities arising from or as a result of:
  - 2.1.1 any act or omission by FCDO in respect of any Transferring FCDO Employee or any appropriate employee representative (as defined in the Employment Regulations) of any Transferring FCDO Employee occurring before the Relevant Transfer Date:
  - 2.1.2 the breach or non-observance by FCDO before the Relevant Transfer Date of:
    - (a) any collective agreement applicable to the Transferring FCDO Employees; and/or
    - any custom or practice in respect of any Transferring FCDO Employees which FCDO is contractually bound to honour;
  - any claim by any trade union or other body or person representing the Transferring FCDO Employees arising from or connected with any failure by FCDO to comply with any legal obligation to such trade union, body or person arising before the Relevant Transfer Date;
  - any proceeding, claim or demand by HMRC or other statutory authority in respect of any financial obligation including, but not limited to, PAYE and primary and secondary national insurance contributions:
    - in relation to any Transferring FCDO Employee, to the extent that the proceeding, claim or demand by HMRC or other statutory authority relates to financial obligations arising before the Relevant Transfer Date; and
    - (b) in relation to any employee who is not a Transferring FCDO Employee and in respect of whom it is later alleged or determined that the Employment Regulations applied so as to transfer his/her employment from FCDO to the Supplier and/or any Notified Sub-Contractor as appropriate, to the extent that the proceeding, claim or demand by the HMRC or other statutory authority relates to financial obligations arising before the Relevant Transfer Date.
  - 2.1.5 a failure of FCDO to discharge, or procure the discharge of, all wages, salaries and all other benefits and all PAYE tax deductions and national insurance contributions relating to the Transferring FCDO Employees arising before the Relevant Transfer Date;

- any claim made by or in respect of any person employed or formerly employed by FCDO other than a Transferring FCDO Employee for whom it is alleged the Supplier and/or any Notified Sub-Contractor as appropriate may be liable by virtue of the Employment Regulations and/or the Acquired Rights Directive; and
- 2.1.7 any claim made by or in respect of a Transferring FCDO Employee or any appropriate employee representative (as defined in the Employment Regulations) of any Transferring FCDO Employee relating to any act or omission of FCDO in relation to its obligations under regulation 13 of the Employment Regulations, except to the extent that the liability arises from the failure by the Supplier or any Sub-Contractor to comply with regulation 13(4) of the Employment Regulations.
- 2.2 The indemnities in Paragraph 2.1 shall not apply to the extent that the Employee Liabilities arise or are attributable to an act or omission of the Supplier or any Sub-Contractor (whether or not a Notified Sub-Contractor) whether occurring or having its origin before, on or after the Relevant Transfer Date including any Employee Liabilities:
  - arising out of the resignation of any Transferring FCDO Employee before the Relevant Transfer Date on account of substantial detrimental changes to his/her working conditions proposed by the Supplier and/or any Sub-Contractor to occur in the period from (and including) the Relevant Transfer Date; or
  - arising from the failure by the Supplier or any Sub-Contractor to comply with its obligations under the Employment Regulations.
- 2.3 If any person who is not identified by FCDO as a Transferring FCDO Employee claims, or it is determined in relation to any person who is not identified by FCDO as a Transferring FCDO Employee, that his/her contract of employment has been transferred from FCDO to the Supplier and/or any Notified Sub-Contractor pursuant to the Employment Regulations or the Acquired Rights Directive then:
  - the Supplier shall, or shall procure that the Notified Sub-Contractor shall, within 5 Working Days of becoming aware of that fact, give notice in writing to FCDO; and
  - 2.3.2 FCDO may offer (or may procure that a third party may offer) employment to such person within 15 Working Days of receipt of the notification by the Supplier and/or any Notified Sub-Contractor, or take such other reasonable steps as FCDO considers appropriate to deal with the matter provided always that such steps are in compliance with Law.
- 2.4 If an offer referred to in Paragraph 2.3.2 is accepted, or if the situation has otherwise been resolved by FCDO, the Supplier shall, or shall procure that the Notified Sub-Contractor shall, immediately release the person from his/her employment or alleged employment.
- 2.5 If by the end of the 15 Working Day period specified in Paragraph 2.3.2:
  - 2.5.1 no such offer of employment has been made;
  - 2.5.2 such offer has been made but not accepted; or
  - 2.5.3 the situation has not otherwise been resolved,

the Supplier and/or any Notified Sub-Contractor may within 5 Working Days give notice to terminate the employment or alleged employment of such person.

- 2.6 Subject to the Supplier and/or any Notified Sub-Contractor acting in accordance with the provisions of Paragraphs 2.3 to 2.5 and in accordance with all applicable proper employment procedures set out in applicable Law, FCDO shall indemnify the Supplier and/or any Notified Sub-Contractor (as appropriate) against all Employee Liabilities arising out of the termination of employment pursuant to the provisions of Paragraph 2.5 provided that the Supplier takes, or procures that the Notified Sub-Contractor takes, all reasonable steps to minimise any such Employee Liabilities.
- 2.7 The indemnity in Paragraph 2.6:
  - 2.7.1 shall not apply to:
    - (a) any claim for:
      - discrimination, including on the grounds of sex, race, disability, age, gender reassignment, marriage or civil partnership, pregnancy and maternity or sexual orientation, religion or belief; or

(ii) equal pay or compensation for less favourable treatment of part-time workers or fixed-term employees,

in any case in relation to any alleged act or omission of the Supplier and/or any Sub-Contractor; or

- (b) any claim that the termination of employment was unfair because the Supplier and/or Notified Sub-Contractor neglected to follow a fair dismissal procedure; and
- 2.7.2 shall apply only where the notification referred to in Paragraph 2.3.1 is made by the Supplier and/or any Notified Sub-Contractor (as appropriate) to FCDO within 6 months of the Commencement Date.
- 2.8 If any such person as is referred to in Paragraph 2.3 is neither re-employed by FCDO nor dismissed by the Supplier and/or any Notified Sub-Contractor within the time scales set out in Paragraph 2.5 such person shall be treated as having transferred to the Supplier and/or any Notified Sub-Contractor and the Supplier shall, or shall procure that the Notified Sub-Contractor shall, comply with such obligations as may be imposed upon it under applicable Law.

#### 3. SUPPLIER INDEMNITIES AND OBLIGATIONS

- 3.1 Subject to Paragraph 3.2 the Supplier shall indemnify FCDO against any Employee Liabilities arising from or as a result of:
  - any act or omission by the Supplier or any Sub-Contractor in respect of any Transferring FCDO Employee or any appropriate employee representative (as defined in the Employment Regulations) of any Transferring FCDO Employee whether occurring before, on or after the Relevant Transfer Date;
  - 3.1.2 the breach or non-observance by the Supplier or any Sub-Contractor on or after the Relevant Transfer Date of:
    - (a) any collective agreement applicable to the Transferring FCDO Employees; and/or
    - any custom or practice in respect of any Transferring FCDO Employees which the Supplier or any Sub-Contractor is contractually bound to honour;
  - any claim by any trade union or other body or person representing any Transferring FCDO Employees arising from or connected with any failure by the Supplier or any Sub-Contractor to comply with any legal obligation to such trade union, body or person arising on or after the Relevant Transfer Date;
  - any proposal by the Supplier or a Sub-Contractor made before the Relevant Transfer Date to make changes to the terms and conditions of employment or working conditions of any Transferring FCDO Employees to their material detriment on or after their transfer to the Supplier or the relevant Sub-Contractor (as the case may be) on the Relevant Transfer Date, or to change the terms and conditions of employment or working conditions of any person who would have been a Transferring FCDO Employee but for their resignation (or decision to treat their employment as terminated under regulation 4(9) of the Employment Regulations) before the Relevant Transfer Date as a result of or for a reason connected to such proposed changes;
  - 3.1.5 any statement communicated to or action undertaken by the Supplier or any Sub-Contractor to, or in respect of, any Transferring FCDO Employee before the Relevant Transfer Date regarding the Relevant Transfer which has not been agreed in advance with FCDO in writing;
  - any proceeding, claim or demand by HMRC or other statutory authority in respect of any financial obligation including, but not limited to, PAYE and primary and secondary national insurance contributions:
    - (a) in relation to any Transferring FCDO Employee, to the extent that the proceeding, claim or demand by HMRC or other statutory authority relates to financial obligations arising on or after the Relevant Transfer Date; and
    - (b) in relation to any employee who is not a Transferring FCDO Employee, and in respect of whom it is later alleged or determined that the Employment Regulations applied so as to transfer his/her employment from FCDO to the Supplier or a Sub-Contractor, to the extent that the proceeding, claim or demand by HMRC or other statutory authority relates to financial obligations arising on or after the Relevant Transfer Date;
  - 3.1.7 a failure of the Supplier or any Sub-Contractor to discharge or procure the discharge of all wages, salaries and all other benefits and all PAYE tax deductions and national insurance contributions relating to the Transferring FCDO Employees in respect of the period from (and including) the Relevant Transfer Date;

- 3.1.8 any claim made by or in respect of a Transferring FCDO Employee or any appropriate employee representative (as defined in the Employment Regulations) of any Transferring FCDO Employee relating to any act or omission of the Supplier or any Sub-Contractor in relation to their obligations under regulation 13 of the Employment Regulations, except to the extent that the liability arises from FCDO's failure to comply with its obligations under regulation 13 of the Employment Regulations; and
- 3.1.9 a failure by the Supplier or any Sub-Contractor to comply with its obligations under Paragraph 2.8 above.
- 3.2 The indemnities in Paragraph 3.1 shall not apply to the extent that the Employee Liabilities arise or are attributable to an act or omission of FCDO whether occurring or having its origin before, on or after the Relevant Transfer Date including, without limitation, any Employee Liabilities arising from FCDO's failure to comply with its obligations under the Employment Regulations.
- 3.3 The Supplier shall comply, and shall procure that each Sub-Contractor shall comply, with all its obligations under the Employment Regulations (including its obligation to inform and consult in accordance with regulation 13 of the Employment Regulations) and shall perform and discharge, and shall procure that each Sub-Contractor shall perform and discharge, all its obligations in respect of the Transferring FCDO Employees, from (and including) the Relevant Transfer Date (including the payment of all remuneration, benefits, entitlements and outgoings, all wages, accrued but untaken holiday pay, bonuses, commissions, payments of PAYE, national insurance contributions and pension contributions and any other sums due under the Admission Agreement which in any case are attributable in whole or in part to the period from and including the Relevant Transfer Date) and any necessary apportionments in respect of any periodic payments shall be made between FCDO and the Supplier.

## 4. INFORMATION

The Supplier shall, and shall procure that each Sub-Contractor shall, promptly provide to FCDO in writing such information as is necessary to enable FCDO to carry out its duties under regulation 13 of the Employment Regulations. FCDO shall promptly provide to the Supplier and each Notified Sub-Contractor in writing such information as is necessary to enable the Supplier and each Notified Sub-Contractor to carry out their respective duties under regulation 13 of the Employment Regulations.

## 5. PRINCIPLES OF GOOD EMPLOYMENT PRACTICE

- 5.1 The Parties agree that the Principles of Good Employment Practice issued by the Cabinet Office in December 2010 apply to the treatment by the Supplier of employees whose employment begins after the Relevant Transfer Date, and the Supplier undertakes to treat such employees in accordance with the provisions of the Principles of Good Employment Practice.
- 5.2 The Supplier shall, and shall procure that each Sub-Contractor shall, comply with any requirement notified to it by FCDO relating to pensions in respect of any Transferring FCDO Employee as set down in:
  - 5.2.1 the Cabinet Office Statement of Practice on Staff Transfers in the Public Sector of January 2000, revised 2007;
  - 5.2.2 HM Treasury's guidance "Staff Transfers from Central Government: A Fair Deal for Staff Pensions of 1999;
  - 5.2.3 HM Treasury's guidance "Fair deal for staff pensions: procurement of Bulk Transfer Agreements and Related Issues" of June 2004; and/or
  - 5.2.4 the New Fair Deal.
- 5.3 Any changes embodied in any statement of practice, paper or other guidance that replaces any of the documentation referred to in Paragraphs 5.1 or 5.2 shall be agreed in accordance with the Variation Procedure.

## 6. PENSIONS

The Supplier shall, and/or shall procure that each of its Sub-Contractors shall, comply with the pensions provisions in the following Annex.

#### **ANNEX TO PART A: PENSIONS**

## 1. PARTICIPATION

- 1.1 The Supplier undertakes to enter into the Admission Agreement.
- 1.2 The Supplier and FCDO:
  - 1.2.1 undertake to do all such things and execute any documents (including the Admission Agreement) as may be required to enable the Supplier to participate in the Schemes in respect of the Fair Deal Employees;
  - 1.2.2 agree that the arrangements under paragraph 1.1 of this Annex include the body responsible for the Schemes notifying FCDO if the Supplier breaches any obligations it has under the Admission Agreement;
  - 1.2.3 agree, notwithstanding Paragraph 1.2.2 of this Annex, the Supplier shall notify FCDO in the event that it breaches any obligations it has under the Admission Agreement and when it intends to remedy such breaches; and
  - 1.2.4 agree that FCDO may terminate this Contract in the event that the Supplier breaches the Admission Agreement:
    - (a) and that breach is not capable of being remedied; or
    - (b) where such breach is capable of being remedied, the Supplier fails to remedy such breach within a reasonable time and in any event within 28 days of a notice from FCDO giving particulars of the breach and requiring the Supplier to remedy it.
- 1.3 The Supplier shall bear its own costs and all costs that FCDO reasonably incurs in connection with the negotiation, preparation and execution of documents to facilitate the Supplier participating in the Schemes including without limitation current civil service pensions administrator on-boarding costs.

#### 2. FUTURE SERVICE BENEFITS

- 2.1 The Supplier shall procure that the Fair Deal Employees, shall be either admitted into, or offered continued membership of, the relevant section of the Schemes that they currently contribute to, or were eligible to join immediately prior to the Relevant Transfer Date and the Supplier shall procure that the Fair Deal Employees continue to accrue benefits in accordance with the provisions governing the relevant section of Schemes for service from (and including) the Relevant Transfer Date.
- 2.2 The Supplier undertakes that should it cease to participate in the Schemes for whatever reason at a time when it has Eligible Employees, that it will, at no extra cost to FCDO, provide to any Fair Deal Employee who immediately prior to such cessation remained an Eligible Employee with access to an occupational pension scheme certified by the Government Actuary's Department or any actuary nominated by FCDO in accordance with relevant guidance produced by the Government Actuary's Department as providing benefits which are broadly comparable to those provided by the Schemes on the date the Eligible Employees ceased to participate in the Schemes.
- 2.3 The Parties acknowledge that the Civil Service Compensation Scheme and the Civil Service Injury Benefit Scheme (established pursuant to section 1 of the Superannuation Act 1972) are not covered by the protection of New Fair Deal.

#### 3. FUNDING

- 3.1 The Supplier undertakes to pay to the Schemes all such amounts as are due under the Admission Agreement and shall deduct and pay to the Schemes such employee contributions as are required by the Schemes.
- 3.2 The Supplier shall indemnify and keep indemnified FCDO on demand against any claim by, payment to, or loss incurred by, the Schemes in respect of the failure to account to the Schemes for payments received and the non-payment or the late payment of any sum payable by the Supplier to or in respect of the Schemes.

## 4. PROVISION OF INFORMATION

The Supplier and FCDO respectively undertake to each other:

- 4.1 to provide all information which the other Party may reasonably request concerning matters referred to in this Annex and set out in the Admission Agreement, and to supply the information as expeditiously as possible; and
- 4.2 not to issue any announcements to the Fair Deal Employees prior to the Relevant Transfer Date concerning the matters stated in this Annex without the consent in writing of the other Party (not to be unreasonably withheld or delayed).

## 5. INDEMNITY

The Supplier undertakes to FCDO to indemnify and keep indemnified FCDO on demand from and against all and any Losses whatsoever arising out of or in connection with any liability towards the Fair Deal Employees arising in respect of service on or after the Relevant Transfer Date which relate to the payment of benefits under and/or participation in an occupational pension scheme (within the meaning provided for in section 1 of the Pension Schemes Act 1993) or the Schemes.

#### 6. EMPLOYER OBLIGATION

The Supplier shall comply with the requirements of Part 1 of the Pensions Act 2008, section 258 of the Pensions Act 2004 and the Transfer of Employment (Pension Protection) Regulations 2005 for all transferring staff.

#### 7. SUBSEQUENT TRANSFERS

The Supplier shall:

- 7.1 not adversely affect pension rights accrued by any Fair Deal Employee in the period ending on the Service Transfer Date;
- 7.2 provide all such co-operation and assistance as the Schemes and the Replacement Supplier and/or FCDO may reasonably require to enable the Replacement Supplier to participate in the Schemes in respect of any Eligible Employee and to give effect to any transfer of accrued rights required as part of participation under New Fair Deal; and
- 7.3 for the applicable period either:
  - 7.3.1 after notice (for whatever reason) is given, in accordance with the other provisions of this Contract, to terminate the Agreement or any part of the Services; or
  - 7.3.2 after the date which is two (2) years prior to the date of expiry of this Contract,

ensure that no change is made to pension, retirement and death benefits provided for or in respect of any person who will transfer to the Replacement Supplier or FCDO, no category of earnings which were not previously pensionable are made pensionable and the contributions (if any) payable by such employees are not reduced without (in any case) the prior approval of FCDO (such approval not to be unreasonably withheld). Save that this sub-paragraph shall not apply to any change made as a consequence of participation in an Admission Agreement.

## 8. BULK TRANSFER

- 8.1 Where the Supplier has set up a broadly comparable pension scheme in accordance with the provisions of paragraph 2.2 above of this Annex, the Supplier agrees to:
  - 8.1.1 fully fund any such broadly comparable pension scheme in accordance with the funding requirements set by that broadly comparable pension scheme's actuary or by the Government Actuary's Department;
  - instruct any such broadly comparable pension scheme's actuary to, and to provide all such co-operation and assistance in respect of any such broadly comparable pension scheme as the Replacement Supplier and/or FCDO may reasonably require, to enable the Replacement Supplier to participate in the Schemes in respect of any Fair Deal Employee that remain eligible for New Fair Deal protection following a Service Transfer;
  - allow, in respect of any Fair Deal Employee that remains eligible for New Fair Deal protection, following a Service Transfer, the bulk transfer of past service from any such broadly comparable pension scheme into the Schemes on a day for day service basis and to give effect to any transfer of accrued rights required as part of participation under New Fair Deal, for the avoidance of doubt should the amount offered by the broadly comparable pension scheme be less than the amount required by the Schemes to fund day for day service ("the Shortfall"), the Supplier agrees to pay the Shortfall to the Schemes; and
  - 8.1.4 indemnify FCDO on demand for any failure to pay the Shortfall as required under Paragraph 8.1.3 above.

#### PART B

## TRANSFERRING FORMER SUPPLIER EMPLOYEES AT COMMENCEMENT OF SERVICES

#### 9. RELEVANT TRANSFERS

- 9.1 FCDO and the Supplier agree that:
  - 9.1.1 the commencement of the provision of the Services or of any relevant part of the Services will be a Relevant Transfer in relation to the Transferring Former Supplier Employees; and
  - 9.1.2 as a result of the operation of the Employment Regulations, the contracts of employment between each Former Supplier and the Transferring Former Supplier Employees (except in relation to any terms disapplied through the operation of regulation 10(2) of the Employment Regulations) shall have effect on and from the Relevant Transfer Date as if originally made between the Supplier and/or Notified Sub-Contractor and each such Transferring Former Supplier Employee.
- 9.2 Subject to Paragraph 6, FCDO shall procure that each Former Supplier shall comply with all its obligations under the Employment Regulations and shall perform and discharge all its obligations in respect of all the Transferring Former Supplier Employees in respect of the period up to (but not including) the Relevant Transfer Date (including the payment of all remuneration, benefits, entitlements and outgoings, all wages, accrued but untaken holiday pay, bonuses, commissions, payments of PAYE, national insurance contributions and pension contributions which in any case are attributable in whole or in part in respect of the period up to (but not including) the Relevant Transfer Date) and the Supplier shall make, and FCDO shall procure that each Former Supplier makes, any necessary apportionments in respect of any periodic payments.

#### 10. FORMER SUPPLIER INDEMNITIES

- 10.1 Subject to Paragraphs 2.2 and 6, FCDO shall procure that each Former Supplier shall indemnify the Supplier and any Notified Sub-Contractor against any Employee Liabilities arising from or as a result of:
  - any act or omission by the Former Supplier in respect of any Transferring Former Supplier Employee or any appropriate employee representative (as defined in the Employment Regulations) of any Transferring Former Supplier Employee arising before the Relevant Transfer Date;
  - 10.1.2 the breach or non-observance by the Former Supplier arising before the Relevant Transfer Date of:
    - (a) any collective agreement applicable to the Transferring Former Supplier Employees; and/or
    - (b) any custom or practice in respect of any Transferring Former Supplier Employees which the Former Supplier is contractually bound to honour;
  - 10.1.3 any proceeding, claim or demand by HMRC or other statutory authority in respect of any financial obligation including, but not limited to, PAYE and primary and secondary national insurance contributions:
    - (a) in relation to any Transferring Former Supplier Employee, to the extent that the proceeding, claim or demand by HMRC or other statutory authority relates to financial obligations arising before the Relevant Transfer Date; and
    - (b) in relation to any employee who is not a Transferring Former Supplier Employee and in respect of whom it is later alleged or determined that the Employment Regulations applied so as to transfer his/her employment from the Former Supplier to the Supplier and/or any Notified Sub-Contractor as appropriate, to the extent that the proceeding, claim or demand by HMRC or other statutory authority relates to financial obligations in respect of the period to (but excluding) the Relevant Transfer Date;
  - a failure of the Former Supplier to discharge or procure the discharge of all wages, salaries and all other benefits and all PAYE tax deductions and national insurance contributions relating to the Transferring Former Supplier Employees in respect of the period to (but excluding) the Relevant Transfer Date;
  - any claim made by or in respect of any person employed or formerly employed by the Former Supplier other than a Transferring Former Supplier Employee for whom it is alleged the Supplier and/or any Notified Sub-Contractor as appropriate may be liable by virtue of this Contract and/or the Employment Regulations and/or the Acquired Rights Directive; and

- any claim made by or in respect of a Transferring Former Supplier Employee or any appropriate employee representative (as defined in the Employment Regulations) of any Transferring Former Supplier Employee relating to any act or omission of the Former Supplier in relation to its obligations under regulation 13 of the Employment Regulations, except to the extent that the liability arises from the failure by the Supplier or any Sub-Contractor to comply with regulation 13(4) of the Employment Regulations.
- 10.2 The indemnities in Paragraph 2.1 shall not apply to the extent that the Employee Liabilities arise or are attributable to an act or omission of the Supplier or any Sub-Contractor whether occurring or having its origin before, on or after the Relevant Transfer Date including, without limitation, any Employee Liabilities:
  - arising out of the resignation of any Transferring Former Supplier Employee before the Relevant Transfer Date on account of substantial detrimental changes to his/her working conditions proposed by the Supplier or any Sub-Contractor to occur in the period from (and including) the Relevant Transfer Date; or
  - arising from the failure by the Supplier and/or any Sub-Contractor to comply with its obligations under the Employment Regulations.
- 10.3 If any person who is not identified by FCDO as a Transferring Former Supplier Employee claims, or it is determined in relation to any person who is not identified by FCDO as a Transferring Former Supplier Employee, that his/her contract of employment has been transferred from a Former Supplier to the Supplier and/or any Notified Sub-Contractor pursuant to the Employment Regulations or the Acquired Rights Directive then:
  - the Supplier shall, or shall procure that the Notified Sub-Contractor shall, within 5 Working Days of becoming aware of that fact, give notice in writing to FCDO and, where required by FCDO, to the Former Supplier; and
  - the Former Supplier may offer (or may procure that a third party may offer) employment to such person within 15 Working Days of the notification by the Supplier and/or the Notified Sub-Contractor or take such other reasonable steps as the Former Supplier considers appropriate to deal with the matter provided always that such steps are in compliance with applicable Law.
- 10.4 If an offer referred to in Paragraph 2.3.2 is accepted, or if the situation has otherwise been resolved by the Former Supplier and/or FCDO, the Supplier shall, or shall procure that the Notified Sub-Contractor shall, immediately release the person from his/her employment or alleged employment.
- 10.5 If by the end of the 15 Working Day period specified in Paragraph 2.3.2:
  - 10.5.1 no such offer of employment has been made;
  - 10.5.2 such offer has been made but not accepted; or
  - 10.5.3 the situation has not otherwise been resolved,

the Supplier and/or any Notified Sub-Contractor may within 5 Working Days give notice to terminate the employment or alleged employment of such person.

- 10.6 Subject to the Supplier and/or any Notified Sub-Contractor acting in accordance with the provisions of Paragraphs 2.3 to 2.5 and in accordance with all applicable proper employment procedures set out in Law, FCDO shall procure that the Former Supplier indemnifies the Supplier and/or any Notified Sub-Contractor (as appropriate) against all Employee Liabilities arising out of the termination of employment pursuant to the provisions of Paragraph 2.5 provided that the Supplier takes, or shall procure that the Notified Sub-Contractor takes, all reasonable steps to minimise any such Employee Liabilities.
- 10.7 The indemnity in Paragraph 2.6:
  - 10.7.1 shall not apply to:
    - (a) any claim for:
      - discrimination, including on the grounds of sex, race, disability, age, gender reassignment, marriage or civil partnership, pregnancy and maternity or sexual orientation, religion or belief; or
      - (ii) equal pay or compensation for less favourable treatment of part-time workers or fixed-term employees,

in any case in relation to any alleged act or omission of the Supplier and/or any Sub-Contractor; or

- (b) any claim that the termination of employment was unfair because the Supplier and/or Notified Sub-Contractor neglected to follow a fair dismissal procedure; and
- 10.7.2 shall apply only where the notification referred to in Paragraph 2.3.1 is made by the Supplier and/or any Notified Sub-Contractor (as appropriate) to FCDO and, if applicable, the Former Supplier, within 6 months of the Commencement Date.
- 10.8 If any such person as is described in Paragraph 2.3 is neither re-employed by the Former Supplier nor dismissed by the Supplier and/or any Notified Sub-Contractor within the time scales set out in Paragraph 2.5, such person shall be treated as having transferred to the Supplier or Notified Sub-Contractor and the Supplier shall, or shall procure that the Notified Sub-Contractor shall, comply with such obligations as may be imposed upon it under the Law.

#### 11. SUPPLIER INDEMNITIES AND OBLIGATIONS

- 11.1 Subject to Paragraph 3.2, the Supplier shall indemnify FCDO and/or the Former Supplier against any Employee Liabilities arising from or as a result of:
  - any act or omission by the Supplier or any Sub-Contractor in respect of any Transferring Former Supplier Employee or any appropriate employee representative (as defined in the Employment Regulations) of any Transferring Former Supplier Employee whether occurring before, on or after the Relevant Transfer Date;
  - 11.1.2 the breach or non-observance by the Supplier or any Sub-Contractor on or after the Relevant Transfer Date of:
    - (a) any collective agreement applicable to the Transferring Former Supplier Employee; and/or
    - any custom or practice in respect of any Transferring Former Supplier Employees which the Supplier or any Sub-Contractor is contractually bound to honour;
  - any claim by any trade union or other body or person representing any Transferring Former Supplier Employees arising from or connected with any failure by the Supplier or a Sub-Contractor to comply with any legal obligation to such trade union, body or person arising on or after the Relevant Transfer Date;
  - any proposal by the Supplier or a Sub-Contractor prior to the Relevant Transfer Date to make changes to the terms and conditions of employment or working conditions of any Transferring Former Supplier Employees to their material detriment on or after their transfer to the Supplier or a Sub-Contractor (as the case may be) on the Relevant Transfer Date, or to change the terms and conditions of employment or working conditions of any person who would have been a Transferring Former Supplier Employee but for their resignation (or decision to treat their employment as terminated under regulation 4(9) of the Employment Regulations) before the Relevant Transfer Date as a result of or for a reason connected to such proposed changes;
  - any statement communicated to or action undertaken by the Supplier or a Sub-Contractor to, or in respect of, any Transferring Former Supplier Employee before the Relevant Transfer Date regarding the Relevant Transfer which has not been agreed in advance with FCDO and/or the Former Supplier in writing;
  - 11.1.6 any proceeding, claim or demand by HMRC or other statutory authority in respect of any financial obligation including, but not limited to, PAYE and primary and secondary national insurance contributions:
    - (a) in relation to any Transferring Former Supplier Employee, to the extent that the proceeding, claim or demand by HMRC or other statutory authority relates to financial obligations arising on or after the Relevant Transfer Date; and
    - (b) in relation to any employee who is not a Transferring Former Supplier Employee, and in respect of whom it is later alleged or determined that the Employment Regulations applied so as to transfer his/her employment from the Former Supplier to the Supplier or a Sub-Contractor, to the extent that the proceeding, claim or demand by the HMRC or other statutory authority relates to financial obligations arising on or after the Relevant Transfer Date;
  - a failure of the Supplier or any Sub-Contractor to discharge or procure the discharge of all wages, salaries and all other benefits and all PAYE tax deductions and national insurance contributions relating to the Transferring Former Supplier Employees in respect of the period from (and including) the Relevant Transfer Date;

- any claim made by or in respect of a Transferring Former Supplier Employee or any appropriate employee representative (as defined in the Employment Regulations) of any Transferring Former Supplier Employee relating to any act or omission of the Supplier or any Sub-Contractor in relation to obligations under regulation 13 of the Employment Regulations, except to the extent that the liability arises from the Former Supplier's failure to comply with its obligations under regulation 13 of the Employment Regulations; and
- 11.1.9 a failure by the Supplier or any Sub-Contractor to comply with its obligations under Paragraph 2.8 above.
- 11.2 The indemnities in Paragraph 3.1 shall not apply to the extent that the Employee Liabilities arise or are attributable to an act or omission of the Former Supplier whether occurring or having its origin before, on or after the Relevant Transfer Date including, without limitation, any Employee Liabilities arising from the Former Supplier's failure to comply with its obligations under the Employment Regulations.
- 11.3 The Supplier shall comply, and shall procure that each Sub-Contractor shall comply, with all its obligations under the Employment Regulations (including without limitation its obligation to inform and consult in accordance with regulation 13 of the Employment Regulations) and shall perform and discharge, and shall procure that each Sub-Contractor shall perform and discharge, all its obligations in respect of all the Transferring Former Supplier Employees, on and from the Relevant Transfer Date (including the payment of all remuneration, benefits, entitlements and outgoings, all wages, accrued but untaken holiday pay, bonuses, commissions, payments of PAYE, national insurance contributions and pension contributions and any other sums due under the Admission Agreement which in any case are attributable in whole or in part to the period from (and including) the Relevant Transfer Date) and any necessary apportionments in respect of any periodic payments shall be made between the Supplier and the Former Supplier.

#### 12. INFORMATION

The Supplier shall, and shall procure that each Sub-Contractor shall, promptly provide to FCDO and/or at FCDO's direction, the Former Supplier, in writing such information as is necessary to enable FCDO and/or the Former Supplier to carry out their respective duties under regulation 13 of the Employment Regulations. Subject to Paragraph 6, FCDO shall procure that the Former Supplier shall promptly provide to the Supplier and each Notified Sub-Contractor in writing such information as is necessary to enable the Supplier and each Notified Sub-Contractor to carry out their respective duties under regulation 13 of the Employment Regulations.

### 13. PRINCIPLES OF GOOD EMPLOYMENT PRACTICE

- 13.1 The Supplier shall, and shall procure that each Sub-Contractor shall, comply with any requirement notified to it by FCDO relating to pensions in respect of any Transferring Former Supplier Employee as set down in:
  - 13.1.1 the Cabinet Office Statement of Practice on Staff Transfers in the Public Sector of January 2000, revised 2007;
  - 13.1.2 HM Treasury's guidance "Staff Transfers from Central Government: A Fair Deal for Staff Pensions of 1999;
  - 13.1.3 HM Treasury's guidance: "Fair deal for staff pensions: procurement of Bulk Transfer Agreements and Related Issues" of June 2004; and/or
  - 13.1.4 the New Fair Deal.
- 13.2 Any changes embodied in any statement of practice, paper or other guidance that replaces any of the documentation referred to in Paragraph 5.1 shall be agreed in accordance with the Variation Procedure.

### 14. PROCUREMENT OBLIGATIONS

Notwithstanding any other provisions of this Part B, where in this Part B FCDO accepts an obligation to procure that a Former Supplier does or does not do something, such obligation shall be limited so that it extends only to the extent that FCDO's contract with the Former Supplier contains a contractual right in that regard which FCDO may enforce, or otherwise so that it requires only that FCDO must use reasonable endeavours to procure that the Former Supplier does or does not act accordingly.

#### 15. PENSIONS

The Supplier shall, and shall procure that each Sub-Contractor shall, comply with the pensions provisions in the following Annex.

#### **ANNEX TO PART B: PENSIONS**

## 1. PARTICIPATION

- 1.1 The Supplier undertakes to enter into the Admission Agreement.
- 1.2 The Supplier and FCDO:
  - 1.2.1 undertake to do all such things and execute any documents (including the Admission Agreement) as may be required to enable the Supplier to participate in the Schemes in respect of the Fair Deal Employees;
  - 1.2.2 agree that the arrangements under paragraph 1.1 of this Annex include the body responsible for the Schemes notifying FCDO if the Supplier breaches any obligations it has under the Admission Agreement;
  - 1.2.3 agree, notwithstanding Paragraph 1.2.2 of this Annex, the Supplier shall notify FCDO in the event that it breaches any obligations it has under the Admission Agreement and when it intends to remedy such breaches; and
  - 1.2.4 agree that FCDO may terminate this Contract for material default in the event that the Supplier breaches the Admission Agreement:
    - (a) and that breach is not capable of being remedied; or
    - (b) where such breach is capable of being remedied, the Supplier fails to remedy such breach within a reasonable time and in any event within 28 days of a notce from FCDO giving particulars of the breach and requiring the Supplier to remedy it.
- 1.3 The Supplier shall bear its own costs and all costs that FCDO reasonably incurs in connection with the negotiation, preparation and execution of documents to facilitate the Supplier participating in the Schemes including without limitation current civil service pensions administrator on-boarding costs.

### 2. FUTURE SERVICE BENEFITS

- 2.1 If the Supplier is rejoining the Schemes for the first time, the Supplier shall procure that the Fair Deal Employees shall be either admitted to or offered continued membership of the relevant section of the Schemes that they became eligible to join on the Relevant Transfer Date and shall continue to accrue or accrue benefits in accordance with the provisions governing the relevant section of the Schemes for service from (and including) the Relevant Transfer Date.
- 2.2 If staff have already been readmitted to the Schemes, the Supplier shall procure that the Fair Deal Employees, shall be either admitted into, or offered continued membership of, the relevant section of the Schemes that they currently contribute to, or were eligible to join immediately prior to the Relevant Transfer Date and the Supplier shall procure that the Fair Deal Employees continue to accrue benefits in accordance with the provisions governing the relevant section of the Schemes for service from (and including) the Relevant Transfer Date.
- 2.3 The Supplier undertakes that should it cease to participate in the Schemes for whatever reason at a time when it has Eligible Employees, that it will, at no extra cost to FCDO, provide to any Fair Deal Employee who immediately prior to such cessation remained an Eligible Employee with access to an occupational pension scheme certified by the Government Actuary's Department or any actuary nominated by FCDO in accordance with relevant guidance produced by the Government Actuary's Department as providing benefits which are broadly comparable to those provided by the Schemes on the date the Eligible Employees ceased to participate in the Schemes.
- 2.4 The Parties acknowledge that the Civil Service Compensation Scheme and the Civil Service Injury Benefit Scheme (established pursuant to section 1 of the Superannuation Act 1972) are not covered by the protection of New Fair Deal.

## 3. FUNDING

- 3.1 The Supplier undertakes to pay to the Schemes all such amounts as are due under the Admission Agreement and shall deduct and pay to the Schemes such employee contributions as are required by the Schemes.
- 3.2 The Supplier shall indemnify and keep indemnified FCDO on demand against any claim by, payment to, or loss incurred by the Schemes in respect of the failure to account to the Schemes for payments received and the non-payment or the late payment of any sum payable by the Supplier to or in respect of the Schemes.

#### 4. PROVISION OF INFORMATION

The Supplier and FCDO respectively undertake to each other:

- 4.1 to provide all information which the other Party may reasonably request concerning matters (i) referred to in this Annex and (ii) set out in the Admission Agreement, and to supply the information as expeditiously as possible; and
- 4.2 not to issue any announcements to the Fair Deal Employees prior to the Relevant Transfer Date concerning the matters stated in this Annex without the consent in writing of the other Party (not to be unreasonably withheld or delayed).

#### 5. INDEMNITY

The Supplier undertakes to FCDO to indemnify and keep indemnified FCDO on demand from and against all and any Losses whatsoever arising out of or in connection with any liability towards the Fair Deal Employees arising in respect of service on or after the Relevant Transfer Date which relate to the payment of benefits under and/or participation in an occupational pension scheme (within the meaning provided for in section 1 of the Pension Schemes Act 1993) or the Schemes.

## 6. EMPLOYER OBLIGATION

The Supplier shall comply with the requirements of the Pensions Act 2008, section 258 of the Pensions Act 2004 and the Transfer of Employment (Pension Protection) Regulations 2005 for all transferring staff.

## 7. SUBSEQUENT TRANSFERS

The Supplier shall:

- 7.1 not adversely affect pension rights accrued by any Fair Deal Employee in the period ending on the Service Transfer Date;
- 7.2 provide all such co-operation and assistance as the Schemes and the Replacement Supplier and/or FCDO may reasonably require to enable the Replacement Supplier to participate in the Schemes in respect of any Eligible Employee and to give effect to any transfer of accrued rights required as part of participation under the New Fair Deal; and
- 7.3 for the applicable period either
  - 7.3.1 after notice (for whatever reason) is given, in accordance with the other provisions of this Contract, to terminate the Agreement or any part of the Services; or
  - 7.3.2 after the date which is two (2) years prior to the date of expiry of this Contract,

ensure that no change is made to pension, retirement and death benefits provided for or in respect of any person who will transfer to the Replacement Supplier or FCDO, no category of earnings which were not previously pensionable are made pensionable and the contributions (if any) payable by such employees are not reduced without (in any case) the prior approval of FCDO (such approval not to be unreasonably withheld). Save that this sub-paragraph shall not apply to any change made as a consequence of participation in an Admission Agreement.

## 8. BULK TRANSFER

- 8.1 Where the Supplier has set up a broadly comparable pension scheme in accordance with the provisions of paragraph 2.2 above of this Annex, the Supplier agrees to:
  - 8.1.1 fully fund any such broadly comparable pension scheme in accordance with the funding requirements set by that broadly comparable pension scheme's actuary or by the Government Actuary's Department;
  - instruct any such broadly comparable pension scheme's actuary to, and to provide all such co-operation and assistance in respect of any such broadly comparable pension scheme as the Replacement Supplier and/or FCDO may reasonably require, to enable the Replacement Supplier to participate in the Schemes in respect of any Fair Deal Employee that remain eligible for New Fair Deal protection following a Service Transfer;
  - 8.1.3 allow, in respect of any Fair Deal Employee that remains eligible for New Fair Deal protection, following a Service Transfer, the bulk transfer of past service from any such broadly comparable pension scheme into the Schemes on a day for day service basis and to give effect to any transfer of accrued rights required as part of participation under New Fair Deal, for the avoidance of doubt should the amount offered by the broadly comparable pension scheme be less than the amount required by the Schemes to fund day for day service ("the Shortfall"), the Supplier agrees to pay the Shortfall to the Schemes; and
  - 8.1.4 indemnify FCDO on demand for any failure to pay the Shortfall as required under Paragraph 8.1.3 above.

#### PART C

## NO TRANSFER OF EMPLOYEES AT COMMENCEMENT OF SERVICES

#### 1. PROCEDURE IN THE EVENT OF TRANSFER

- 1.1 FCDO and the Supplier agree that the commencement of the provision of the Services or of any part of the Services will not be a Relevant Transfer in relation to any employees of FCDO and/or any Former Supplier.
- 1.2 If any employee of FCDO and/or a Former Supplier claims, or it is determined in relation to any employee of FCDO and/or a Former Supplier, that his/her contract of employment has been transferred from FCDO and/or the Former Supplier to the Supplier and/or any Sub-Contractor pursuant to the Employment Regulations or the Acquired Rights Directive then:
  - 1.2.1 the Supplier shall, and shall procure that the relevant Sub-Contractor shall, within five (5) Working Days of becoming aware of that fact, give notice in writing to FCDO and, where required by FCDO, give notice to the Former Supplier; and
  - 1.2.2 FCDO and/or the Former Supplier may offer (or may procure that a third party may offer) employment to such person within fifteen (15) Working Days of the notification by the Supplier or the Sub-Contractor (as appropriate) or take such other reasonable steps as FCDO or Former Supplier (as the case may be) considers appropriate to deal with the matter provided always that such steps are in compliance with applicable Law.
- 1.3 If an offer referred to in Paragraph 1.2.2 is accepted (or if the situation has otherwise been resolved by FCDO and/or the Former Supplier), the Supplier shall, or shall procure that the Sub-Contractor shall, immediately release the person from his/her employment or alleged employment.
- 1.4 If by the end of the fifteen (15) Working Day period specified in Paragraph 1.2.2:
  - 1.4.1 no such offer of employment has been made;
  - 1.4.2 such offer has been made but not accepted; or
  - 1.4.3 the situation has not otherwise been resolved,

the Supplier and/or the Sub-Contractor may within five (5) Working Days give notice to terminate the employment or alleged employment of such person.

## 2. INDEMNITIES

- 2.1 Subject to the Supplier and/or the relevant Sub-Contractor acting in accordance with the provisions of Paragraphs 1.2 to 1.4 and in accordance with all applicable employment procedures set out in applicable Law and subject also to Paragraph 2.4, FCDO shall:
  - 2.1.1 indemnify the Supplier and/or the relevant Sub-Contractor against all Employee Liabilities arising out of the termination of the employment of any employees of FCDO referred to in Paragraph 1.2 made pursuant to the provisions of Paragraph 1.4 provided that the Supplier takes, or shall procure that the Notified Sub-Contractor takes, all reasonable steps to minimise any such Employee Liabilities; and
  - subject to paragraph 3, procure that the Former Supplier indemnifies the Supplier and/or any Notified Sub-Contractor against all Employee Liabilities arising out of termination of the employment of the employees of the Former Supplier referred to in Paragraph 1.2 made pursuant to the provisions of Paragraph 1.4 provided that the Supplier takes, or shall procure that the relevant Sub-Contractor takes, all reasonable steps to minimise any such Employee Liabilities.
- 2.2 If any such person as is described in Paragraph 1.2 is neither re-employed by FCDO and/or the Former Supplier as appropriate nor dismissed by the Supplier and/or any Sub-Contractor within the fifteen (15) Working Day period referred to in Paragraph 1.4 such person shall be treated as having transferred to the Supplier and/or the Sub-Contractor (as appropriate) and the Supplier shall, or shall procure that the Sub-Contractor shall, comply with such obligations as may be imposed upon it under Law.
- 2.3 Where any person remains employed by the Supplier and/or any Sub-Contractor pursuant to Paragraph 2.2, all Employee Liabilities in relation to such employee shall remain with the Supplier and/or the Sub-Contractor and the Supplier shall indemnify FCDO and any Former Supplier, and shall procure that the Sub-Contractor shall indemnify FCDO and any Former Supplier, against

any Employee Liabilities that either of them may incur in respect of any such employees of the Supplier and/or employees of the Sub-Contractor.

## 2.4 The indemnities in Paragraph 2.1:

## 2.4.1 shall not apply to:

- (a) any claim for:
  - discrimination, including on the grounds of sex, race, disability, age, gender reassignment, marriage or civil partnership, pregnancy and maternity or sexual orientation, religion or belief; or
  - (ii) equal pay or compensation for less favourable treatment of part-time workers or fixed-term employees,

in any case in relation to any alleged act or omission of the Supplier and/or any Sub-Contractor; or

- (b) any claim that the termination of employment was unfair because the Supplier and/or any Sub-Contractor neglected to follow a fair dismissal procedure; and
- shall apply only where the notification referred to in Paragraph 1.2.1 is made by the Supplier and/or any Sub-Contractor to FCDO and, if applicable, Former Supplier within 6 months of the Commencement Date.

## 3. PROCUREMENT OBLIGATIONS

Where in this Part C FCDO accepts an obligation to procure that a Former Supplier does or does not do something, such obligation shall be limited so that it extends only to the extent that FCDO's contract with the Former Supplier contains a contractual right in that regard which FCDO may enforce, or otherwise so that it requires only that FCDO must use reasonable endeavours to procure that the Former Supplier does or does not act accordingly.

#### PART D

## **EMPLOYMENT EXIT PROVISIONS**

#### 1. PRE-SERVICE TRANSFER OBLIGATIONS

- 1.1 The Supplier agrees that within twenty (20) Working Days of the earliest of:
  - 1.1.1 receipt of a notification from FCDO of a Service Transfer or intended Service Transfer;
  - 1.1.2 receipt of the giving of notice of early termination or any Partial Termination of this Contract;
  - 1.1.3 the date which is twelve (12) months before the end of the Term; and
  - 1.1.4 receipt of a written request of FCDO at any time (provided that FCDO shall only be entitled to make one such request in any six (6) month period),

it shall provide in a suitably anonymised format so as to comply with the DPA, the Supplier's Provisional Supplier Personnel List, together with the Staffing Information in relation to the Supplier's Provisional Supplier Personnel List and it shall provide an updated Supplier's Provisional Supplier Personnel List at such intervals as are reasonably requested by FCDO.

- 1.2 At least thirty (30) Working Days prior to the Service Transfer Date, the Supplier shall provide to FCDO or at the direction of FCDO to any Replacement Supplier and/or any Replacement Sub-Contractor:
  - 1.2.1 the Supplier's Final Supplier Personnel List, which shall identify which of the Supplier Personnel are Transferring Supplier Employees; and
  - the Staffing Information in relation to the Supplier's Final Supplier Personnel List (insofar as such information has not previously been provided).
- 1.3 FCDO shall be permitted to use and disclose information provided by the Supplier under Paragraphs 1.1 and 1.2 for the purpose of informing any prospective Replacement Supplier and/or Replacement Sub-Contractor.
- 1.4 The Supplier warrants, for the benefit of FCDO, any Replacement Supplier, and any Replacement Sub-Contractor that all information provided pursuant to Paragraphs 1.1 and 1.2 shall be true and accurate in all material respects at the time of providing the information.
- 1.5 From the date of the earliest event referred to in Paragraph 1.1, the Supplier agrees, that it shall not, and agrees to procure that each Sub-Contractor shall not, assign any person to the provision of the Services who is not listed on the Supplier's Provisional Supplier Personnel List and shall not without the approval of FCDO (not to be unreasonably withheld or delayed):
  - 1.5.1 replace or re-deploy any Supplier Personnel listed on the Supplier Provisional Supplier Personnel List other than where any replacement is of equivalent grade, skills, experience and expertise and is employed on the same terms and conditions of employment as the person he/she replaces;
  - 1.5.2 make, promise, propose, permit or implement any material changes to the terms and conditions of employment of the Supplier Personnel (including any payments connected with the termination of employment);
  - 1.5.3 increase the proportion of working time spent on the Services (or the relevant part of the Services) by any of the Supplier Personnel save for fulfilling assignments and projects previously scheduled and agreed;
  - 1.5.4 introduce any new contractual or customary practice concerning the making of any lump sum payment on the termination of employment of any employees listed on the Supplier's Provisional Supplier Personnel List;
  - 1.5.5 increase or reduce the total number of employees so engaged, or deploy any other person to perform the Services (or the relevant part of the Services); or
  - 1.5.6 terminate or give notice to terminate the employment or contracts of any persons on the Supplier's Provisional Supplier Personnel List save by due disciplinary process,

and shall promptly notify, and procure that each Sub-Contractor shall promptly notify, FCDO or, at the direction of FCDO, any Replacement Supplier and any Replacement Sub-Contractor of any notice to terminate employment given by the Supplier or

relevant Sub-Contractor or received from any persons listed on the Supplier's Provisional Supplier Personnel List regardless of when such notice takes effect.

- 1.6 During the Term, the Supplier shall provide, and shall procure that each Sub-Contractor shall provide, to FCDO any information FCDO may reasonably require relating to the manner in which Services are organised, which shall include:
  - 1.6.1 the numbers of employees engaged in providing the Services;
  - 1.6.2 the percentage of time spent by each employee engaged in providing the Services;
  - the extent to which each employee qualifies for membership of any of the Schemes or any broadly comparable scheme set up pursuant to the provisions of paragraph 2.2 of the Annex (Pensions) to Part A of this Schedule 2 or paragraph 2.3 of the Annex (Pensions) to Part B of this Schedule 2 (as appropriate); and
  - 1.6.4 a description of the nature of the work undertaken by each employee by location.
- 1.7 The Supplier shall provide, and shall procure that each Sub-Contractor shall provide, all reasonable cooperation and assistance to FCDO, any Replacement Supplier and/or any Replacement Sub-Contractor to ensure the smooth transfer of the Transferring Supplier Employees on the Service Transfer Date including providing sufficient information in advance of the Service Transfer Date to ensure that all necessary payroll arrangements can be made to enable the Transferring Supplier Employees to be paid as appropriate. Without prejudice to the generality of the foregoing, within five (5) Working Days following the Service Transfer Date, the Supplier shall provide, and shall procure that each Sub-Contractor shall provide, to FCDO or, at the direction of FCDO, to any Replacement Supplier and/or any Replacement Sub-Contractor (as appropriate), in respect of each person on the Supplier's Final Supplier Personnel List who is a Transferring Supplier Employee:
  - 1.7.1 the most recent month's copy pay slip data;
  - 1.7.2 details of cumulative pay for tax and pension purposes;
  - 1.7.3 details of cumulative tax paid;
  - 1.7.4 tax code;
  - 1.7.5 details of any voluntary deductions from pay; and
  - 1.7.6 bank/building society account details for payroll purposes.

## 2. EMPLOYMENT REGULATIONS EXIT PROVISIONS

- 2.1 FCDO and the Supplier acknowledge that subsequent to the commencement of the provision of the Services, the identity of the provider of the Services (or any part of the Services) may change (whether as a result of termination or Partial Termination of this Contract or otherwise) resulting in the Services being undertaken by a Replacement Supplier and/or a Replacement Sub-Contractor. Such change in the identity of the Supplier of such Services may constitute a Relevant Transfer to which the Employment Regulations and/or the Acquired Rights Directive will apply. FCDO and the Supplier further agree that, as a result of the operation of the Employment Regulations, where a Relevant Transfer occurs, the contracts of employment between the Supplier and the Transferring Supplier Employees (except in relation to any contract terms disapplied through operation of regulation 10(2) of the Employment Regulations) will have effect on and from the Service Transfer Date as if originally made between the Replacement Supplier and/or a Replacement Sub-Contractor (as the case may be) and each such Transferring Supplier Employee.
- 2.2 The Supplier shall, and shall procure that each Sub-Contractor shall, comply with all its obligations in respect of the Transferring Supplier Employees arising under the Employment Regulations in respect of the period up to (but not including) the Service Transfer Date and shall perform and discharge, and procure that each Sub-Contractor shall perform and discharge, all its obligations in respect of all the Transferring Supplier Employees arising in respect of the period up to (and including) the Service Transfer Date (including the payment of all remuneration, benefits, entitlements and outgoings, all wages, accrued but untaken holiday pay, bonuses, commissions, payments of PAYE, national insurance contributions and pension contributions and all such sums due as a result of any Fair Deal Employees' participation in the Schemes which in any case are attributable in whole or in part to the period ending on (and including) the Service Transfer Date) and any necessary apportionments in respect of any periodic payments shall be made between: (i) the Supplier and/or the Sub-Contractor (as appropriate); and (ii) the Replacement Supplier and/or Replacement Sub-Contractor.
- 2.3 Subject to Paragraph 2.4, where a Relevant Transfer occurs the Supplier shall indemnify FCDO and/or the Replacement Supplier and/or any Replacement Sub-Contractor against any Employee Liabilities arising from or as a result of:

- any act or omission of the Supplier or any Sub-Contractor in respect of any Transferring Supplier Employee or any appropriate employee representative (as defined in the Employment Regulations) of any Transferring Supplier Employee whether occurring before, on or after the Service Transfer Date;
- 2.3.2 the breach or non-observance by the Supplier or any Sub-Contractor occurring on or before the Service Transfer Date of:
  - (a) any collective agreement applicable to the Transferring Supplier Employees; and/or
  - (b) any other custom or practice with a trade union or staff association in respect of any Transferring Supplier Employees which the Supplier or any Sub-Contractor is contractually bound to honour;
- any claim by any trade union or other body or person representing any Transferring Supplier Employees arising from or connected with any failure by the Supplier or a Sub-Contractor to comply with any legal obligation to such trade union, body or person arising on or before the Service Transfer Date;
- any proceeding, claim or demand by HMRC or other statutory authority in respect of any financial obligation including, but not limited to, PAYE and primary and secondary national insurance contributions:
  - in relation to any Transferring Supplier Employee, to the extent that the proceeding, claim or demand by HMRC or other statutory authority relates to financial obligations arising on and before the Service Transfer Date; and
  - (b) in relation to any employee who is not identified in the Supplier's Final Supplier Personnel List, and in respect of whom it is later alleged or determined that the Employment Regulations applied so as to transfer his/her employment from the Supplier to FCDO and/or Replacement Supplier and/or any Replacement Sub-Contractor, to the extent that the proceeding, claim or demand by HMRC or other statutory authority relates to financial obligations arising on or before the Service Transfer Date;
- a failure of the Supplier or any Sub-Contractor to discharge or procure the discharge of all wages, salaries and all other benefits and all PAYE tax deductions and national insurance contributions relating to the Transferring Supplier Employees in respect of the period up to (and including) the Service Transfer Date);
- any claim made by or in respect of any person employed or formerly employed by the Supplier or any Sub-Contractor other than a Transferring Supplier Employee identified in the Supplier's Final Supplier Personnel List for whom it is alleged FCDO and/or the Replacement Supplier and/or any Replacement Sub-Contractor may be liable by virtue of this Contract and/or the Employment Regulations and/or the Acquired Rights Directive; and
- any claim made by or in respect of a Transferring Supplier Employee or any appropriate employee representative (as defined in the Employment Regulations) of any Transferring Supplier Employee relating to any act or omission of the Supplier or any Sub-Contractor in relation to its obligations under regulation 13 of the Employment Regulations, except to the extent that the liability arises from the failure by FCDO and/or Replacement Supplier to comply with regulation 13(4) of the Employment Regulations.
- 2.4 The indemnities in Paragraph 2.3 shall not apply to the extent that the Employee Liabilities arise or are attributable to an act or omission of the Replacement Supplier and/or any Replacement Sub-Contractor whether occurring or having its origin before, on or after the Service Transfer Date, including any Employee Liabilities:
  - 2.4.1 arising out of the resignation of any Transferring Supplier Employee before the Service Transfer Date on account of substantial detrimental changes to his/her working conditions proposed by the Replacement Supplier and/or any Replacement Sub-Contractor to occur in the period on or after the Service Transfer Date; or
  - arising from the Replacement Supplier's failure, and/or Replacement Sub-Contractor's failure, to comply with its obligations under the Employment Regulations.
- 2.5 If any person who is not identified in the Supplier's Final Supplier Personnel List claims, or it is determined in relation to any person who is not identified in the Supplier's Final Supplier Personnel List that his/her contract of employment has been transferred from the Supplier or any Sub-Contractor to the Replacement Supplier and/or Replacement Sub-Contractor pursuant to the Employment Regulations or the Acquired Rights Directive, then:
  - 2.5.1 FCDO shall procure that the Replacement Supplier shall, or any Replacement Sub-Contractor shall, within five (5) Working Days of becoming aware of that fact, give notice in writing to the Supplier; and
  - 2.5.2 the Supplier may offer (or may procure that a Sub-Contractor may offer) employment to such person within fifteen (15) Working Days of the notification by the Replacement Supplier and/or any and/or Replacement Sub-

Contractor or take such other reasonable steps as it considers appropriate to deal with the matter provided always that such steps are in compliance with Law.

- 2.6 If such offer is accepted, or if the situation has otherwise been resolved by the Supplier or a Sub-Contractor, FCDO shall procure that the Replacement Supplier shall, or procure that the Replacement Sub-Contractor shall, immediately release or procure the release of the person from his/her employment or alleged employment.
- 2.7 If after the fifteen (15) Working Day period specified in Paragraph 2.5.2 has elapsed:
  - 2.7.1 no such offer of employment has been made;
  - 2.7.2 such offer has been made but not accepted; or
  - 2.7.3 the situation has not otherwise been resolved

the Replacement Supplier and/or Replacement Sub-Contractor, as appropriate may within five (5) Working Days give notice to terminate the employment or alleged employment of such person.

- 2.8 Subject to the Replacement Supplier and/or Replacement Sub-Contractor acting in accordance with the provisions of Paragraphs 2.5 to 2.7, and in accordance with all applicable proper employment procedures set out in applicable Law, the Supplier shall indemnify the Replacement Supplier and/or Replacement Sub-Contractor against all Employee Liabilities arising out of the termination of employment pursuant to the provisions of Paragraph 2.7 provided that the Replacement Supplier takes, or shall procure that the Replacement Sub-Contractor takes, all reasonable steps to minimise any such Employee Liabilities.
- 2.9 The indemnity in Paragraph 2.8:
  - 2.9.1 shall not apply to:
    - (a) any claim for:
      - discrimination, including on the grounds of sex, race, disability, age, gender reassignment, marriage or civil partnership, pregnancy and maternity or sexual orientation, religion or belief; or
      - (ii) equal pay or compensation for less favourable treatment of part-time workers or fixed-term employees,

in any case in relation to any alleged act or omission of the Replacement Supplier and/or Replacement Sub-Contractor; or

- (b) any claim that the termination of employment was unfair because the Replacement Supplier and/or Replacement Sub-Contractor neglected to follow a fair dismissal procedure; and
- 2.9.2 shall apply only where the notification referred to in Paragraph 2.5.1 is made by the Replacement Supplier and/or Replacement Sub-Contractor to the Supplier within six (6) months of the Service Transfer Date.
- 2.10 If any such person as is described in Paragraph 2.5 is neither re-employed by the Supplier or any Sub-Contractor nor dismissed by the Replacement Supplier and/or Replacement Sub-Contractor within the time scales set out in Paragraphs 2.5 to 2.7, such person shall be treated as a Transferring Supplier Employee.
- 2.11 The Supplier shall comply, and shall procure that each Sub-Contractor shall comply, with all its obligations under the Employment Regulations and shall perform and discharge, and shall procure that each Sub-Contractor shall perform and discharge, all its obligations in respect of any person identified in the Supplier's Final Supplier Personnel List before and on the Service Transfer Date (including the payment of all remuneration, benefits, entitlements and outgoings, all wages, accrued but untaken holiday pay, bonuses, commissions, payments of PAYE, national insurance contributions and pension contributions and such sums due as a result of any Fair Deal Employees' participation in the Schemes and any requirement to set up a broadly comparable pension scheme which in any case are attributable in whole or in part in respect of the period up to (and including) the Service Transfer Date) and any necessary apportionments in respect of any periodic payments shall be made between:
  - 2.11.1 the Supplier and/or any Sub-Contractor; and
  - 2.11.2 the Replacement Supplier and/or the Replacement Sub-Contractor.

- 2.12 The Supplier shall, and shall procure that each Sub-Contractor shall, promptly provide to FCDO and any Replacement Supplier and/or Replacement Sub-Contractor, in writing such information as is necessary to enable FCDO, the Replacement Supplier and/or Replacement Sub-Contractor to carry out their respective duties under regulation 13 of the Employment Regulations. FCDO shall procure that the Replacement Supplier and/or Replacement Sub-Contractor, shall promptly provide to the Supplier and each Sub-Contractor in writing such information as is necessary to enable the Supplier and each Sub-Contractor to carry out their respective duties under regulation 13 of the Employment Regulations.
- 2.13 Subject to Paragraph 2.14, where a Relevant Transfer occurs FCDO shall procure that the Replacement Supplier indemnifies the Supplier on its own behalf and on behalf of any Replacement Sub-Contractor and its sub-contractors against any Employee Liabilities arising from or as a result of:
  - 2.13.1 any act or omission of the Replacement Supplier and/or Replacement Sub-Contractor in respect of any Transferring Supplier Employee identified in the Supplier's Final Supplier Personnel List or any appropriate employee representative (as defined in the Employment Regulations) of any such Transferring Supplier Employee;
  - 2.13.2 the breach or non-observance by the Replacement Supplier and/or Replacement Sub-Contractor on or after the Service Transfer Date of:
    - (a) any collective agreement applicable to the Transferring Supplier Employees identified in the Supplier's Final Supplier Personnel List; and/or
    - (b) any custom or practice in respect of any Transferring Supplier Employees identified in the Supplier's Final Supplier Personnel List which the Replacement Supplier and/or Replacement Sub-Contractor is contractually bound to honour;
  - any claim by any trade union or other body or person representing any Transferring Supplier Employees identified in the Supplier's Final Supplier Personnel List arising from or connected with any failure by the Replacement Supplier and/or Replacement Sub-Contractor to comply with any legal obligation to such trade union, body or person arising on or after the Service Transfer Date;
  - any proposal by the Replacement Supplier and/or Replacement Sub-Contractor to change the terms and conditions of employment or working conditions of any Transferring Supplier Employees identified in the Supplier's Final Supplier Personnel List on or after their transfer to the Replacement Supplier or Replacement Sub-Contractor (as the case may be) on the Service Transfer Date, or to change the terms and conditions of employment or working conditions of any person identified in the Supplier's Final Supplier Personnel List who would have been a Transferring Supplier Employee but for their resignation (or decision to treat their employment as terminated under regulation 4(9) of the Employment Regulations) before the Service Transfer Date as a result of or for a reason connected to such proposed changes;
  - any statement communicated to or action undertaken by the Replacement Supplier or Replacement Sub-Contractor to, or in respect of, any Transferring Supplier Employee identified in the Supplier's Final Supplier Personnel List on or before the Service Transfer Date regarding the Relevant Transfer which has not been agreed in advance with the Supplier in writing;
  - any proceeding, claim or demand by HMRC or other statutory authority in respect of any financial obligation including, but not limited to, PAYE and primary and secondary national insurance contributions:
    - (a) in relation to any Transferring Supplier Employee identified in the Supplier's Final Supplier Personnel List, to the extent that the proceeding, claim or demand by HMRC or other statutory authority relates to financial obligations arising after the Service Transfer Date; and
    - (b) in relation to any employee who is not a Transferring Supplier Employee identified in the Supplier's Final Supplier Personnel List, and in respect of whom it is later alleged or determined that the Employment Regulations applied so as to transfer his/her employment from the Supplier or Sub-Contractor, to the Replacement Supplier or Replacement Sub-Contractor to the extent that the proceeding, claim or demand by HMRC or other statutory authority relates to financial obligations arising after the Service Transfer Date;
  - a failure of the Replacement Supplier or Replacement Sub-Contractor to discharge or procure the discharge of all wages, salaries and all other benefits and all PAYE tax deductions and national insurance contributions relating to the Transferring Supplier Employees identified in the Supplier's Final Supplier Personnel List in respect of the period from (and including) the Service Transfer Date; and
  - 2.13.8 any claim made by or in respect of a Transferring Supplier Employee identified in the Supplier's Final Supplier Personnel List or any appropriate employee representative (as defined in the Employment Regulations) of any

such Transferring Supplier Employee relating to any act or omission of the Replacement Supplier or Replacement Sub-Contractor in relation to obligations under regulation 13 of the Employment Regulations.

2.14 The indemnities in Paragraph 2.13 shall not apply to the extent that the Employee Liabilities arise or are attributable to an act or omission of the Supplier and/or any Sub-Contractor (as applicable) whether occurring or having its origin before, on or after the Service Transfer Date, including any Employee Liabilities arising from the failure by the Supplier and/or any Sub-Contractor (as applicable) to comply with its obligations under the Employment Regulations.

# **ANNEX TO SCHEDULE 2: LIST OF NOTIFIED SUB-CONTRACTORS**

### **SCHEDULE 3: INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS**

#### 1.OBLIGATION TO MAINTAIN INSURANCES

- 1.1 Without prejudice to its obligations to FCDO under this Contract, including its indemnity obligations, the Supplier shall for the periods specified in this Schedule 2 take out and maintain, or procure the taking out and maintenance of the insurances as set out in Annex 1 (Required Insurances) and any other insurances as may be required by applicable Law (together the "Insurances"). The Supplier shall ensure that each of the Insurances is effective no later than the Commencement Date.
- 1.2 The Insurances shall be maintained in accordance with Good Industry Practice and (so far as is reasonably practicable) on terms no less favourable than those generally available to a prudent Contractor in respect of risks insured in the international insurance market from time to time.
- 1.3 The Insurances shall be taken out and maintained with insurers who are of good financial standing and of good repute in the international insurance market.
- 1.4 The Supplier shall ensure that the public and products liability policy shall contain an indemnity to principals clause under which FCDO shall be indemnified in respect of claims made against FCDO in respect of death or bodily injury or third party property damage arising out of or in connection with the Services and for which the Supplier is legally liable.

## **2.GENERAL OBLIGATIONS**

- 2.1 Without limiting the other provisions of this Contract, the Supplier shall:
  - 2.1.1 take or procure the taking of all reasonable risk management and risk control measures in relation to the Services as it would be reasonable to expect of a prudent Contractor acting in accordance with Good Industry Practice, including the investigation and reports of relevant claims to insurers;
  - 2.1.2 promptly notify the insurers in writing of any relevant material fact under any Insurances of which the Supplier is or becomes aware; and
  - 2.1.3 hold all policies in respect of the Insurances and cause any insurance broker effecting the Insurances to hold any insurance slips and other evidence of placing cover representing any of the Insurances to which it is a party.

## **3.FAILURE TO INSURE**

- 3.1 The Supplier shall not take any action or fail to take any action or (insofar as is reasonably within its power) permit anything to occur in relation to it which would entitle any insurer to refuse to pay any claim under any of the Insurances.
- 3.2 Where the Supplier has failed to purchase any of the Insurances or maintain any of the Insurances in full force and effect, FCDO may elect (but shall not be obliged) following written notice to the Supplier to purchase the relevant Insurances, and FCDO shall be entitled to recover the reasonable premium and other reasonable costs incurred in connection therewith as a debt due from the Supplier.

## **4.EVIDENCE OF POLICIES**

4.1 The Supplier shall upon the Commencement Date and within 15 Working Days after the renewal of each of the Insurances, provide evidence, in a form satisfactory to FCDO, that the Insurances are in force and effect and meet in full the requirements of this Framework Schedule 2. Receipt of such evidence by FCDO shall not in itself constitute acceptance by FCDO or relieve the Supplier of any of its liabilities and obligations under this Agreement.

## **5.AGGREGATE LIMIT OF INDEMNITY**

- 5.1 Where the minimum limit of indemnity required in relation to any of the Insurances is specified as being "in the aggregate":
  - 5.1.1 if a claim or claims which do not relate to this Contract are notified to the insurers which, given the nature of the allegations and/or the quantum claimed by the third party(ies), is likely to result in a claim or claims being paid by the insurers which could reduce the level of cover available below that minimum, the Supplier shall immediately submit to FCDO:
    - (a) details of the policy concerned; and

- (b) its proposed solution for maintaining the minimum limit of indemnity specified; and
- 5.1.2 if and to the extent that the level of insurance cover available falls below that minimum because a claim or claims which do not relate to this Contract are paid by insurers, the Supplier shall:
  - ensure that the insurance cover is reinstated to maintain at all times the minimum limit of indemnity specified for claims relating to this Contract; or
  - (b) if the Supplier is or has reason to believe that it will be unable to ensure that insurance cover is reinstated to maintain at all times the minimum limit of indemnity specified, immediately submit to FCDO full details of the policy concerned and its proposed solution for maintaining the minimum limit of indemnity specified.

#### **6.CANCELLATION**

**6.1** The Supplier shall notify FCDO in writing at least five (5) Working Days prior to the cancellation, suspension, termination or non-renewal of any of the Insurances.

#### 7.INSURANCE CLAIMS

- 7.1 The Supplier shall promptly notify to insurers any matter arising from, or in relation to, the Services and/or this Contract for which it may be entitled to claim under any of the Insurances. In the event that FCDO receives a claim relating to or arising out of the Services or this Contract, the Supplier shall co-operate with FCDO and assist it in dealing with such claims including without limitation providing information and documentation in a timely manner.
- 7.2 Except where FCDO is the claimant party, the Supplier shall give FCDO notice within twenty (20) Working Days after any insurance claim in excess of £100,000 relating to or arising out of the provision of the Services or this Contract on any of the Insurances or which, but for the application of the applicable policy excess, would be made on any of the Insurances and (if required by FCDO) full details of the incident giving rise to the claim.
- 7.3 Where any Insurance requires payment of a premium, the Supplier shall be liable for and shall promptly pay such premium.
- 7.4 Where any Insurance is subject to an excess or deductible below which the indemnity from insurers is excluded, the Supplier shall be liable for such excess or deductible. The Supplier shall not be entitled to recover from FCDO any sum paid by way of excess or deductible under the Insurances whether under the terms of this Contract or otherwise.

#### **ANNEX 1: REQUIRED INSURANCES**

#### PART A: THIRD PARTY PUBLIC & PRODUCTS LIABILITY INSURANCE

#### 1.INSURED

1.1 The Supplier

#### 2.INTEREST

- 2.1 To indemnify the Insured in respect of all sums which the Insured shall become legally liable to pay as damages, including claimant's costs and expenses, in respect of accidental:
  - 2.1.1 death or bodily injury to or sickness, illness or disease contracted by any person;
  - 2.1.2 loss of or damage to property;

happening during the period of insurance (as specified in Paragraph 5 of this Annex 1 to this Schedule 2) and arising out of or in connection with the provision of the Services and in connection with this Contract.

#### **3.LIMIT OF INDEMNITY**

3.1 Not less than £5 million in respect of any one occurrence, the number of occurrences being unlimited.

#### **4.TERRITORIAL LIMITS**

4.1.1 WORLDWIDE

#### **5.PERIOD OF INSURANCE**

5.1 From the Commencement Date for the Term and renewable on an annual basis unless agreed otherwise by FCDO in writing.

### **6.COVER FEATURES AND EXTENSIONS**

6.1 Indemnity to principals clause.

#### **7.PRINCIPAL EXCLUSIONS**

- 7.1 War and related perils.
- 7.2 Nuclear and radioactive risks.
- 7.3 Liability for death, illness, disease or bodily injury sustained by employees of the Insured during the course of their employment.
- 7.4 Liability arising out of the use of mechanically propelled vehicles whilst required to be compulsorily insured by applicable Law in respect of such vehicles.
- 7.5 Liability in respect of predetermined penalties or liquidated damages imposed under any contract entered into by the Insured.
- 7.6 Liability arising out of technical or professional advice other than in respect of death or bodily injury to persons or damage to third party property.
- 7.7 Liability arising from the ownership, possession or use of any aircraft or marine vessel.
- 7.8 Liability arising from seepage and pollution unless caused by a sudden, unintended and unexpected occurrence.

## 8.MAXIMUM DEDUCTIBLE THRESHOLD

8.1 N/A

#### PART B: PROFESSIONAL INDEMNITY INSURANCE

#### 1.INSURED

1.1 The Supplier

#### 2.INTEREST

2.1 To indemnify the Insured for all sums which the Insured shall become legally liable to pay (including claimants' costs and expenses) as a result of claims first made against the Insured during the Period of Insurance by reason of any negligent act, error and/or omission arising from or in connection with the provision of the Services.

#### **3.LIMIT OF INDEMNITY**

3.1 Not less than £5 million in respect of any one claim and in the aggregate per annum.

#### **4.TERRITORIAL LIMITS**

4.1 WORLDWIDE

#### **5.PERIOD OF INSURANCE**

5.1 From the date of this Contract and renewable on an annual basis unless agreed otherwise by FCDO in writing (a) throughout the Term or until earlier termination of this Contract and (b) for a period of 6 years thereafter.

#### **6.COVER FEATURES AND EXTENSIONS**

6.1 Retroactive cover to apply to any claims made policy wording in respect of this Contract or retroactive date to be no later than the Commencement Date.

### **7.PRINCIPAL EXCLUSIONS**

- 7.1 War and related perils
- 7.2 Nuclear and radioactive risks

### **8.MAXIMUM DEDUCTIBLE THRESHOLD**

8.1 N/A

## PART C: UNITED KINGDOM COMPULSORY INSURANCES

## 1.GENERAL

1.1 The Supplier shall meet its insurance obligations under applicable Law in full, including, UK employers' liability insurance and motor third party liability insurance.

## **SCHEDULE 4: TENDER**

#### 1.GENERAL

- 1.1 This Schedule 4 sets out a copy of the Supplier's Tender.
- 1.2 Subject to Clause 1.4, in addition to any other obligations on the Supplier under this Contract, the Supplier shall provide the Services in accordance with the Tender.

## APPENDIX A. CONTRACT AMENDMENT LETTER

	Foreign, Commonwealth and Development Office Abercrombie House Eaglesham Road EAST KILBRIDE Glasgow G75 8EA  Telephone: East Kilbride 01355 84 4000 Directline: 01355 84 [  File Ref: [ Date: [ Contract Amendment No: [
CONTRACT FOR: [	
CONTRACT NUMBER: [	
With reference to the Contract dated [ ], both Parties have	n principle agreed to the following variation[s] to the Contract [:
Į.	
2. [These/This amendment[s] relate[s to [	
3. Please confirm in writing by signing and returning one copy of that you accept the variation[s] set out herein.	this letter, within 15 working days of the date of signature on behalf of FCDO
4. The Contract, including any previous variations, shall remain	effective and unaltered except as amended by this letter.
5. Words and expressions in this letter shall have the meanings	given to them in the Contract.
Signed by an authorised signatory for and on behalf of the Shadow Secretary of State	Name: [
for International Development	Position:
Signa	rure:
Date	]
Signed by an authorised signatory for and on behalf of the Supp	ier Name: [
Signa	ure:
Date	

APPENDIX B





## **FCDO Supply Partner Code of Conduct**

## **Principles**

FCDO aims to create an inclusive culture of best practice with the delivery partners with whom it engages and which receive UK taxpayers' funds. All Supply Partners should adhere to the overarching principles of the Supply Partner Code of Conduct (hereafter "the Code").

#### **Overarching Principles for Supply Partners**

- ✓ Act responsibly and with integrity
- ✓ Be transparent and accountable
- √ Seek to improve value for money
- ✓ Demonstrate commitment to poverty reduction and FCDO priorities¹
- ✓ Demonstrate commitment to wider HMG priorities²

## **FCDO Supply Partner responsibilities**

Supply Partners and their subcontractors (delivery chain partners) should ensure they have read and understood the Code and their required compliance level and seek clarification from FCDO where necessary. In particular, it is important that the Supply Partners and their subcontractors (delivery chain partners) understand any risks and have systems in place to manage them. The 3 compliance levels are:

**Compliance Level 1 -** Supply Partners with an individual contract value of £1m or above, or two or more contracts/grants with FCDO with a combined value of £5m or above;

**Compliance Level 2 -** Supply Partners with an individual contract value below £1m, or two or more contracts /grants with FCDO with a value of less than £5m;

**Compliance Level 3 -** Supply Partners with an individual Contract value, or component of a Contract/Grant, with a value below the EU contracting threshold. At this level Supply Partners are required to adhere to the overarching Code principles and recognise, mitigate and manage risks. These Supply Partners will not be monitored against the contractual KPIs.

## Scope

This Code forms part of FCDO's standard contractual terms and conditions and full compliance and annual verification via a signed declaration, to be found at Annex 1b, is mandatory for contracted Supply Partners.

Adherence to the Code at the appropriate level is also a requirement for FCDO direct and delivery chain Supply Partners in receipt of funding. FCDO will monitor Supply Partners in six priority areas as set out below using a set of Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) as referenced in Annex 1a and 1b.

#### 1. Value for Money and Governance

Key Performance Indicators KPI 1 a - c

Value for Money and financial transparency is an essential requirement of all FCDO commissioned work. All Supply Partners must seek to maximise development results, whilst driving cost efficiency, throughout the life of commissioned programmes. This includes budgeting and pricing realistically and appropriately to reflect delivery requirements and levels of risk over the life of the programme. It also includes managing uncertainty and change to protect value in the often challenging environments that we work in.

Supply Partners must demonstrate that they are pursuing continuous improvement and applying stringent financial management and governance to reduce waste and improve efficiency in their internal operations and within the delivery chain. FCDO expects Supply Partners to demonstrate openness and honesty and to be realistic about capacity and capability at all times, accepting accountability and responsibility for performance along the full delivery chain, in both every-day and exceptional circumstances.

#### Specific requirements include:

- ✓ Provision of relevant VfM and governance policies and a description of how these are put into practice to meet FCDO requirements (e.g. Codes on fraud and corruption, due diligence);
- ✓ A transparent, open book approach, which enables scrutiny of value for money;
- ✓ Strict adherence to all UK and in-country government tax requirements;
- ✓ Processes for timely identification and resolution of issues and for sharing lessons learned which might be requested by FCDO at any time.

## 2. Ethical Behaviour

Key Performance Indicators KPI 2 a- f

FCDO Supply Partners and their delivery chain partners act on behalf of the UK government and interact globally with country governments, other aid donors and their delivery partners, many stakeholders including citizens and directly and indirectly with aid beneficiaries. These interactions must therefore meet the highest standards of ethical and professional behaviour in order to uphold the reputation of the UK government.

Arrangements and relationships entered into, whether with or on behalf of FCDO, must be free from bias, conflict of interest or the undue influence of others. Particular care must be taken by Supply Partner and delivery chain staff who:

- a) are directly involved in the management of a programme or procurement of services; or
- b) who engage with i) frontline FCDO staff ii) other deliverers of aid iii) beneficiaries (of aid)

Where those in a) and b) could be susceptible to undue negative or detrimental influence.

Supply Partners and their delivery chain partners must declare to FCDO where there may be instances or allegations of previous unethical behaviour by an existing or potential staff member or where there is a known or suspected conflict of interest. Where a potential or existing staff member has been employed by FCDO or the Crown in the

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/department-for-international-development/about#priorities

preceding two years Supply Partners and their delivery chain partner must provide proof of compliance with the HMG approval requirements under the Business Appointment Rules.

Supply Partners and their delivery chain partners must have the following policies and procedures in place:

- ✓ Development and proof of application and embedding of a Staff Recruitment, Management and Retention policy (which must address circumstances where there may be potential or actual conflict of interest and embedding of a Whistleblowing Policy)
- Ongoing monitoring of potential or existing personal, business or professional conflict of interest and their mitigation and management
- Ethical training for every staff member and staff updates in ethical working practices suitable to the development sector (e.g. UN Global Compact principles) including awareness of modern day slavery and human rights abuses
- Procedures setting out how, staff involved in FCDO funded business, can immediately report all suspicions or allegations of aid diversion, fraud, money laundering or counter terrorism finance to the FCDO Counter Fraud and Whistleblowing Unit (CFWU) at reportingconcerns@fcdo.gov.uk or on +44(0)1355 843747.

# 3. Transparency and Delivery Chain Management

Key Performance Indicators KPI 3 a – f

FCDO requires full delivery chain transparency from all Supply Partners. All direct Supply Partners and their delivery chain partners must adhere to wider HMG policy initiatives including the support and capacity building of micro, small and medium sized enterprises (MSMEs), prompt payment, adherence to human rights and modern slavery policies and support for economic growth in developing countries.

FCDO recognises the critical value that downstream delivery partners contribute. Direct Supply Partners must engage their delivery chain partners in a manner that is consistent with FCDO's treatment of its direct Supply Partners. This includes, but is not limited to: appropriate pricing of services; fiduciary and financial risk management processes; applying transparent and responsive measures where delivery chain partners underperform against the KPI areas; taking a zero tolerance approach to tax evasion, corruption, bribery and fraud in subsequent service delivery or in partnership agreements. Direct Supply Partners must cascade the principles of the Code throughout their delivery chain to ensure FCDO ethical behaviour standards are embedded and maintained.

#### **Specific requirements for direct Supply Partners include:**

- Provide assurance to FCDO that the policies and practices of their delivery chain Supply Partners and affiliates comply with the Code;
- ✓ Maintaining and sharing with FCDO up-to-date and accurate records of all downstream partners in receipt of FCDO funds and/or FCDO funded inventory or assets. This should map how funds flow from them to end beneficiaries and identify risks and potential risks along the delivery chain;
- ✓ Ensuring delivery chain partner employees are expressly notified of the FCDO 'reporting concerns' mail box³ found on FCDO's external website and of the circumstances in which this should be used;
- ✓ Publication of FCDO funding data in accordance with the International Aid Transparency Initiative (IATI)<sup>4</sup>
- ✓ Supply Partners shall adhere to HMG prompt payment policy and not use restrictive exclusivity agreements with sub-partners.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/department-for-international-development/about#reporting-fraud

<sup>4</sup> http://www.aidtransparency.net/

#### 4. Environmental issues

Key Performance Indicators KPI 4 a - b

FCDO Supply Partners must be committed to high environmental standards, recognising that FCDO's activities may change the way people use and rely on the environment, or may affect or be affected by environmental conditions. Supply Partners must demonstrate they have taken sufficient steps to protect the local environment and community they work in, and to identify environmental risks that are imminent, significant or could cause harm or reputational damage to FCDO.

#### Commitment to environmental sustainability may be demonstrated by:

- ✓ Formal environmental safeguard policies in place;
- ✓ Publication of environmental performance reports on a regular basis
- ✓ Membership or signature of relevant environmental Codes, both directly and within the delivery chain such as conventions, standards or certification bodies (e.g. the Extractive Industries Transparency Initiative<sup>5</sup>).

## 5. Terrorism and Security

Key Performance Indicators KPI 5 a - d

FCDO Supply Partners must implement due diligence processes to provide assurance that UK Government funding is not used in any way that contravenes the provisions of the Terrorism Act 2000, and any subsequent regulations pursuant to this Act.

FCDO Supply Partners must maintain high levels of data security in accordance with the Data Protection Act 1998 and any subsequent regulations pursuant to this Act, or new Act and with the General Data Protection Regulation (Directive 95/46/EC).

#### **Specific requirements:**

- Development and proof of application and embedding of a comprehensive Terrorism and Security Policy
- ✓ Development and proof of application and embedding of personal data processing processes within a Data Protection Policy
- ✓ FCDO Supply Partners must safeguard the integrity and security of their IT and mobile communications systems in line with the HMG Cyber Essentials Scheme<sup>6</sup>. Award of the Cyber Essentials or Cyber Essential Plus badges would provide organisational evidence of meeting the UK Government-endorsed standard;
- ✓ All FCDO Supply Partners who manage aid programmes with a digital element must adhere to the global Principles for Digital Development<sup>7</sup>, which sets out best practice in technology-enabled programmes
- ✓ Ensure that FCDO funding is not linked to terrorist offences, terrorist activities or financing.

## 6. Safeguarding, Social Responsibility and Human Rights

Key Performance Indicators: KPI 6 a – d

Safeguarding, social responsibility and respect for human rights are central to FCDO's expectations of its Supply Partners. Supply Partners must ensure that robust procedures are adopted and maintained to eliminate the risk of poor human rights practices within complex delivery chain environments funded by FCDO. These practices include sexual exploitation, abuse and harassment; all forms of child abuse and inequality or discrimination on the basis of race, gender, age, religion, sexuality, culture or disability. Supply Partners must place an emphasis on the control of

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>5</sup> https://eiti.org/

<sup>6</sup> https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/cyber-essentials-scheme-overview

http://digitalprinciples.org/
 Version 1.0 - September 2020

these and further unethical and illegal employment practices, such as modern day slavery, forced and child labour and other forms of exploitative and unethical treatment of workers and aid recipients. FCDO will expect a particular emphasis on the management of these issues in high risk fragile and conflict affected states (FCAS), with a focus on ensuring remedy and redress if things go wrong.

## **Specific requirements:**

- ✓ Development and proof of application and embedding of a Safeguarding Policy;
- ✓ Delivery of Social Responsibility, Human Rights and Safeguarding training throughout the delivery chain;
- ✓ Compliance level 1 Supply Partners must be fully signed up to the UN Global Compact<sup>8</sup>;
- ✓ Practices in line with the International Labour Organisation (ILO) 138<sup>9</sup> and the Ethical Trading Initiative (ETI) Base Code<sup>10</sup> are to be encouraged throughout the delivery chain;
- ✓ Policies to embed good practice in line with the UN Global Compact Guiding Principles 1 & 2 on business and human rights throughout the delivery chain are required, as detailed in Annex 2;
- ✓ Compliance level 1 Supply Partners to submit a Statement of Compliance outlining how the organisation's business activities help to develop local markets and institutions and further how they contribute to social and environmental sustainability, whilst complying with international principles on Safeguarding and Human Rights labour and ethical employment, social inclusion and environmental protection;
- ✓ Overarching consideration given to building local capacity and promoting the involvement of people whose lives are affected by business decisions.

https://www.unglobalcompact.org/what-is-gc/mission/principles

<sup>9</sup> http://ilo.org/dyn/normlex/en/f?p=NORMLEXPUB:12100:0::NO::P12100 ILO CODE:C138

## Compliance KPIs and contractual checking mechanisms - FCDO Contracts

Maintaining standards of assurance and driving sustainable improvements, in connection with the Code's principles through Supply Partner relationships is a key focus for FCDO.

Supply Partner and delivery chain compliance checking processes will take place in accordance with the agreed compliance levels and the specific contractual clauses down the delivery chain, FCDO shall undertake compliance checks.

Where appropriate, a plan setting out the Code of Conduct delivery methodology for the Supply Partner arrangements during the contract term may be jointly developed with FCDO during Contract mobilisation.

	Contract Checks and Compliance KPIs	KPI target	Specific Contractual link	Checking mechanism
	,	_		_
i.	Declaration of acceptance of the FCDO Supply Partner Code of Conduct	Annual declaration submitted by contracted Supply Partner on behalf of delivery chain	Contract Terms and Conditions Clause 5.1 and Clause 7.7	Declaration of acceptance at the applicable level of compliance with each of the 6 sections received
ii.	Declaration of sign up to the UN Global Compact	Annual declaration submitted by the direct Supply Partner	Standard Selection Questionnaire (SSQ)	Declaration of applicable sign up / application received
1.	VfM and Governance standards			
a)	Economic and governance policies in practice	Annual updated documentation provided (copy of Policies with detailed annual financial breakdown relating to contract)	Terms and Conditions Clauses 13, 14 & 15	Annual contract review/programme management  Audit checks Compliance checks
h)	VfM being maximised over the life of a contract			
b)	By confirmation of annual profit level fluctuations since tender submittal      by timely identification and	Updated documentation submitted once	Contract T&Cs Clauses 15 & 20	Compliance checks  Annual contract review/programme management
	resolution of issues  3. ensuring lessons learned are shared	annually	Terms of Reference  Terms of Reference	Compliance checks  Annual contract review/programme management Compliance checks

	Tax Declaration (HMRC format)			
с)	<ul> <li>Tax the organisation paid on profits made in the last 3 years, and in which countries</li> <li>Compliance with relevant country level tax regulations fully understood and met</li> </ul>	Annually updated documentation submitted by contracted supplier and on behalf of delivery chain partners	Terms and Conditions Clauses 15, 23 & 24 Terms of reference	Annual return  Compliance checks
2.	Ethical Behaviour	onam paraners		
a)	Recruitment policy (which must address circumstances where there may be potential or actual conflict of interest)	Updated policy documentation submitted once annually by contracted supplier and on behalf of delivery chain partners	Terms and Conditions Clauses 6, 51 & 54	Annual return Compliance checks
b)	Ongoing conflict of interest, mitigation and management	As 2a. above	Terms and conditions Clause 54	Annual return Compliance checks
c)	Refresher ethical training and staff updates (including disclosure restrictions on FCDO confidential information)	Copy of training logs provided Delivery in accordance with training programme in place	Terms and conditions Clause 6, 29, 51 & 54	Annual return Compliance checks
d)	A workforce whistleblowing policy	Continuous workforce awareness maintained Policy in place	Terms and Conditions Clause 48	Annual return Compliance checks
e)	<ol> <li>Procedures setting out how, staff involved in FCDO funded business, can immediately report all suspicions or allegations of aid diversion, fraud, money laundering or counter terrorism finance to the Counter Fraud and Whistleblowing Unit (CFWU) at reportingconcerns@fcdo.gov.uk or on +44(0)1355 843747</li> <li>Employees working on FCDO Contracts fully aware of the FCDO external website reporting concerns mailbox</li> </ol>	Continuous awareness maintained  Procedure in place  Continuous awareness maintained	Terms and Conditions Clauses 6, 48 & 54  Terms and Conditions Clause 48	Annual return Compliance checks  Annual return Compliance checks
f)	Declarations of direct or subcontractor staff members proposed to work on FCDO funded business if employed by FCDO or the Crown in the preceding two years  Supply Partners and their subcontractors must provide proof of compliance with the HMG approval requirements under the	Details submitted as applicable	Terms and Conditions Clause 48  HMG <u>business</u> appointment rules	Annual return Compliance checks Contract management

	business appointment rules			
3.	Transparency and Delivery Chain	Lindatad	Contract Terms and	Tender evaluation
	Management	Updated documentation	Conditions Clause 28	Tender evaluation
а)	IATI compliance for Supply Partner and their delivery chain Supply Partners	submitted once annually		Periodic spot checks Compliance checks
b)				
c)	Up to date and accurate records of all delivery chain Supply Partners	Updated documentation submitted in accordance with Clause 26.7	Contract Terms & conditions Clause 9 & 28 Tender submittal – delivery chain	Annual return Compliance checks Contract management
ς,	Policies and practices for the management	Updated		
	of delivery chain partners and affiliates aligned to the FCDO Supply Partner Code	documentation submitted	Contract Terms & conditions Clause 7	Contract management processes
d)	of Conduct	annually		Periodic spot checks Compliance checks
	Tax evasion, bribery, corruption and fraud -statements of assurance provided	Updated documentation submitted once	Contract Terms and Conditions 23 & 24	Periodic and annual return spot checks Compliance checks
e)		annually		
f)	All delivery chain partner employees working on FCDO Contracts fully aware of the FCDO reporting concerns mailbox	Updated documentation submitted once	Contract Terms & Conditions Clause 48	Periodic and annual return spot checks
ŕ	HMG prompt payment policy adhered to by all delivery chain partners	annually Updated documentation submitted once annually	Contract Terms & conditions 7	HMG spot checks Compliance checks Annual return
4.	Environmental Issues	,		
a)	1.Steps in place to identify environmental risks (e.g. by maintaining a risk register)     Ensuring legislative requirements are being met     2. Formal context specific environmental	Updated documentation submitted once annually	Contract Terms & Conditions Clause 53 and ToRs	Contract management  Periodic and annual return spot checks  Compliance checks
	safeguarding policies in place to ensure legislative requirements are being met			
b)	Published annual environmental performance reports	Updated documentation submitted once annually	Contracts ToRs	Periodic and annual return spot checks
5.	Terrorism and Security			
a)	Up to date status declaration regarding the reporting of terrorist offences or offences linked to terrorist activities or financing	Updated documentation submitted if and when changes	Standard Selection Questionnaire (SSQ)	Annual return Spot checks Compliance checks Annual contract review

_			ı	
		identified since tender submittal		
b)	Certification at or above the level set out in the tender submittal	Updated documentation submitted if changes identified since tender submittal	Standard Selection Questionnaire (SSQ)	Annual return Compliance checks
d)	Data managed in accordance with FCDO Security Policy and systems in accordance with the HMG Cyber Essentials Scheme	Updated documentation submitted if changes identified since tender submittal	Contract T&Cs Clause 32 & 33	Compliance checks
	Best practice global Principles for Digital Development in place	Updated documentation submitted if changes identified since tender submittal	Terms of reference (TORs)	Annual contract review Compliance checks
6.	Safeguarding, Social Responsibility and Human Rights			
a)	Provision of a current internal document demonstrating good practice and assuring compliance with key legislation on international principles on labour and ethical employment	Confirmation of UN Global Compact Membership	Standard Selection Questionnaire	Tender evaluation  Annual return  Compliance checks
b)	Agreed level of measures in place and cascaded to assure the prevention of actual, attempted or threatened sexual exploitation or abuse or other forms of inequality or discrimination by employees or any other persons engaged and controlled by the Supply Partner to perform any activities relating to FCDO funded work. Robust procedures for the reporting of suspected misconduct, illegal acts or failures to investigate in place	Updated documentation submitted once annually	Contract T&Cs Clause 50	Tender evaluation, Compliance checks
c)	Recognition of the ILO standards  Membership of Ethical Trading Initiative (ETI)	Membership number		Compliance checks
d)	1.Principles cascaded to employees and delivery chain partners via an internal policy or written outline of good practice service delivery approaches to Human Rights and Safeguarding reflecting UN Global Compact Principles 1 & 2	Updated documentation submitted annually	Contract T&Cs Clause 50	Annual return  Compliance checks
		Updated documentation submitted if and		Annual checks

Number and details of any organisational safeguarding allegation reported	when changes ons identified since tender submittal	Compliance checks
3.Level of commitment in relation to Contract evident in delivery practice line with the workplace and commu guidance provided in the FCDO Supplanter Code of Conduct Annex 2	es in nity	Tender evaluation  Compliance checks

#### **Contractual Annual Compliance Declaration**

Prior to Contract Award and thereafter on an annual basis at the end of each financial year, the Supply Partner is required to submit a Compliance Declaration in connection with the management of any FCDO Contract in place and on behalf of their delivery chain partners. Supply Partners should be aware that spot check compliance monitoring will take place to verify responses.

#### **Supply Partner Compliance Declaration**

Key:

#### **Contractual Requirement:**

#### X denotes full compliance 1 required

O denotes reduced compliance level 2, unless otherwise stipulated in contractual Terms of Reference

#### **Compliance Level 1**

Supply Partners with an individual contract value of £1m or above, or two or more contracts funded by FCDO with a combined value of £5m or above.

### **Compliance Level 2**

Supply Partners with an individual contract value below £1m, or two or more contracts funded by FCDO with a value of less than £5m.

#### **Compliance Level 3**

Supply Partners with an individual contract value or component of a contract funded by FCDO with a value below the EU Threshold. At this level Supply Partners are required to adhere to the overarching Code principles and recognise, mitigate and manage risks but will not be monitored against the contractual KPIs.

	KPI Compliance Area		Partner nce Level	Commentary	CEO Signatory	Signature & date of
	Kri compliance Area	1	2	,	,	signing
1.	VfM and Governance standards					
a)	Evidence of how economic and governance policies work in practice	X	О			
b)	VfM maximisation over contract life  1. Annual confirmation of % profit on contract	х	Х			
	<ol><li>timely identification and resolution of issues</li></ol>	Х	Х			
	3. ensuring lessons learned are shared	Х	0			
c)	Tax Declaration (HMRC format)					
•,	Comply with all tax requirements	х	х			
2.	Ethical Behaviour					
a)	Adherence to agreed conflict of interest management procedures	x	х			
b)	Evidence of workforce ethical training updates taking place	х	х			

c)	Confirmation of direct and delivery chain				
	partner compliance with the HMG approval	Χ	X		
	requirements under the Business				
	Appointment Rules.				
	Appointment rules.				
	C (; '; 't   ( )				
d)	Confirmation and full evidence of awareness	Χ	Х		
	of an up to date workforce whistleblowing				
	policy				
e)	Procedures in place and full evidence of	Х	Х		
	awareness of how, staff involved in FCDO				
	funded business, can immediately report all				
	suspicions or allegations of aid diversion,				
	fraud, money laundering or counter terrorism				
	finance to the Counter Fraud and				
	Whistleblowing Unit (CFWU) at				
	reportingconcerns@fcdo.gov.uk or on				
	+44(0)1355 843747				
	' '				
f)	HMG Business appointment rules followed -	Х	Х		
''	Conflict of Interest(COI) declarations made	^	_ ^		
	• •				
	for direct or delivery chain staff members				
	proposed to work on FCDO funded business if				
	employed by FCDO or the Crown in the				
	preceding two years.				
3.	Transparency and Delivery Chain				
	Management				
a)	Supply Partner and delivery chain partners	Х	О		
aj		^			
<b>L</b> \	IATI compliant				
b)	Provision of up to date and accurate records		_		
	of all delivery chain Supply Partners provided	Χ	0		
	within the required frequencies, including				
	annual contractual spend on SME's, women				
	owned businesses and modern				
	apprenticeships in place				
c)	Verification that policies and practices for the				
-,	management of delivery chain Supply				
	, , , , ,	v			
	Partners are aligned to the FCDO Supply	Х	0		
	Partner Code of Conduct i.e. by				
	demonstrating delivery chain governance				
	arrangements in place				
d)	Assurance there has been no change to				
	previous statements provided in relation to	Χ	Х		
	tax evasion, bribery, corruption and fraud				
	1 2.135.61, 5.1.25. j, 5511 apriori and made				
e)	Confirmation that all delivery chain Supply				
~,		v	V		
	Partners' employees working on FCDO	Х	Х		
	Contracts are fully aware of the FCDO				
	external website reportingconcerns mailbox				
f)	Confirmation of adherence to HMG prompt				
	payment policy with all their delivery chain	Χ	0		
	Supply Partners				
4.	Environmental Issues		<u> </u>		
7.	<u> </u>				
2/					
a)					

			,	•	•
	Environmental risks identified (e.g. by	Χ	0		
	maintaining a risk register) with formal				
	context specific environmental safeguarding				
b)	policies in place				
′	Annual published environmental performance				
	reports	Х	О		
	Teports	^			
5.	Townshipm and Consuits				
٥.	Terrorism and Security				
۵۱	I In to data status declaration regarding the				
a)	Up to date status declaration regarding the	V	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		
	reporting of terrorist offences or offences	Х	X		
	linked to terrorist activities or financing				
	No engaged employees or delivery chain				
b)	partner personnel appears on the Home Office				
	Prescribed Terrorist Organisations List	Χ	Х		
1.	Data is managed in accordance with FCDO			 	
c)	security policy and systems are in accordance	Χ	Х		
1	with the HMG cyber essentials scheme				
	Adherence to the best practice global				
d)	principles for digital development	Х	О		
6.	Safeguarding, Social Responsibility and				
	Human Rights				
	Provision of a document demonstrating	Х	О		
a)	current organisational good practice and		_		
	assuring compliance with key legislation on				
	international principles on labour and ethical				
	employment (to include Modern Day Slavery				
	Act 2015 compliance detail)				
	The 2013 compliance detaily				
	Organisational procedures in place directly,				
1	and within the delivery chain:				
1	and within the derivery chain.				
1	1.To prevent actual, attempted or threatened				
b)	sexual exploitation and abuse or other forms	Х	x		
-,	of inequality or discrimination by employees	^	^		
1	or any other persons engaged and controlled				
1	by the Supply Partner to perform any				
	activities relating to FCDO funded work	V			
	2.For reporting suspected misconduct, illegal	Х	X		
	acts or failures to investigate actual				
	attempted or threatened sexual exploitation				
	or abuse	V			
c)	Current membership of UN Global	Х	0		
"	Compact	_			
	Current membership of ETI	0	0		
1					
	1.Evidence of cascade to employees of an				
	internal policy or written outline of good				
۸۱.	practice service delivery approaches to	Χ	0		
d)	Human Rights and Safeguarding reflecting UN				
	Global Compact Principles 1&2 demonstrating				
	an appropriate level of commitment in				
	relation to the Contract				
		Х	Х		
	i .		1	ı	ı

2.Numbers and details of organisational safeguarding allegations reported	X	0		
3. Examples of delivery practice that demonstrate commitments in line with workplace and community in line with UN Global Compact Principles 1 & 2 (Annex 2)		J		

#### **UN Global Compact – Human Rights**

Principle 1: businesses should support and respect the protection of internationally proclaimed Human Rights

Principle 2: businesses should ensure they are not complicit in Human Rights abuse

Organisations should do this by giving attention to vulnerable groups including women, children, people with disabilities, indigenous groups, migrant workers and older people.

Organisations should comply with all laws, honouring international standards and giving particular consideration to high risk areas with weak governance.

Examples of how suppliers and partners should do this are set out below:

#### In the workplace

- by providing safe and healthy working conditions
- by guaranteeing freedom of association
- by ensuring non-discrimination in personnel practices
- by ensuring that they do not use directly or indirectly forced labour or child labour
- by providing access to basic health, education and housing for the workers and their families, if these are not provided
   elsewhere
- by having an affirmative action programme to hire victims of domestic violence
- by making reasonable accommodations for all employees' religious observance and practices

#### In the community

- by preventing the forcible displacement of individuals, groups or communities
- by working to protect the economic livelihood of local communities
- by contributing to the public debate. Companies interact with all levels of government in the countries where they operate. They therefore have the right and responsibility to express their views on matters that affect their operations, employees, customers and the communities of which they are a part
- through differential pricing or small product packages create new markets that also enable the poor to gain access to goods and services that they otherwise could not afford
- by fostering opportunities for girls to be educated to empower them and also helps a company to have a broader and more skilled pool of workers in the future, and
- perhaps most importantly, a successful business which provides decent work, produces quality goods or services that
  improve lives, especially for the poor or other vulnerable groups, is an important contribution to sustainable
  development, including human rights
- If companies use security services to protect their operations, they must ensure that existing international guidelines and standards for the use of force are respected

# **Social Protection Technical Assistance Facility**

## **Terms of Reference**

# Contents

Introduction	2
Objective	2
The Recipient	2
Geographic focus	3
Scope	3
Budget and Timeframe	3
The Requirement	4
Inception Phase Requirements (3 months)	4
Implementation Phase Requirements (up to 35 months)	5
Core Services	6
TA assignments	8
Team Structure	8
Core Team	9
Roster of experts	10
Contract Model	10
Reporting Requirements	11
Payment	13
Fees at Risk - Implementation	13
Key Performance Indicators	14
Oversight Requirements	15
Governance and Coordination with FCDO	15
Contract Management	16
Duty of Care	16
Background	16
Annex A: Expected engagement with other partners	18
Annex B: BASIC Theory of Change and programme	19
Annex C: GSP Theory of Change	23
Annex D: Examples of Summary Risk assessment matrices	29

## Introduction

- This Terms of Reference (ToR) is for a supplier (with or without subcontractors) or consortium to provide a Technical Assistance Facility (TAF) to improve the effectiveness of FCDO, governments and partners investments in genderresponsive social protection and social protection approaches in crises. The TAF will be delivered through a core team managing two sub-windows:
  - Better Assistance in Crises Technical Assistance Services (BASIC TAS), supporting greater use of social protection approaches in crises;
  - Gender-Responsive Social Protection Technical Assistance Services (GSP TAS), enhancing gender-responsive social protection.
- 2. The TAF will provide a flexible package of support to FCDO, governments and partners' activities at national, regional and international level. This support will be a mix of assignments responding to demand from FCDO (and governments and partners) and core services. Specific assignments will be defined by individual terms of reference, and will aim to:
  - a. Improve the design, implementation, monitoring and evaluation of social protection and humanitarian programmes and systems through targeted, demand-led technical assistance to FCDO country teams, governments and partners;
  - Build capacity of FCDO staff, governments and partner organisations to design, implement, monitor and evaluate, and advocate for more effective use of social protection approaches in crises and gender-responsive social protection through, for example, developing guidance, evidence briefs, learning series;
  - c. Support national, regional and international policy development and coordination through provision of thought leadership, for example producing policy briefs, inputting into international processes, standards and mechanisms.
- 3. The TAF should commence in 2021 and provide services until 31 March 2024. The contract value, including VAT, will be up to a maximum of £9,000,000.
- 4. There is potential for this TAF to be extended to cover a third thematic window related to social protection systems, providing technical assistance to FCDO, governments' and partners' on strengthening systems and moving towards more universal approaches to social protection. This would be within the overall budget and timeline set out above, and subject to FCDO priorities, supplier performance and appropriate approvals. This work is not confirmed, and should FCDO decide to take up this option a full description of the work would be set out in a later amendment.

# **Objective**

 The primary objective of this contract is to improve the effectiveness of FCDO, governments' and partners' social protection investments in both crises and development settings through the delivery of technical assistance and related core services.

# The Recipient

6. The primary recipients of this TAF will be the FCDO Social Protection Team (SPT), FCDO country offices, overseas governments and partners implementing humanitarian response, disaster preparedness, social protection and/or gender programming. The end beneficiaries are the populations of the countries supported through the programme.

## Geographic focus

7. The TAF will have a global focus with the ability to deploy to a wide range of countries, including fragile and conflict affected states. The focus of most work will be countries where FCDO has an existing presence.

## Scope

- 8. As a demand driven service, the scope of the TAF is intentionally broad, as the specific type and level of demand will vary and is expected to evolve during the life of the programme. The facility will provide flexibility in allocating resource to support specific projects (e.g. some TAS activities will be in response to demand from FCDO staff for new programmes, the number and timing of requests are unknown).
- 9. It is anticipated that there will be significant synergies between activities under the BASIC and GSP windows, and that knowledge gained through, for example, support to programme design, will provide valuable inputs to literature reviews, thematic guides and support to global policy engagement, and vice versa. Knowledge management and learning (KML) services provided by the TAF should include learning across the two windows.

# **Budget and Timeframe**

- 10. The contract will be for up to £9,000,000 for 38 months between August 2021 and March 2024. This is made up of up to £6,200,000 for the BASIC window and up to £2,800,000 for the GSP window. Management fees, NPAC, profit and any applicable VAT and taxes will be included within this value and split proportionately between the windows. FCDO may increase or decrease the value of either or both windows due to available budget, supplier performance and demand, however, there is no flexibility to move budget between windows.
- 11. The actual spend will depend on demand from FCDO teams, governments and partner organisations. The BASIC and GSP Senior Responsible Owners (SROs) and programme funded posts (PFPs) will work with the supplier to develop a schedule of work related to knowledge management and learning and international social protection policy and programmes.

## **Extension Option**

- 12. There is potential to extend this contract by up to 24 months, and up to an additional £4,000,000. This is subject to programme need, available budget, supplier performance and appropriate approvals. FCDO reserves the right to scale back or discontinue this programme at any point if it is not achieving the results anticipated.
- 13. The contract will comprise 3 phases:
  - a. Inception Phase 3 Months
  - b. Implementation Phase 35 Months (with a break point after month 18)

c. Exit and Closure Phase – 3 Months (in parallel to final 3 months of implementation, with assignments ongoing but in their final stages)

# The Requirement

## Inception Phase Requirements (3 months)

- 14. The Supplier shall deliver the following key milestones in the inception phase:
  - a. Have all core team members in place
  - b. Establish a roster of experts with relevant expertise to respond to the requirements of BASIC and GSP, and refine the approach for roster retention and expansion
  - c. Refine operational mechanism for responding to requests for TAS (covering short and long-term requests, desk based and in-country support).
- 15. The Supplier shall submit the following documents to FCDO for approval:
  - a. Operational manual outlining the process for responding to requests for technical assistance
  - b. Communication and branding statement outlining how products from both TAS windows will be designed, branded and disseminated to further the impact of both BASIC and GSP, drawing on formats and based on requirements that FCDO will share at the beginning of the contract
  - Refined KML strategies for both BASIC and GSP TAS windows and the overarching TAF
  - d. Final monitoring strategy (including logframe) outlining how the supplier will monitor progress of individual TAS assignments and what data it will collect to contribute to BASIC and GSP programme monitoring and evaluation:
  - e. Finalised implementation strategy (how and what the TAF will deliver), including final workplan and budget and internal governance arrangements
  - f. Final risk matrix and approach to risk management and mitigation
  - g. Delivery chain map showing relationships to any downstream partners, including identification of risks and assurance
  - h. BASIC and GSP TAS trackers (one for each window) to track the progress of individual assignments
  - i. Finalised key performance indicators, including methods of verification.
- 16. These documents will be submitted within 2 months of contract signature, with 1 month to refine and finalise with the FCDO SPT. Formal approval of the inception documents will be required before moving forward with the implementation phase.
- 17. The supplier will be expected to build on learning and existing material that have already been developed for GSP TAS and BASIC TAS since the beginning of the programmes (delivered under the framework agreement EACDS see additional information in the Background Section and Annex A). This will include drawing learning from past and ongoing assignments but will not include taking over the management of any ongoing assignments.
- 18. During the inception phase it is expected that the supplier will need to respond to a number of requests for technical assistance. These should be sequenced and prioritised in agreement with FCDO SPT to ensure adequate systems are in place

to manage the requests, and this will be an opportunity to test and refine the procedures set out in the documents outlined in paragraph 15 above.

## Implementation Phase Requirements (up to 35 months)

- 19. The TAF will be a demand led, flexible facility and therefore the activities that will be delivered by the TAF will be identified, agreed and implemented throughout the life of the facility. The Supplier will be directly responsible for the delivery of the individual assignments. Examples of the requirements for assignments are set out in below.
- 20. Programme and policy scoping, design, review and implementation support:
  - a. Support FCDO Country Offices, governments and partners to scope and design new social protection programmes, policies or broader programmes with a social protection component
  - b. Provide targeted rapid response technical assistance to FCDO Country Offices, governments and partners to tackle programme design and implementation issues during programme implementation
  - c. Gather lessons from FCDO, governments' and other partners' programming on what works/what opportunities there are to improve social protection in crises and/or gender-responsive social protection.
- 21. Knowledge production, analysis, synthesis and dissemination:
  - a. Develop and publish evidence products to keep FCDO staff, governments and partners, informed on social protection in crises and gender-responsive social protection issues, including those relating to their programmes
  - b. Develop and publish evidence synthesis drawing together lessons emerging from individual TAS assignments, also combining with learning generated through other programmes (FCDO or non-FCDO)
  - c. Conduct mappings of FCDO and/or governments and/or partners' programming on specific areas of interest
  - d. Organise roundtables, seminars and other peer-dialogue and learning events to bring together key experts and stakeholders along with FCDO staff to share knowledge.

#### 22. Capacity development:

- a. Through a range of approaches, including sessions at FCDO Professional Development Conferences, seminars/webinars and more formal training, build capacity and capability amongst FCDO, governments and partners
- b. Incorporate a capacity development approach into all assignments to prioritise building long term, sustainable capacity in the recipients of TAF services.
- 23. Global policy engagement and strategy development:
  - a. Support FCDO to maximise the effectiveness of engagement in global policy debates and to work with partners to drive forward agendas of common interest e.g. support to global coordination and working groups
  - b. Undertake analysis of topical issues to support FCDO in the development of positions on global policy issues and improve its approach towards bilateral and multilateral programming
  - c. Identify priority areas for research and analysis to be undertaken, including through separate funding channels

24. The **implementation requirements** are formed of two distinct areas: core services and TA assignments, as detailed below.

## Core Services

- 25. **Management and Reporting**: the Supplier will provide the appropriately skilled personnel (under the form of a core team) and systems to ensure the successful day to day management of the delivery of the TAF. This should include:
  - Day-to-day contact with the FCDO SPT, including separate monthly (or more frequent as required) meetings with the BASIC and GSP Senior Responsible Owners (SROs) and programme manager/s
  - b. Meeting with the BASIC SRO, GSP SRO and TAF core team once every quarter to discuss synergies, learning, any jointly commissioned assignments and overall financial position
  - c. Collaboration with stakeholders including BASIC and GSP implementing partners, participation in monthly/quarterly programme governance and oversight meetings as required (see Annex A for additional information)
  - d. Financial management, accounting and delivery of the required reports as set out in paragraph 54 below. This will include establishing and maintaining systems that provide up to date financial information accurately split across the two programmes (BASIC and GSP)
  - e. Management reports that outline progress on all active TAS assignments, a pipeline of potential assignments, analysis of demand and identification of trends (for example emerging themes, challenges and opportunities)
  - f. Expert advice on long-term TA deployment in the UK and a wide range of countries, including Fragile and Conflict Affected States (FCAS). This will include duty of care requirements, security clearances for access and work in FCDO offices/UK Embassy platforms (if required), tax and IR35 compliance
  - g. Effective management of any downstream/consortia partners, including organisations on the expert roster (if applicable), including related due diligence
  - h. Risk management, internal monitoring, logistics and administrative duties
  - i. Provide inputs into FCDO annual reviews (one BASIC and one GSP per year) and programme completion reports.
- 26. **Roster:** the supplier will maintain and continually expand a pool of high-quality experts to respond to assignments across the two windows. It is anticipated that a number of experts will qualify under both windows. This must include experts with the ability to deploy worldwide.
- 27. The Supplier will develop a strategy for retention and expansion of the roster to ensure that there is sufficient quality expertise available. Considering that the themes covered by this TAF are specialist, innovative and emerging policy areas, the supplier will be expected to contribute to the expansion of the experts' knowledge base in themes promoted by GSP and BASIC. This could include KML products and activities directed to experts and pairing of more experienced experts to work alongside and coach less experienced ones. This will include building up a stronger pool of national experts.
- 28. The supplier will be expected to propose an approach to ensure timely availability of expertise (in volume and quality), avoiding delays in the delivery of assignments.

- 29. The supplier will develop a mechanism to rapidly draw on this pool of experts to respond to demand. This mechanism will be refined and agreed with FCDO during the inception phase, but it is expected that the supplier will provide the FCDO SROs and commissioning team/partner with a choice between at least two different approaches (consolidated under approach papers) and experts (or teams) to complete each assignment. Members of the core team could form part of these teams but this is not mandatory. The commissioning team or partner will select the most suitable team and approach following a review of the different approaches.
- 30. **Quality Assurance**: the Supplier will provide quality assurance of individual TAS assignments, including technical and delivery oversight to ensure quality and timeliness of outputs.
- 31. **Knowledge Management and Learning (KML):** the supplier will develop a KML strategy for the TAF that will include overarching KML activities and BASIC and GSP TAS specific activities. This will include:
  - a. Activities to support learning within and across each individual assignment to improve the performance of the TAF (delivered as part of the core services)
  - b. Identification of themes for evidence synthesis documents, evidence reviews and learning events aimed at FCDO staff, governments and partners (the identification of these themes will be part of core services, and depending on the nature and scale of agreed KML activities these will be delivered through a mix of core services and individual assignments).
- 32. Given the potential conflict of interest in developing and subsequently implementing the KML activities, the KML strategy will be reviewed and approved by the broader BASIC and GSP governance bodies see paragraphs 66 and 67 below for more detail. These will be reviewed on an annual basis and will evolve to reflect emerging evidence from GSP, BASIC and other relevant evidence.
- 33. The BASIC KML strategy will build on the initial version developed with the current BASIC TAS supplier and will be integrated into a BASIC Evidence, Learning and Policy Influencing Strategy, coordinated with the BASIC Research Supplier and overseen by FCDO SPT.
- 34. The GSP KML strategy will be integrated into a GSP Knowledge Exchange and Learning strategy, coordinated with the other GSP partners and overseen by the GSP Knowledge Exchange and Learning working group made up of representatives of FCDO SPT, the World Bank, UNICEF Office of Research and UNICEF Social Policy team. Once the evaluation supplier and TAF supplier are in place it is expected that they will join the GSP Knowledge Exchange and Learning working group.
- 35. Some BASIC assignments will be delivered by FCDO's Humanitarian and Stabilisation Operation Team (HSOT), delivered by Palladium through an existing contract, following a clear decision-making process led by BASIC SRO. The TAF supplier will be responsible for gathering technical learning from those assignments even when they are not responsible for delivering the assignments.
- 36. The supplier will host two FCDO programme funded posts (PFPs), one for BASIC and one for GSP, embedded within the TAF. These two PFPs will be seconded into the lead supplier for at least 80% of their time, they will support the operation of the TAF but will be directly recruited, funded and managed by FCDO. The supplier will provide office space and contribute to line management of these staff.

- 37. These two FCDO PFPs will be responsible for:
  - a. Liaising with FCDO country offices, governments and partner organisations to promote the TAF and generate demand for assignments
  - b. Support FCDO country offices, governments and partner organisations to develop Terms of Reference for the assignments
  - c. Support the KML lead/s to identify the learning needs of FCDO staff and partners, to access internal channels to disseminate learning and contribute to capacity building activities (although the supplier will lead the development and implementation of the KML strategy)
  - d. Contribute to technical quality assurance of assignments;
  - e. Support linkages between the TAS and other programmes (FCDO and non-FCDO) to share learning on both the content of assignments and the process of influencing policy and programmes through provision of different types of technical assistance.

## TA assignments

- 38. Through a combination of in-house technical expertise (core team) and the roster of experts the supplier will provide the appropriately skilled personnel to deliver the following outputs:
  - a. Programme and policy scoping, design, review and implementation support (use of social protection approaches in crises, improving the genderresponsiveness of social protection programmes, systems and policies in both development and humanitarian settings)
  - b. Knowledge production, analysis, synthesis and dissemination
  - c. Capacity development of FCDO, governments and partners on social protection in crises and gender-responsive social protection. This could include long-term embedded support, long-term remote support and shorter-term activities and analysis
  - d. Global policy engagement and strategy development
- 39. The exact nature of outputs will depend on the specific request from FCDO teams, governments and partners, however this is likely to include a mix of desk reviews, production of guidance notes, expert input into programme design, implementation and monitoring, capacity building products (training sessions, guidance notes), knowledge management and learning products (learning synthesis, briefing papers, newsletters), expert input into global policy dialogue, facilitation of policy and strategy development and national and global level, facilitation of national and global coordination and systems strengthening, and scoping of future programmes.
- 40. Assignments and related deployments will be from short to long-term, requiring from a few days of work up to two years, extendable for an extra year (up to three years). Depending on the nature of the requirements and applicable legislation, employment taxes and other relevant taxes might apply.
- 41. Some assignment will require access to UK Embassies / FCDO Country offices: for this, Baseline Personnel Security Standard (BPSS) and Security Clearance (SC) might be required. The supplier will be expected to demonstrate capability to seek BPSS and SC clearances, and to proactively seek security clearance for experts likely to deploy to such places.

## **Team Structure**

- 42. The supplier will provide appropriate personnel to deliver the services through the core team and roster of experts.
- 43. Given the diversity of potential assignments and experience required we expect this may require a consortium approach to delivery. Suppliers are invited to submit alternative proposals for the team structure but must clearly define identifiable core team and budget available for the on-demand services.

## Core Team

44. The exact composition of the core team will vary over time as the facility grows to meet varying demand. Suppliers should propose a flexible core team that could respond to changes in demand and an increase in KML and technical capacity over time. It is expected that the core team will include the following skills and expertise:

## Programme Delivery

- Delivering technical assistance and capacity building programmes
- Designing and managing a flexible, demand-driven fund, managing multiple complex assignments, including overseeing a diverse portfolio of assignments
- Working with FCDO, developing country governments, other donors, international organisations and civil society.

### Programme Management

- Excellent financial management of international development programmes
- Contract management
- Risk management, including downstream partner risk management if applicable

### Technical Capacity

- Expertise in planning, designing, implementing and monitoring humanitarian
  and social protection programmes and systems in crises contexts, and in
  analysing and developing policies and strategies on social protection
  approaches in crises (shock responsive social protection, safety nets in crises
  etc.).
- Expertise in planning, designing, implementing and monitoring social protection programmes, systems, policies and strategies with a particular focus on gender analysis and gender-responsive systems, programmes and delivery mechanisms
- Expertise in successfully integrating social protection and gender equality programmes

## Knowledge management and learning

- Developing and delivering timely communication, dissemination and promotion of learning with a wide range of stakeholders through appropriate channels and tailored products
- Demonstrated understanding of how organisations and individuals learn, and tailoring learning activities to meet individual and institutional needs
- Demonstrated ability to analyse and synthesise a wide range of evidence and learning and distil this into strategic programming and policy advice
- Experience of engaging and working with a wide range of stakeholders with different interests and levels of expertise
- · Strong communication skills.

## Roster of experts

- 45. The supplier will establish a mechanism to provide a pool of experts to meet the demands of the TAS activities as described under 'Implementation Requirements'.
- 46. This will include a range of experts to respond to specific requests under both BASIC and GSP TAS windows. The minimum areas of expertise that the roster shall cover are:
  - Humanitarian assistance for rapid onset, natural disasters and protracted crises; humanitarian infrastructure
  - Linking humanitarian assistance and social protection: safety nets and social assistance in crises, social protection approaches in crises, shock-responsive social protection.
  - Gender analysis and gender auditing
  - Gender equality and approaches to women's and girls' empowerment, including approaches to gender mainstreaming in policy and programming, capacity building for gender equality
  - Different types of social protection (e.g. social assistance, social insurance, labour market policies, social care)
  - Cash and cash plus approaches
  - Delivery systems (e.g. targeting, enrolment, payments, information systems, grievance)
  - Climate disasters and climate resilience
  - Political economy analysis and governance
  - Economics, value for money and sustainable financing for social protection
  - Policy and strategy development (national processes)
  - International policy development and current policy debates
  - Capacity building and facilitation
  - Engaging civil society (including women's rights organisations and disabled persons organisations) in policy and programme development, implementation and review
  - Disability and other cross-cutting inclusion issues
  - Geographic areas (specific country or regional expertise)
  - Knowledge management and learning
  - Digital technologies, data protection
  - Languages (e.g. Arabic, English, French, Portuguese, Spanish).
- 47. Members of the roster of experts may be based anywhere, but depending on the duration and nature of activities may be assigned on a long or short-term basis to countries requesting TAS.

## **Contract Model**

- 48. Due to the demand led nature of this contract the TA assignments will be managed using an Assignment Based Structure.
- 49. Individual technical assistance assignments will be based on their own Terms of Reference (ToR) and budget, and they will be paid for on an output basis unless agreed otherwise with the SRO. These will be tracked on an activity log which clearly links the activity to the relevant TAS window.
- 50. Assignments will be identified by FCDO (SPT, PFP and/or country offices) and governments and partners. Those identifying the assignment (FCDO staff,

- governments or partners) will be responsible for developing the ToR for each assignment, with FCDO SRO or PFP responsible for finalising.
- 51. The supplier will respond to the ToR with at least two approach papers (depending on the complexity and urgency of the requirement this may be waived see paragraph 52), proposed teams and budget (as outlined in paragraph 29). Following selection of the preferred approach by the commissioning team, the budget will be approved by the relevant SRO (BASIC and GSP) prior to the assignment starting. The budget for each assignment will be output based, unless there is explicit agreement for an alternative payment mechanism agreed with the SRO and justified by the supplier.
- 52. Where a rapid response is required, the assignment may be conducted by the core team without provision of different approach papers or use of the roster of experts. This will be agreed on a case by case basis with the relevant SRO.
- 53. Assignments will be tracked on a monthly project tracker (paragraph 54 below), this will show the status (e.g. responding to ToR, mobilising team, implementation, concluded), dates for agreed outputs and payments.

# **Reporting Requirements**

- 54. Supplier is required to deliver the reports:
  - a. <u>Final Inception Report (end of month 3, following at least one month of</u> refining and amending with FCDO SPT)
    - i. Responding to the requirements outlined in paragraph 15 above
  - b. Monthly project tracker
    - ii. Update on the status of each call down assignment, separated by window (paragraph 53 above)
  - c. Monthly financial forecast
    - iii. Status update on invoices to be received that month with an explanation for any variance, detailed financial forecast for the subsequent month and updating outer month forecasting
    - iv. Submission: by email to the FCDO SROs and programme manager on or before 22<sup>nd</sup> of every month
  - d. Quarterly reports:
    - v. Page limit: Technical Report maximum of 15 pages. Financial Report maximum of 4 pages.
    - vi. Submission: by email to the FCDO SROs on or before the 17<sup>th</sup> day of every 3<sup>rd</sup> month of the contract.
    - vii. Content including:
      - 1. Narrative on TAS activities (core and individual assignments) started and ongoing in the last quarter, separated by window
      - Summary of learning from an TAS activities and TAF processes concluded in the last quarter
      - 3. Narrative on pipeline of potential activities
      - 4. Progress against annual review/audit recommendations as necessary
      - 5. Adherence against KPIs (outlined at para 61 below)
      - 6. Value for money what efficiencies have been made and how have they been redeployed
      - 7. Update of risk matrix
  - e. Annual reports (one per TAS window):

- viii. Page limit: Technical report maximum of 30 pages. Financial report maximum of 6
- ix. Submission: By email to the FCDO SROs and programme manager by 10 June (GSP) and by 10 September (BASIC)
- x. Content including:
  - Narrative on activities in the past year, based around the format of FCDO's annual review template. This should include a summary of progress of each activity towards overall contract outputs / outcomes and theory of change and reporting against FCDO logframe targets.
  - 2. Updates from any monitoring, evaluation and learning, and how the programme is being adapted to take account of any findings
  - 3. Progress against annual review / audit / other recommendations
  - 4. Progress against Key Performance Indicators (KPIs)
  - 5. Summary of key risks and how these are mitigated and an updated risk matrix
  - 6. Summary of strategic priorities, work-plan and programme priorities for next year
  - 7. Any feedback or recommendations for FCDO
  - 8. Finance/value for money section:
    - a. reconciliation of the previous year's expenditure
    - b. Value for money report on the previous year, broken down by the 4 Es (economy, effectiveness, efficiency and equity), including cost savings, and examples of value for money
    - c. Highlight costs against benchmarks for the year, and trends with time
    - d. Highlight any variances from forecast budget for the year, and explanations for these variances
    - e. Breakdown of spend by type of service
    - f. A financial forecast for the next year, recognising the limitations of exact forecasting in a demand led service

## f. An Annual Audited Statement (AAS)

- xi. Showing how FCDO funds have been utilised annually, through the life of the programme.
- g. Programme Completion Report (one per TAS window)
  - xii. Page Limit: Maximum of 30 pages
  - xiii. Submission: By email to the FCDO SROs and programme manager within 1 month of programme closure
  - xiv. Content: The report should include a summary of achievements and progress against impact, outcomes and outputs. This should include:
    - 1. Summary of TAS achievements, and a review of the overall impact of the programme
    - 2. Summary of what worked well, what did not and lessons learned.
    - 3. Summary of TAS expenditure
  - xv. More detail on the programme completion report will be provided nearer the time but will be expected to follow the FCDO PCR template.

55. The TAF is funded from two separate programmes (BASIC and GSP) and must be able to report activities and spend separately across these programmes. The TAF will maintain an activity schedule clearly setting out each activity against the two different budget codes for BASIC and GSP. This will be attached to invoices to ensure accurate tracking and payment. The supplier will propose a mechanism for separating administrative costs between the two programmes in a proportionate manner.

# **Payment**

- 56. A payment by results approach will be used to ensure the effective delivery of the contract.
- 57. For inception: milestone-based payments linked to the requirements outlined in paragraphs 14 and 15 above will be paid at the end of the inception period. During this time any assignment undertaken (paragraph 18) will be paid on an output basis.
- 58. For inception, if the criteria are not met, payment for milestones not delivered will be withheld until satisfactory delivery of milestones. The contract will not move to implementation until FCDO has expressly approved all inception outputs. Any delays in approving the inception period will reduce the length of the implementation phase of the contract.
- 59. For implementation: fees and actual expenses for core services will be paid quarterly with an activity-based payment schedule for each technical assistance assignment.
- 60. For implementation, the supplier will manage core services payments within the criteria stated in the Key Performance Indicator table below (for example, delays to meeting delivery targets and acceptance that failure to deliver may lead to non-payment). These processes will be finalised and agreed by FCDO during the third month of the inception phase however an indicative process is outlined below.

# Fees at Risk - Implementation

61. The supplier will link an element of payment to the successful achievement of Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) in the table below. The maximum value of this element at risk will be equal to a fixed percentage of the aggregated value of all fees charged for staff contracted by the supplier(s) during the KPI assessment period, inclusive of long term and short-term personnel. All remaining costs will be paid based upon FCDO acceptance of the delivery of agreed workplan deliverables.

### Assessing Contract Management KPIs

- 62. The contract management KPIs will be a minimum of 10% of fees, retained every month and released quarterly upon delivering on the requirements of the KPI for that quarter. The KPIs are set out in more detail in the KPI section below.
- 63. Contract management KPIs will be assessed by the FCDO SPT quarterly (at the quarterly progress meetings) and released after the 3rd, 6th, 9th and 12th month of each implementation year. Contract management KPIs will be assessed as either pass (100%) or fail (0%) for that quarter. However, the supplier can be paid

per KPI e.g. if 3 x KPIs are achieved as a 'pass' and one as a 'fail', then 3 out of 4 can be paid. There will be no opportunity to "carry over" retained fees relating to contract management KPIs from one quarter to the next. Contract management KPIs may be subject to change dependent upon any updated changes or improvements to FCDO's Supplier Relationship Management process.

# **Key Performance Indicators**

INDICATOR	TARGET	IMPACT IF NOT MET
KP1 Accuracy and Timeliness of Reporting	These will include:  Narrative reporting Financial/forecasting (within 5% tolerance) Accuracy of work tracker Risk Matrix, based on ongoing Risk Assessment	Delayed or poor quality of reporting (defined as requiring more than 1 set of comments from FCDO SRO and/or programme manager) may result in delayed payment and % of core services fees at risk.  In addition, continual poor performance will be reflected in the partner's Annual Performance Assessment during annual reviews.
KP2 Customer/Partner Relationship	Response to individual ToRs and appropriateness of Team for assignment.	Delayed payments and % of core services fees at risk.
	Active engagement with FCDO commissioning teams (and partners, where relevant)  • response to initial expression of interest in the TAF within 5 working days  • Submission of approach papers within 10 working days of ToR submission  • Response to queries about ongoing assignments within 5 working days  • 90% of proposed team candidates (of first preference approach paper where applicable) are considered acceptable by FCDO SROs	Repeated delays in communication with commissioning teams will be reflected in the partner's Annual Performance Assessment during annual reviews.
KP3 Core and Deployment Staff Retention Rates	Staff turnover is minimised and appropriate staff continuity is maintained for Core Staff and agreed Assignment teams for the duration of the programme.	Delayed payments and % of core services fees at risk.  High staff turnover and poor retention will be reflected in the Annual Performance Review.
	Attrition rate for Core Staff and Assignment Teams 20% or less per year (as named in the contract)	

KP4 Customer Satisfaction	Extent to which supplier is responsive and flexible to client and stakeholder needs and seeks to align with FCDO	Delayed payments and % of core services fees at risk.
Surveys	priorities. This will be assessed by the monitoring supplier's engagements and discussions with stakeholders.	Continual poor performance may place the supplier within a Performance Improvement Plan which will be reflected in Annual
	<ul> <li>Achieve a minimum of 75% customer satisfaction survey score per TA assignment.</li> <li>Submission of annual lessons learned documents for input into the programme Annual Reviews</li> </ul>	Performance Reviews

# **Oversight Requirements**

# Governance and Coordination with FCDO

- 64. Formal responsibility for programme direction and results will lie with the supplier, with oversight and approval by the FCDO SROs.
- 65. The core team will meet with the FCDO programme team on a quarterly basis with shorter monthly meetings by TAS window (with the respective SRO and programme manager) to update on operational issues. The objective of quarterly meetings will be to oversee and ensure the effectiveness of operations; discuss achievements and learning, challenges and risks; address any overarching TAF issues.
- 66. Quarterly meetings for BASIC will be joined by the BASIC Research supplier and will involve a progress review across both programme components (BASIC TAS and BASIC Research). These will be joined by the BASIC Evaluation supplier when appropriate. Progress will be monitored against workplans, logframe and the joint Evidence, Learning and Policy Influencing Strategy.
- 67. A representative (or representatives, as necessary) from the core team will join the quarterly GSP Knowledge Exchange and Learning Group and the twice yearly GSP partners meeting.
- 68. The KML strategies for each TAS window have relevance for the broader BASIC and GSP programmes and international evidence in these fields. As such, the KML strategies will be reviewed every 6 months by an external reference group. Both programmes have existing reference groups established for governance of other programme components (evaluation, or cross-programme KML) and these groups will be used to review the KML strategy and ensure it remains relevant and valuable to the sector.
- 69. The main contact for the TAF will be the FCDO SROs. The main contact for financial management and commercial issues will be the SPT programme manager. These staff are based in the UK in either London or East Kilbride.

70. The supplier shall engage with two independent evaluation teams (one for BASIC and one for GSP), providing data and, if required, modifying monitoring strategies to ensure useful data is collected to support the independent evaluations. Once in place, the suppliers for GSP and BASIC evaluations will be expected to advise and support the strengthening of the logframe and monitoring strategies for each window of the SP TAF. The SP TAF supplier will be expected to engage constructively in this process and work with the evaluation provider to improve the overall monitoring of the programmes.

# **Contract Management**

- 71. There will be will a formal review of the contract at the end of the inception period (3 months after contract signature) and again at the mid-point (18 months after contract signature). Continuation of the contract beyond the review point will be dependent on supplier performance and continuing need. Formal approval (by email) from both FCDO SROs will be required before the continuation of the contract to the implementation stage and continuation after the mid-point but we do not expect any discontinuation in service unless required.
- 72. Contract amendments may be required after each of these review points to capture modifications to payments, key performance indicators, staffing and delivery approach.

# **Duty of Care**

- 73. The programme will operate in a range of contexts, some of which are considered high risk. The majority of assignments will not need to provide this level of duty of care, but several will (especially for the crisis window) and therefore duty of care must be able to extend to these circumstances.
- 74. Examples of high-risk context risk assessments are provided in Annex D to illustrate the riskier contexts for which SP TAF might be expected to provide services.

# **Background**

- 75. The Foreign, Commonwealth & Development Office (FCDO) leads the UK government's effort to fight global poverty.
- 76. Extreme poverty and fragility are closely interlinked: 59% of extremely poor people live in countries affected by fragility, environmental vulnerability or both, and where humanitarian needs are greatest. But the humanitarian system is ill-suited to respond: while crises are most often protracted or recurrent (86% of aid goes to protracted crises lasting three years or more), financing and delivery models are mainly short-term and reactive. Social protection systems and approaches can help address these weaknesses; and help deliver the UK Humanitarian Reform Policy and the 2016 World Humanitarian Summit (WHS) commitments, including to more than double the use of cash in crises by 2025. But social protection systems and approaches are underutilised in crises due to limited evidence, knowledge and capacity to guide programme design and delivery, and political economy challenges to reform.

- 77. Poverty and gender inequality are also inextricably linked. Women and girls face multiple barriers and vulnerabilities throughout their lives because of their gender. Their lack of access to assets, resources and opportunities makes it more difficult for them to go to school, access health care, and deal with shocks and crises when they happen. Despite this, poverty reduction efforts, including social protection, often fail to take into account gender inequalities, and gender equality policies and programmes often fail to identify social protection as a potential mechanism to support gender equality outcomes. To maximise the impact and value for money of our interventions we need integrated strategies that address income insecurity together with other persistent barriers that the most vulnerable women and girls face.
- 78. To respond to these challenges FCDO has developed two centrally managed programmes:
  - a. Better Assistance in Crises (BASIC), providing up to £20.5m over five years (2018-2024), to help poor and vulnerable people cope better with crises and meet their basic needs through more effective social assistance in contexts of recurrent shocks, protracted conflict and forced displacement.
  - b. Gender-Responsive Social Protection (GSP), providing up to £19million over five years (2018-2023) to improve the gender impacts and value for money of social protection investments in stable and fragile contexts.
- 79. Both of these programmes aim to address bottlenecks at global and country level through inter-related workstreams including research, technical assistance, advocacy and knowledge exchange and learning. Further details on both programmes, including their Theories of Change, is contained in Annexes B and C. The 2019 annual reviews and logframes for both programmes are available on Devtracker.
- 80. The TA components of both programme are currently being delivered, separately, through FCDO's Expert Advisory Call Down Services (EACDS) under different lots. EACDS will continue to deliver these services until a new supplier is in place, and there will be a transition period during which some call down assignments are completed by EACDS whilst the new facility is accepting new assignments.

# Annex A: Expected engagement with other partners

The service provider for this contract is expected to engage, complement and coordinate closely with the other components of BASIC and GSP.

#### 1. BASIC

- Technical Assistance ongoing assignments delivered by EACDS Lot B, led by DAI Europe Ltd. Whilst new assignments will be delivered under this contract, there will be a period of transition and a need to learn from past assignments will require a collaborative relationship.
- Research subject to ongoing competition
- Evaluation subject to ongoing competition

#### 2. GSP

For full details of each component, their rationale, link to theory of change and current status of implementation see Annex C.

- Technical Assistance ongoing assignments delivered by EACDS Lot D, led by Oxford Policy Management. Whilst new assignments will be delivered under this contract, there will be a period of transition and a need to learn from past assignments will require a collaborative relationship.
- Research UNICEF Office of Research (Innocenti)
- World Bank RSR Management Team within the Social Protection and Jobs Practice
- KEL workstream led by FCDO secondee to UNICEF Headquarters, comprised of activities from all programme partners
- Evaluation subject to ongoing competition

# Annex B: BASIC Theory of Change and programme

- 1. The BASIC Business Case can be found on devtracker https://devtracker.dfid.gov.uk/projects/GB-GOV-1-300467. The current logframe can be found here: http://iati.dfid.gov.uk/iati documents/50245633.xlsx.
- 2. The overall BASIC programme intended impact is: "Vulnerable people are better able to cope with crises and meet their basic needs through:
  - More efficient social assistance in crises (earlier, more timely, less fragmented, lower cost);
  - Social assistance in crises more effective in addressing household needs;
  - Diversified, comprehensive and more sustainable funding for social protection approaches in crises (domestic, development, private)."
- 3. The theory of change for the programme is that by tackling bottlenecks at global and country level that prevent greater use of social protection approaches in crises, we will enhance the effectiveness of assistance in contexts of recurring shocks, protracted conflict and forced displacement. Bottlenecks include limited evidence, knowledge and capacity to guide programme design and delivery, and political economy challenges to reform.
- 4. To address these constraints, BASIC programme intends to deliver:
  - Technical assistance and capacity building: to provide high quality advice for the design and delivery of country plans, policies, programmes and systems, as well as targeted capacity building support to FCDO, agencies, governments and donors;
  - Learning, coordination and high-level influencing to generate greater awareness, knowledge and learning across countries and agencies on social protection approaches in countries;
  - Research and evidence to generate and effectively disseminate high quality evidence on what works in different contexts.
- 5. In doing so the programmes is expected to deliver the following outcomes:
  - Improved human and institutional capability and capacity;
  - New or strengthened country plans, policies, programmes and systems designed and implemented;
  - Increased political commitment to and use of social protection approaches in crises;
  - Greater coherence, coordination and synergies between actors and initiatives across the nexus between humanitarian aid and social protection;
  - Evidence used by governments, donors and agencies to inform policies and practice.

#### **BASIC** components

BASIC is delivered through three interrelated components:

6. **Technical Assistance Services (BASIC TAS)** for country support, capacity building, learning, coordination and high-level policy influencing across multiple countries and at global level. This is currently being delivered through an existing FCDO framework contract ('Strengthening Resilience and Response to Crises' which is Lot B of the Expert Advisory Call-Down Service (EACDS), managed by DAI Europe Ltd). A Programme Funded Post (PFP) is also seconded into the

TAS supplier to support demand generation, oversight of delivery and learning. The Humanitarian and Stabilisation Operations Team database (HSOT, managed by Palladium) is also used to fill specific humanitarian expertise gaps. (total budget up to £9.625m over the whole duration of the programme);

- 7. Research to strengthen both global and country-specific evidence on using social protection approaches to build resilience and respond to crises, in different contexts, for different vulnerable groups, and the costs and benefits of such approaches. BASIC Research will include global questions, country level questions and research uptake. This is currently being procured externally (total budget up to £10m over the whole duration of the programme);
- 8. Monitoring and Evaluation to ensure that the programme is on-track in achieving its outputs and contributing towards the desired outcomes and impact. An independent performance evaluation will assess the effectiveness of BASIC. It will also generate learning for FCDO, governments and partners that provide technical assistance, research and capacity strengthening on what works to influence policy, programme and systems-level change. A supplier is currently being procured through the FCDO Global Evaluation Framework Agreement (£0.875m over the whole duration of the programme).
- **9.** When all components of the programme are operational, coherence and collaboration between them will be ensured through a strong governance structure, the PFP and a joint Evidence, Learning and Policy Influencing Strategy for the BASIC programme as a whole.

#### **BASIC TAS progress**

- 10. The delivery of BASIC TAS started in March 2019.
- 11. While BASIC TAS is demand based, we are developing an approach to develop a coherent TAS portfolio by prioritising demand and supporting the development of longer-term plans that deliver on the programme's expected results. Countries with high potential for transformational impact have been prioritised and transformational potential has been defined as:
  - a FCDO country office developing a new multi-year Business Case; and / or
  - an opening or government shift in policy towards greater use of social protection; and / or
  - significant influencing opportunities with other donors and global actors. Prioritisation might change over the course of the programme to adapt to evolutions in needs, contexts and opportunities. Importantly, we are adapting this approach to factor the new needs, challenges and opportunities brought by the COVID-19 pandemic.
- 12. BASIC's focus on recurring shocks, protracted conflicts and forced displacement, and its demand-led nature, have resulted in technical assistance being provided in the following countries since March 2019: Yemen, Nigeria, Mozambique, Lebanon, Sudan, DRC, Jordan and Afghanistan. Medium-term TAS are being provided for Yemen and Jordan, and medium-term TAS plans are under consideration for Lebanon and Nigeria. A centrally commissioned study on the role of Management Information Systems (MIS) in crises was completed in May 2020 with Yemen and South Sudan as case studies. To support the response to secondary impacts of the COVID-19 pandemic, FCDO and the German

Development Cooperation (GDC) have launched the Social Protection Approaches to COVID-19: Expert advice helpline (SPACE). SPACE aims to provide bespoke on-demand support to developing country governments, FCDO and GDC programme teams and implementing partners during the preparation, planning and execution of COVID-19 responses. SPACE is a joint initiative of FCDO's Better Assistance in Crisis (BASIC) and Gender Responsive Social Protection (GSP) programmes and GIZ, funded by UKAid and the GDC. By end of May 2020, SPACE had provided or planned to provide expert advice to over 20 countries, including Nigeria, Sudan, Uganda, Zambia, Nepal, Zimbabwe, Mozambique, Jordan, Sierra Leone, DRC, Ghana, Liberia, Myanmar and Iraq. More information can be found in the SPACE flyer: https://socialprotection.org/sites/default/files/SPACE%20Flver 2 0.pdf.

- 13. BASIC has been supporting the Grand Bargain sub-group on Linking Humanitarian Cash and Social Protection co-led by FCDO, UNICEF and IFRC. In 2020, BASIC is supporting global Knowledge management, Learning and influencing through the funding of a knowledge management and learning expert and activities managed by UNICEF. In 2019, BASIC supported the delivery the first workshop of the sub-group. In 2020, the programme supports the facilitation of the sub-group through the consolidation of a workplan and the facilitation of sub-group webinars focusing on planning, priorities delivery and common messages generation.
- 14. Based on the transformational potential as well as country office interest and capacity, BASIC will also select up to four 'deep engagement' countries and provide them with sustained advisory, research, learning, and policy influencing over longer time periods as required. The four deep engagement countries will be selected and signed off by FCDO, during the BASIC Research Inception Phase. An initial mapping exercise has identified the following potential countries for BASIC Research and to potentially become deep engagement countries: Somalia, Yemen, South Sudan, Iraq, Nigeria, DRC, Jordan, Lebanon, Mali, Niger.
- 15. A first version of the BASIC Knowledge Management and Learning strategy has been developed and will be integrated into the joint Evidence, Learning and Policy Influencing Strategy once other BASIC suppliers are operational.

#### **BASIC Research**

- 16. The overall objective of BASIC Research is to deliver and maximise uptake of new policy and operationally-relevant evidence on: how and when to use social protection approaches in different crises contexts, to deliver more effective and efficient social assistance so that vulnerable people, in particular women, children and people with disabilities, cope better with crises and meet their basic needs.
- 17. The research is aimed at influencing policy and informing operational design. Research uptake will mean more evidence based – and therefore more effective - policy positions and development initiatives by FCDO, governments, other donors, and agencies in a range of FCDO priority and other countries.
- 18. BASIC Research will procure the services of research experts to manage and deliver three research components:
  - Component 1 will focus on global questions; it shall use country-level evidence generated through component 2 where relevant and could include learning and evidence generated through practice supported by BASIC TAS and other FCDO and non-FCDO funded programmes. We expect an ambitious and

- rigorous approach to research, requiring collection and analysis of new data and rigorous use of secondary data.
- Component 2 will focus on country level research responding to policy and operational needs in up to four BASIC deep engagement countries. Research methods will include quantitative, qualitative and mixed methods, including experimental or quasi-experimental research methods where feasible.
- Component 3 will focus on research uptake, through the development and implementation of a research uptake strategy, which will include dissemination of robust research outputs, and learning events through which to share and discuss emerging lessons and research findings. The uptake strategy will be part of the Evidence, Learning and Policy Strategy for BASIC Programme.

#### Coordination with other programmes

- 19. BASIC complements and coordinates with other existing and planned FCDO centrally managed social protection programmes and other research investments especially on protracted conflict contexts. FCDO's Humanitarian Innovation and Evidence Programme (HIEP) supported shock responsive social protection research has played a catalytic role, but it did not address protracted conflict and forced displacement contexts. FCDO funded joint World Bank/UNHCR research on Forced Displacement, has a social protection window, but will not provide technical assistance. The MAINTAINS (Maintaining Essential Services After Natural Disasters) programme is focussing its research on shock-responsive service delivery but will not cover conflict related contexts. The Centre for Disaster Protection is supporting countries to strengthen their disaster planning and get finances in place before disaster strikes.
- 20. The MAINTAINS programme operates in Pakistan, Bangladesh, Sierra Leone, Ethiopia, Uganda and Kenya. MAINTAINS is a FCDO research programme that will develop an improved evidence base on how education, health, social protection, nutrition, and water and sanitation services can adapt and expand in response to shocks such as floods, droughts, cyclones and disease outbreaks. BASIC and MAINTAINS teams have agreed to continuously coordinate: if BASIC services are needed, those will be designed and delivered complementarily to MAINTAINS.
- 21. Synergies and shared learning between these programmes are a priority. An internal and an external reference group are being set up for this purpose.
- 22. Gender and disability are key considerations for BASIC. Providing better assistance in crises can potentially help improve outcomes for women, girls, disabled people and other marginalised groups, but further research is required. Research from more stable contexts, suggests that social assistance can provide major benefits across protection, health, nutrition, education and empowerment objectives. There is a need to research this from more crises contexts and to build sensitivity to these objectives into the design of any programme or policy. BASIC is working closely with the Gender-Responsive Social Protection Programme to share and apply learning, to ensure a strong gender lens to the activities and approaches of this programme.

# Annex C: GSP Theory of Change

- The programme aims to improve the well-being and empowerment of women and girls through gender-responsive social protection. The premise is that by ensuring social protection programmes are gender-responsive they will increasingly *reach* the poorest and most vulnerable women and girls, be more relevant or appropriate to their specific vulnerabilities, and hence deliver greater *benefits* to them and be more *empowering*.
- 2. The theory of change for the programme is that by addressing critical constraints that have been inhibiting a greater gender focus in social protection policies and programmes, we will enhance benefits for women and girls. These constraints include a lack of data, limited evidence on what works, weak capacity, and lack of coordination and incentives for alignment between gender equality interventions and social protection systems.
- 3. To address these constraints the programme will provide research and evidence, technical advisory services, capacity strengthening, knowledge exchange and learning to strengthen gender-responsiveness of social protection programmes, systems and policies both for FCDO programmes (including reach to partner governments and development partners in country), UNICEF and World Bank operations and knowledge exchange and learning across the programme and the sector.
- 4. In so doing, this will deliver the following outputs:
  - high quality evidence base on what works and why,
  - increased demand for advice and capacity to deliver on gender-responsive social protection among FCDO programmes and partner governments' operations,
  - *improved gender-equality focus and responsiveness* in World Bank social protection investments, and
  - *greater awareness, knowledge and learning* across countries and agencies working on social protection.
- 5. The programme has also funded *two posts in key development partners* to strengthen capacity a Senior Gender Specialist in the World Bank's Social Protection and Jobs practice and a FCDO secondee to UNICEF's Child Poverty and Social Protection Unit. These roles will influence and strengthen institutional capacity, facilitate learning and knowledge exchange on gender-responsive social protection and influence these organisations operations, addressing a critical human resource constraint to investing in learning.
- 6. Through these workstreams, the programme aims to achieve the following **outcomes**:
  - *improve the gender capabilities and capacities* of social protection actors, *including partner* governments,
  - develop *new and strengthened gender-responsive social protection policies, programmes and systems,* informed by *rigorous evidence*; and
  - increase resource allocation for gender-responsive social protection.

- 7. The four workstreams will work in an interconnected way to enhance evidence, knowledge and learning on what works and to strengthen capacity and influence partner governments', donors and development partners' behaviours. Therefore, the programme will achieve impacts on the poorest and most vulnerable women and girls by improving coverage and reach of relevant and appropriate social protection systems and improved multi-sectoral approaches and packages, including through cash plus interventions, going beyond cash transfers to comprehensive social protection systems and linkages to other services and support.
- 8. By working closely with the programme partners and other internal and external stakeholders we aim to create global momentum in gender-responsive social protection policy and practice, informed by robust evidence.

#### GSP workstreams - rationale and progress

Building the evidence base through high quality research on what works and why (UNICEF Research):

- 9. **Approach:** Operationally-relevant research will be conducted by UNICEF Office of Research Innocenti to address fundamental questions on the mechanisms through which social protection and social protection 'plus' can enhance gender equality and improve outcomes for women and girls; and the costs and benefits of addressing gender inequalities in the design and implementation of social protection policies, systems and programmes. We are particularly interested in generating rigorous evidence on the impact of social protection on outcomes of concern such as violence against women and girls and women's economic empowerment, the mechanisms that drive results, in particular the role of complementary interventions and services (social protection 'plus').
- 10. Rationale: The GSP programme identified lack of evidence both on the impacts of social protection on gender equality and women's empowerment, and on the pathways of change, as a critical constraint to greater uptake of gender-responsive social protection. While evidence on the former is growing, the case remains to be made with national and global policy makers on the centrality and cost-effectiveness of gender equalities to poverty reduction efforts and vice versa; and then to provide robust evidence on how to achieve gender equality outcomes through social protection.
- 11. **Progress:** A Contribution Framework was signed with UNICEF's OoR in October 2018 and the first fund transfer was made in November 2018. UNICEF OoR initiated a seven-month inception phase to May 2019, which was intended to scope out the priorities and focus of the research, including detail on the research methods and uptake, updating the original proposal they submitted to FCDO. The inception phase was extended until the end of 2019. Final country selection was completed in early 2020, however, this is now under review to take into consideration the impact of COVID-19 on the ability to collect primary data and the status of social protection programmes the research was planning to target.

Improving the effectiveness of FCDO and our partners investments in genderresponsive social protection (GSP TA Facility):

- 12. **Approach:** This workstream provides advisory support to FCDO teams and through FCDO to partner governments, other development partners and potentially civil society, to develop and strengthen the gender focus of social protection policies, programmes and systems and to build capacity of organisations to continue to design, implement and monitor gender responsive social protection. The workstream will share learning and good practices across FCDO and GSP programme partners, and more broadly (e.g. guidelines, thematic papers and other knowledge products). Technical Advisory (TA) services are currently delivered via an existing FCDO framework agreement, the Expert Advisory Call Down Service (EACDS) Lot D, which is led by Oxford Policy Management.
- 13. Rationale: This workstream addresses some of the *fundamental constraints* capacity and incentives to the design and implementation of gender-responsive social protection. It gives FCDO teams the *resources to influence* partner governments, other donors and development partners on this critical issue both through producing high quality evidence on what works and demand-driven advisory inputs on key policy and programme issues. The demand driven model assumes that energy and resources are focused where there are reform champions and they can have maximum impact, or alternatively create an enabling environment for gender-responsive social protection in the future. This assumption should be tested as part of the evaluation. In the Business Case, set out the rationale for working through the existing Expert Advisory Call Down Service (EACDS) Lot D, which is led by Oxford Policy Management. This option provided value for money, as it is an existing framework for providing technical advice and allowed services to be provided immediately.
- 14. Progress: Over the course of year one a number of call downs have been procured through Lot D at country and central level. The includes support to global policy development and evidence reviews, specific country assignments in Mozambique, Nepal, Ghana, the Sahel and Madagascar. EACDS lot D does not provide a long-term solution to the TA requirements of the GSP programme and the FCDO SPT is undertaking this procurement for a new TA facility to meet the longer-term needs of the GSP programme.

# Strengthening capacities and influencing World Bank social protection operations

- 15. **Approach:** A partnership with the World Bank was established to boost outcomes for women and girls and promote gender equality through gender-responsive social protection systems, programmes and/or policies. A gender window has been established in the World Bank's existing multi-donor trust fund the Rapid Social Response programme (RSR). FCDO is currently the largest funder to the window, providing £8 million. The GSP programme is also funding a Senior Gender Specialist in the Social Protection and Jobs global practice to strengthen World Bank capacities and learning on gender-responsive social protection.
- 16. Rationale: The decision to focus on the World Bank is due to its important role as a funder and thought leader on social protection. Social safety net and risk management lending was the Bank's largest lending portfolio in Africa in 2016¹.

.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Social protection and risk management was 22% of World Bank lending in Africa in 2016.

The World Bank's Social Protection and Jobs (SPJ) practice operates in 70 countries globally and has total commitments of US\$14.7 billion. In Africa, total commitments are just under US\$7 billion, making up 48% of the SPJ portfolio globally². This shows the priority the World Bank places on social protection and increasing partner government demand for social protection programmes. Due to the scale of the World Bank's operations and close links with governments, the GSP programme can have wider and more sustained impacts on the social protection sector. However, the World Bank's Independent Evaluation Group (IEG) found that the World Bank has not done enough to integrate gender equality into its social protection investments in its 2014 evaluation. The IEG found that 40% of the World Bank's projects do not consider gender at all and while 67% of project indicators could have been meaningfully disaggregated by gender only 19% were.

- 17. The partnership with the World Bank aims to address a number of critical constraints in the practice to better integrating gender equality considerations into social protection:
  - There is insufficient gender capacity in the SPJ practice;
  - There is a need to shift the **mind-set** in the practice on why gender is important for social protection objectives, and vice versa;
  - There is a need to create incentives (e.g. resources) to integrate gender effectively;
  - Staff need support to influence partner governments' decisions, e.g. tools, evidence.
- 18. This partnership addresses these constraints by supporting the Bank to work differently in its social protection operations, going beyond simply targeting women in some social protection investments, to designing social protection policies, programmes and systems that address the specific vulnerabilities and poverty faced by women across the life cycle. To enable this shift, the partnership will deliver:
  - Data, Diagnostics, Stocktaking and Technical Assistance: these activities are intended to diagnose and address the differing and complex intersecting constraints and vulnerabilities facing women and girls, and men and boys through social protection policies, systems and programmes. It includes the following activities: (a) diagnosing, stocktaking and mapping gender-responsive social protection by reviewing existing systems, programmes and services; (b) identifying and developing effective gender-responsive options for social protection policies, systems and programmes; (c) identifying and disseminating best practices, and providing TA to governments and (d) identifying ways to facilitate gender-responsive programme harmonisation and coordination across social protection programmes and other services; developing an understanding of the gender-specific consequences of social protection policies, system and programmes.
  - Awareness, Knowledge Exchange and Learning: These activities are intended to support the aggregation and synthesis of operational experiences to facilitate the dissemination of lesson learned and inform policy dialogue with client countries. This includes: (a) identifying lessons learned from RSR Gender activities; (b) synthesising evidence, experience and lessons learned and developing knowledge products; (c) knowledge dissemination and training events globally and nationally; (d) capacity building among clients and

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> Data as of November 2017.

other stakeholders and (e) supporting communities of practice for genderresponsive social protection.

19. Progress: The Administrative Agreement was signed with the World Bank in November 2018, including agreement of more stretching results under the RSR Gender window than previously agreed for FCDO funding to the RSR classic MDTF (2012-2018). The first call for proposals (round 1) was launched in December 2018 and successful proposals selected in May 2019. The second call for proposals was launched in October 2019 and successful proposals selected in February 2020. There was high demand and generally good quality proposals. The Senior Gender and Social Protection Specialist was recruited to the practice and started in post in September 2019. A particular challenge is how to measure the quality and impacts of knowledge and advisory services provided under the RSR Gender window (see logframe for output and outcome indicators) and trace the contribution of RSR Gender to larger IDA/IBRD projects and systems-level change within Bank operations and partner governments' social protection policies, systems and programmes. The third call for proposals is expected to launch in October 2020.

# Strengthening awareness, knowledge and learning of what works and why through knowledge exchange, evaluation and learning

- 20. Approach: This is a crucial component of the programme, ensuring that we are effectively monitoring, evaluating and learning about the effects of each of the individual workstreams and their collective impact on the practices, behaviours and knowledge of key social protection stakeholders and any resulting impact on social protection policies, programmes and systems. This workstream brings together a number of interventions to share knowledge within FCDO, programme partners and other development partner and governments on good practice. These include: seconding a FCDO Social Development Advisor to UNICEF, knowledge exchange and learning evens and an independent evaluation.
- 21. **Rationale:** Changing behaviours and practices requires investment in learning and evidence on what works, and wide engagement of key stakeholders.
- 22. **Progress:** The FCDO SPT invested heavily in raising the profile of gender-responsive social protection in FCDO and with key partners. The team organised, funded and/or presented in 4 events through the GSP programme on a range of issues to raise awareness of and deepen dialogue on gender-responsive social protection<sup>3</sup>. A priority during the first year of the programme was the 63<sup>rd</sup> session of the Commission on the Status of Women (CSW), which included social protection in the priority theme. The programme supported a series of events in the run up to, during and after CSW. The programme also supported events at the ILO social protection week in 2019 and the relaunch of the SPIAC-B gender-responsive online community, including a series of gender and social protection webinars as part of COVID-response. The FCDO secondee to UNICEF was recruited and started in post in September 2019. GSP programme partners discussed how to strengthen knowledge exchange and learning across the programme at the GSP Partners Meetings in May 2019 and September 2019. This was used to inform the programme wide Knowledge Exchange and Learning (KEL) Strategy that was

\_

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> The events are: three webinars in the ODI/FCDO webinar series and the Social Protection Inter-Agency Cooperation Board (SPIAC-B) side event on gender-responsive social protection.

approved in April 2020. The independent evaluation contract is subject to ongoing competition.

# Annex D: Examples of Summary Risk assessment matrices

BASIC and GSP operate in a variety of countries, as illustrated for example in Annex B – BASIC Theory of Change and programme. The below indicates an example of high duty of care risk country for which BASIC can deliver technical assistance services.

# **Summary Risk Assessment matrix**

Location: Mogadishu/South Central Somalia

Date of assessment: 15 April 2020

Theme	DFID Risk score	DFID Risk score		DFID Risk score	DFID Risk score	DFID Risk score
	Mogadish u Airport	Mogadish u	Kismay o Airport	Kismaay o	Dollow	Other Parts of South Central Somali a
OVERALL RATING	4	4	4	4	4	4
FCO travel advice	4	4	4	4	4	4
Host nation travel advice	Not available	Not available	Not availabl e	Not available	Not availabl e	Not availabl e
Transportatio n	5	4	5	4	4	5
Security	3	4	3	4	3	4
Civil unrest	2	4	2	4	4	4
Violence/cri me	3	4	2	4	4	4
Terrorism	3	5	3	4	4	4
War	2	2	2	2	2	2
Hurricane	1	1	1	1	1	1
Earthquake	1	1	1	1	1	1
Flood	1	1	1	1	1	1
Medical Services	2	5	3	4	5	5
Nature of Project/ Intervention						

1	2	3	4	5
Very Low risk	Low risk	Med risk	High risk	Very High risk
				Y GREATER THAN MAL RISK

Location: PUNTLAND

Date of assessment: 15 April 2020

Theme	DFID Risk	DFID Risk DFID Risk Score score		DFID Risk
	score		score	Score
	Garowe	Bossaso	Galkayo	Other Parts
0) (== 1)				of Puntland
OVERALL	4	4	4	5
RATING				
FCO travel	4	4	4	4
advice				
Host nation	Not available	Not available	Not available	Not available
travel advice				
Transportation	5	4	5	5
Security	4	4	5	4
Civil unrest	3	4	3	4
Violence/crime	3	3	5	4
Terrorism	4	4	5	5
War	2	3	3	3
Hurricane	2	2	1	1
Earthquake	1	1	1	1
Flood	2	2	1	1
Medical	4	5	5	5
Services				
Nature of				
Project/				
Intervention				

1	2	3	4	5
Very Low risk	Low risk	Med risk	High risk	Very High risk
				Y GREATER THAN IAL RISK

# Locations in Yemen

Date of assessment: December 2019

Theme	DFID Risk Score	DFID Risk Score	DFID Risk Score
Regions	North	Sana'a	South and East
FCO Travel Advice	5	5	5
Host Nation Travel Advice	N/A	N/A	N/A
Transportatio n	5	5	4
Civil Unrest	5	5	5

Violence/	4	4	4
crime			
Terrorism	4	4	4
Conflict (war)	5	5	5
Hurricane	3	3	4
Earth-quake	3	3	3
Flood /	3	3	3
Tsunami			
Medical	4	4	4
Services			
Nature of	4	4	4
Project			
Intervention			

1 Very Low Risk	2 Low Risk	3 Medium Risk	4 High Risk	5 Very High Risk
	Low	Medium	n High	

31

# **Appendix A: of Contract Section 3 (Terms of Reference) Schedule of Processing, Personal Data and Data Subjects**

This schedule must be completed by the Parties in collaboration with each-other before the processing of Personal Data under the Contract.

The completed schedule must be agreed formally as part of the contract with FCDO and any changes to the content of this schedule must be agreed formally with FCDO under a Contract Variation.

Description	Details
Identity of the Controller and Processor for each Category of Data Subject	The Parties acknowledge that for the purposes of the Data Protection Legislation, the following status will apply to personal data under this contract:  1) The Parties acknowledge that Clause 33.2 Protection of Personal Data and 33.4 (Section 2 of the contract) shall not apply for the purposes of the Data Protection Legislation as the Parties are independent Controllers in accordance with Clause 33.3 in respect of the Personal data necessary for the administration and/or fulfilment of this contract.
Subject matter of the processing	
Duration of the processing	
Nature and purposes of the processing	
Type of Personal Data [and Special Categories of Personal Data]	

Plan for return and destruction of the data once processing complete.

(UNLESS requirement under EU or European member state law to preserve that type of data)

# **Appendix B: of Contract Section 3 (Terms of Reference)**

# **Joint Control: Data Sharing Agreement**

[To be used only where there is Joint Control of Personal Data in accordance with [Clause 33.4 / Clause 30.4] and refined by the Parties to reflect the relationship of Joint Control. FCDO may remove this section where it is certain that no Joint Control of Personal Data is likely to apply to this Agreement.

This joint control agreement is subject to change by agreement of the Joint Controllers where this is to better reflect the transaction, as a greater understanding of any identified Joint Control relationship evolves.]

- 1.1 With respect to Personal Data which has been identified in Appendix A as under Joint Control of the Parties because envisage that they shall jointly determine the purpose and means of processing and each be a Data Controller in respect of that Personal Data. Accordingly, the Parties each undertake to comply with the applicable Data Protection Law in respect of their Processing of such Personal Data as Joint Data Controllers.
- 1.1 The Supplier shall be the exclusive point of contact for Data Subjects in Appendix A In who shall:
  - (a) direct Data Subjects to the exclusive point of contact's Data Protection Officer or suitable alternative in connection with the exercise of their rights as Data Subjects and for any enquiries concerning their Personal Data or privacy;
  - (b) be responsible for the Parties' compliance with all duties to provide information under Articles 13 and 14 of the GDPR; and
  - (c) shall make available to Data Subjects the essence of this Clause Data Sharing Agreement (and notify them of any changes to it) concerning allocation of responsibilities as Joint Controller and its role as exclusive point of contact. This must be outlined in the exclusive point of contact's privacy policy (which must be readily available by hyperlink or otherwise on all of its public facing services and marketing).
- 1.3 The Joint Controllers each undertake that they shall:
  - (a) report to the other Party every three months on:
    - (i) the volume of Data Subject Access Requests (or purported Data Subject Access Requests) from Data Subjects (or third parties on their behalf);
    - (ii) the volume of requests from Data Subjects (or third parties on their behalf) to rectify, block or erase any Personal Data;

- (iii) any other requests, complaints or communications from Data Subjects (or third parties on their behalf) relating to the other Party's obligations under applicable Data Protection Law;
- (iv) any communications from the Information Commissioner or any other regulatory authority in connection with Personal Data; and
- (v) any requests from any third party for disclosure of Personal Data where compliance with such request is required or purported to be required by Law;

that it has received in relation to the Personal Data under Joint Control during that period;

- (b) notify each other immediately if it receives any request, complaint or communication made as referred to in Clauses 1.3(a)(i) to (v); and
- (c) provide the other Party with full cooperation and assistance in relation to any request, complaint or communication made as referred to in Clauses 1.3(a)(iii) to (v) to enable the other Party to comply with the relevant timescales set out in the Data Protection Law.
- (d) obtain the consent of Data Subjects or carrying out and documenting legitimate interest assessments, in accordance with the GDPR, for all Processing;
- (e) not disclose or transfer the Personal Data to any third party unless necessary for the provision of the Services and, for any disclosure or transfer of Personal Data to any third party, save where such disclosure or transfer is specifically authorised under this Agreement or is required by Law). For the avoidance of doubt to which Personal Data is transferred must be subject to equivalent obligations which are no less onerous than those set out in this Annex.
- (f) request from the Data Subject only the minimum information necessary to provide the Services and treat such extracted information as Confidential Information.
- (g) ensure that at all times it has in place appropriate Protective Measures to guard against unauthorised or unlawful processing of the Personal Data and/or accidental loss, destruction or damage to the Personal Data and unauthorised or unlawful disclosure of or access to the Personal Data
- (h) take all reasonable steps to ensure the reliability and integrity of any of its Personnel who have access to the Personal Data and ensure that its Personnel:
  - (i) are aware of and comply with their duties under this Appendix B (*Data Sharing Agreement*) and those in respect of Confidential Information
  - (ii) are informed of the confidential nature of the Personal Data, are subject to appropriate obligations of confidentiality and do not publish, disclose or divulge any of the Personal Data to any third party where that Party would not be permitted to do so;
  - (iii) have undergone adequate training in the use, care, protection and handling of personal data as required by the applicable Data Protection Law;

- (i) ensure that it has in place Protective Measures as appropriate to protect against a Data Loss Event having taken account of the:
  - (i) nature of the data to be protected;
  - (ii) harm that might result from a Data Loss Event;
  - (iii) state of technological development; and
  - (iv) cost of implementing any measures.
- ensure that it has the capability (whether technological or otherwise), to the extent required by Data Protection Law, to provide or correct or delete at the request of a Data Subject all the Personal Data relating to that Data Subject that the Supplier holds; and
  - (i) ensure that it notifies the other Party promptly and in any event within 48 hours if it becomes aware of a Data Loss Event.
- 1.4 Each Controller shall use its reasonable endeavours to assist the other Controller to comply with any obligations under applicable Data Protection Law and shall not perform its obligations under this Appendix in such a way as to cause the other Controller to breach any of the it's obligations under applicable Data Protection Law to the extent it is aware, or ought reasonably to have been aware, that the same would be a breach of such obligations.
- 1.5 Each Party shall notify the other Party promptly and without undue delay, and in any event within 48 hours, upon becoming aware of any Personal Data Breach or circumstances that are likely to give rise to a Personal Data Breach, providing the other Party and its advisors with:
  - (i) sufficient information and in a timescale which allows the other Party to meet any obligations to report a Personal Data Breach under the Data Protection Laws;
  - (ii) all reasonable assistance, including:
    - (a) co-operation with the other Party and the Information Commissioner investigating the Personal Data Breach and its cause, containing and recovering the compromised Personal Data and compliance with the applicable guidance;
    - (b) co-operation with the other Party including taking such reasonable steps as are requested by the other Party to assist in the investigation, mitigation and remediation of a Personal Data Breach;
    - (c) reasonable co-ordination with the other Party regarding the management of public relations and public statements relating to the Personal Data Breach;
    - (d) providing the other Party and to the extent requested by the other Party to do so, and/or the Information Commissioner investigating the Personal Data Breach, with complete information relating to the Personal Data Breach, including, without limitation, the information set out in Clause 1.6.
- 1.6 Each Party shall take all steps to restore, re-constitute and/or reconstruct any Personal Data where it has lost, damaged, destroyed, altered or corrupted as a result of a Personal Data Breach as if it was that Party's own data at its own cost with all possible speed and shall provide the other Party with all reasonable assistance in respect of any such Personal Data

Breach, including providing the other Party, as soon as possible and within 48 hours upon becoming aware of the Personal Data Breach relating to the Personal Data Breach, in particular:

- (i) the nature of the Personal Data Breach;
- (ii) the nature of Personal Data affected;
- (iii) the categories and number of Data Subjects concerned;
- (iv) the name and contact details of the Provider's Data Protection Officer or other relevant contact from whom more information may be obtained;
- (v) measures taken or proposed to be taken to address the Personal Data Breach; and
- (vi) describe the likely consequences of the Personal Data Breach.

# 1.7 The Parties shall:

- (a) provide all reasonable assistance to the each other in preparing any data protection impact assessment as may be required (including provision of detailed information and assessments in relation to processing operations, risks and measures);
- (b) maintain full and complete records of all processing carried out in respect of the Personal Data in connection with this [Framework Agreement/Call Off Contract], such records shall include the following information:
  - the categories and purposes of processing carried out in respect of the Personal Data;
  - (ii) where applicable, complete information about transfers of Personal Data outside the EU, and the safeguards implemented in respect of such transfers necessary to comply with Law;
  - (iii) a general description of the Protective Measures which the Provider has implemented to safeguard the Personal Data in accordance with this clause and in compliance with Law.
- 1.8 If financial penalties are imposed by the Information Commissioner on either Joint Controller for a Personal Data Breach ("**Financial Penalties**") then the following shall occur:
  - a) If the FCDO is responsible for the Personal Data Breach, in that it is caused as a result of the actions or inaction of the FCDO, its employees, agents, contractors (other than the Supplier) or systems and procedures controlled by the FCDO, then the FCDO shall be responsible for the payment of such Financial Penalties. In this case, the FCDO will conduct an internal audit and engage at its reasonable cost when necessary, an independent third party to conduct an audit of any such data incident. The Supplier shall provide to the FCDO and its third party investigators and auditors, on request and at the FCDO's reasonable cost, full cooperation and access to conduct a thorough audit of such data incident:
  - b) If the Supplier is responsible for the Personal Data Breach, in that it is not a breach that the FCDO is responsible for, then the Supplier shall be responsible for the payment of these Financial Penalties. The FCDO will provide to the Supplier and its auditors, on request and at the Supplier's reasonable cost, full cooperation and access to conduct a thorough audit of such data incident.

- c) If responsibility is unclear, then the Joint Controllers shall work together to investigate the relevant data incident and allocate responsibility for any Financial Penalties as outlined above, or by agreement to split any financial penalties equally if no responsibility for the Personal Data Breach can be apportioned. In the event that the Parties do not agree such apportionment then such Dispute shall be referred to Dispute Resolution.
- 1.9 If any of the Joint Controllers is the defendant in a legal claim brought by a third party in respect of a Personal Data Breach, then unless the Parties otherwise agree, the Party that is determined by the final decision of a court of competent jurisdiction or the Information Commissioner to be responsible for the Personal Data Breach shall be liable for the losses arising from such breach. Where both Parties are liable, the liability will be apportioned between the Parties in accordance with the decision of the Court or the Information Commissioner, as the case may be.
- 1.10 In respect of any losses, cost claims or expenses incurred by either Party as a result of a Personal Data Breach (the "Claim Losses"):
  - a) the Party responsible for the relevant breach shall be responsible for the Claim Losses; and
  - b) if responsibility is unclear, then the Parties shall be responsible for the Claim Losses equally.
- 1.11 In respect of any Processing of Personal Data under Joint Control by a sub-contractor or agents of a Party, each Party shall:
  - (i) carry out adequate due diligence on such third party or the sub-contractor to ensure that it is capable of providing the level of protection for the Personal Data as is required by Clause 1.3(e), and provide evidence of such due diligence to the other Party where reasonably requested by the other Party or the Information Commissioner; and
  - (ii) ensure that a suitable agreement is in place with the third party or the Sub- contractor or Key Sub-contractor including as may be required under applicable Data Protection Law
- 1.11 The Parties agree to erase Personal Data from any computers, storage devices and storage media that are to be retained as soon as practicable after it has ceased to be appropriate for them to retain such Personal Data under applicable Data Protection Law and their privacy policy (save to the extent (and for the limited period) that such information needs to be retained by the a Party for statutory compliance purposes or as otherwise required by this Agreement), and taking all further actions as may be necessary or desirable to ensure its compliance with Data Protection Law and its privacy policy.

#### Section 4

#### **SPECIAL CONDITIONS**

# 1. Party Contacts

# **FCDO**

1.1 The Contract Officer is:

Fiona Crawford

Foreign, Commonwealth and Development Office

Email: Fiona.crawford@fcdo.gov.uk

Telephone: 01355 843877

1.2 The Project Officer is:

India Perry

Email: India.perry@fcdo.gov.uk

Telephone: 07584 336955

#### Supplier

1.3 The Contract Officer is:

Cathy Shaw

DAI Global UK Limited

Email: Cathy\_Shaw@dai.com

Telephone: +44 1442 202400

1.4 The Project Officer is:

**Cathy Shaw** 

Email: Cathy\_Shaw@dai.com

Telephone: +44 1442 202400

# 2. Expiry Date

2.1 End date of Extension Period:

31st March 2026

2.2 Minimum written notice to Supplier in respect of extension:

60 Days

September 2020 Page 1 of 3

#### 3. Additional Documents to be included in this Contract

The following documents are included in and form part of the Contract in addition to Sections 1-5 inclusive:

Part A: Executive Summary Part B: Technical Proposal Part C: Commercial Proposal Commercial Clarifications

# 4. Key Personnel

The following of the Supplier's Personnel cannot be substituted by the Supplier without FCDO's Approval:

Cathy Shaw
Ed Archibald
Megan Smith
Charlotte Maugham
Valentina Barca
Courtenay Cabot Venton
Ric Goodman
Rebecca Holmes
Sophie Pongracz
Gaby Smith

#### 5. Sub-Contractors

FCDO has consented to the appointment of the following Sub-Contractors:

Overseas Development Institute Key Aid Consulting Caribou Digital (UK) limited International Rescue Committee Oxford Policy Management Limited Valid Evaluations Limited

#### 6. Limitation of Liability

The Supplier's limit of liability shall be as provided for in Clause 35.2 of Section 2 (Standard Terms and Conditions) unless a different amount is provided for below in which event that different amount shall apply.

n/a

#### 7. Termination Notice

The period of written notice under Clause 43 (Termination Without Default of the Supplier) in Section 2 (Standard Terms and Conditions) shall be as follows:

30 Days

#### 8. Reports

The Supplier is required to submit project reports to the Recipient through the Project Officer at the address shown in Clause 1.2 of Section 4 in accordance with Section 3 (Terms of Reference)

September 2020 Page 2 of 3

#### 9. Medical Insurance

The Supplier is responsible for ensuring adequate and appropriate medical insurance cover before beginning work overseas under a FCDO contract for services. The Supplier's fee is deemed to include an element to cover the cost of medical insurance.

It is not the responsibility of the local FCDO office, British Embassy or High Commission to meet the cost of the Supplier's medical care nor to make arrangements for evacuation in a medical emergency, although they will provide assistance if they can. On arrival, the Supplier should report to the FCDO local office, British Embassy or High Commission with details of medical insurance arrangements in case of a medical emergency.

#### 10. Retention of Rights

The following Clauses shall continue in force (in addition to those provided for in Clause 46 of Section 2 (Standard Terms and Conditions)) following the termination of this Contract:-

n/a

#### 11. Commercially Sensitive Information

Preferred Suppliers Executive Summary Part A Preferred Suppliers Technical Proposal Part B Preferred Suppliers Commercial Proposal Part C Preferred Suppliers Budget Proforma Any clarifications

#### 12. Visibility of Sub-Contract Opportunities

#### Clause 8 of Section 2 shall be deleted and replaced by the following provision

8.1 The obligations in Clause 8 shall not apply to this contract.

#### 13. On Demand Technical Assistance

It is acknowledged that there may be instances once the contract has been awarded and extended team personnel have been identified, that there will be by exception, approval granted by FCDO to include personnel within the programme with a gross fee rate that exceeds our rate card caps. This will be approved on a case by case basis and a robust VfM justification will be required by bidders before approval is received.

September 2020 Page 3 of 3

#### Section 5

#### **SCHEDULE OF PRICES**

It is a requirement that all invoices are presented in the format of the payment basis, and in the case of Fees and Expenses only those categories defined are separately identified. Only one invoice per period per programme (BASIC and GSP), as defined in Section 2, Clause 22, should be submitted.

#### **Inception**

Inception fees and expenses will be made on a milestones basis totalling £170,842 as detailed in ITT Volume 3 – Terms of Reference para 14 and 15.

DETAILED DESCRIPTION (Milestone, Project Stage etc)	FINANCIAL YEAR OF PAYMENT	MONTH OF PAYMENT	NET PAYMENT VALUE	NPAC	PROFIT
Stage etc)	1711112111	17111112111	771202	111716	7 110711
inception milestones - ToR reference 15a	2021/22	October	£9,771	3,400	2,413
inception milestones - ToR reference 15b	2021/22	October	£5,095	1,536	808
inception milestones - ToR reference 15c	2021/22	October	£27,874	8,258	3,349
inception milestones - ToR reference 15d	2021/22	October	£11,470	4,148	2,905
inception milestones - ToR reference 15e	2021/22	October	£47,161	14,108	4,177
inception milestones - ToR reference 15f	2021/22	October	£5,351	1,632	981
inception milestones - ToR reference 15g	2021/22	October	£1,571	490	385
inception milestones - ToR reference 15h	2021/22	October	£5,272	1,882	1,227
inception milestones - ToR reference 15i	2021/22	October	£3,527	1,219	834

Any assignments undertaken will be paid on completion of the output.

#### **Implementation**

Implementation core services fees and expenses will be paid on an actuals basis with a 100% of fees retained against Key Performance Indicators as specified in ITT Volume 3 – Terms of Reference.

	Total
Core Fees linked to KPIs	1,044,861
Reimbursable (input based expenses)	64,712
Profit	187,691
NPAC	367,933

# **Demand Led Budget**

The budget allocated to the demand led element of the programme to deliver short term assignments is £7,163,961 inclusive of NPAC and profit. An activity-based payment schedule for each technical assignment will be made and payment made upon completion of each output unless agreed otherwise with the SRO on a given assignment.

# **NPAC** and profit

The maximum amount of NPAC payable on this contract will be 25% of the total programme budget (£2,250,000) and profit will be 5% (£450,000) of the total programme budget.

OFFICIAL VERSION CONTROL

		VERSION CONTROL - clarifying	g changes	between	DFID Commercial Cost	Template version 3.9 and the FCDO v	version 1.0
		ATE VERSION 3.9	EQUATES			MPLATE VERSION 1.0	EXPLANATION OF CHANGES
Tab No.	Tab Name	Tab Description	TO:	Tab No. This tab	Tab Name Version Control	Tab Description  Clarifying changes between previous and	NEW TAB: Version Control will be provided (as
		sponding tab		0.	Template Completion Guidance	current Template versions Provision of general non-tab specific guidance	here) as the first tab in each new version release. NEW TAB: Practical gudiance tips now included within the Template rather than in a separate Cost Template guidance document.
1.	Information	Provides high level Programme costs/detail.		1.0	Programme Information	Summarises programme costs at category level (Direct/NPAC/Profit- Surplus/Fund Value/Local Taxes), with explanatory guidance shown at the top of the tab.	This tab gathers the same information, but there are fewer fields for the Supplier to complete and overall, it has been made clearer where possible.
2.	Total Programme Cost	Summarises Programme costs.		2.0	Total Programme Cost	Summarises totals of succeeding detailed tabs 2.1-4.0, with explanatory guidance shown at the top of the tab.	Template version 4.0 has greatly simplified this tab using far fewer lines, with integral guidance and auto-links to supporting tabs where detail can be provided.
2.1	Commodities	Summarises Commodity costs		2.1	Programme Activities - Frontline Programme	Lists all Frontline Delivery Costs, with Col A pre-populated with suggested cost headers specific to tender and	Neither the "Commodities" nor "Disbursements" tab names were universally understood, so these two tabs have been replaced by one tab to cover all FPO costs and, rather than simply provide generic descriptions of cost headers to be entered, for greater clarity, DFID contract officers will pre- populate Col A (prior to issue) with customised cost headers appropriate to the programme tender prior
2.2	Disbursements	auminarises Dispursement costs			Delivery	explanatory guidance shown at the top of the tab.	to issue. Profiling has been designed to mirror that of tab 2.0 to facilitate clarity and linkage, with the first programme year seeking increased transparency on cost breakdown to support evaluation.
2.3	Capital Expenditure	Lists expenditure items of a capital nature, purchased through varying methods.		2.2	Capital Expenditure	Lists expenditure items of a capital nature, purchased through varying methods, with explanatory guidance shown at the top of the tab.	The information this tab seeks is largely unaltered from v3.9, but the annual profiling has been designed to mirror that of tab 2.0 to facilitate clarity and linkage, with the first programme year seeking increased transparency on cost breakdown to support evaluation.
2.4	Programme Team  Fund Management	Summarises programme tearn (excl fund mgt and M&E) staff costs across Job Family categories, identifying net and gross rates of lead organisation and delivery partners, showing INPAC and Profit allocations across team members.  Summarises fund management team		2.3	Programme Staff - Pay	Summarises all staff costs across Job Family categories, identifying net and gross rates of lead organisation and delivery partners, showing NPAC and	Enhancements incorporated in this tab comprises inclusion of separate columns for each programme stage (Design.' Inaception' etc.) to remove the need to have more than one line for a team member engaged in more than one stage, incorporation (via Technical Discipline column) of Fund Management and Mäž staff costs on this schedule rather then elsewhere within Template; greater level of auto-populated summary analysis to aid both bidder and DRP evaluation staff; and greater use of the programment of the programment of the programment of the programment of the programment of the programment of the programment of the programment of the programment of the programment of the programment of
	Team	staff costs across Job Family categories, identifying net and gross rates of lead organisation and delivery partners, showing NPAC and Profit allocations across team members.				Profit allocations across team members.	checkboxes to ensure NPAC/Profit-Surplus allocation totals on this tab agree to the NPAC total calculated on tab 3.0 and Profit-Surplus amount on tab 2.0.
2.5	Travel	Summarises staff travel, accommodation and subsistence expenses.		2.4	Programme Staff - Travel	Summarises staff travel, accommodation and subsistence expenses, by expenditure category and also by programme stage.	The information this tab seeks is largely unaltered. A few more columns have been added in order to summarise by programme stage for evaluation purposes.
	No corre	sponding tab		2.5	Monitoring, Evaluation and Learning	Lists Monitoring, Evaluation and Learning non-staffing costs, with explanatory guidance shown at the top of the tab.	NEW TAB: to allow for non-staffing MAEC costs to be entered in more detail (previously these were netreed directly as summary totals on tab 2.0). The annual profiling has been designed to mirror that of tab 2.0 to facilitate clarity and linkage, with the first programme year seeking increased transparency on cost breakdown to support evaluation.
3.	NPAC	Provides a matrix to allow for calculation of Non Programme Attributable Costs that may be claimed in relation to tender bid.		3.0	NPAC	Provides a matrix to allow for calculation of Non Programme Attributable Costs that may be claimed in relation to tender bid.	This tab has been simplified and greater guidance provided. The range of cost sharing methodologies are still offered to facilitate calculation of an appropriate level of NPAC to each tender bid.
4.	Payment	Bidder completes this tab to provide a breakdown of programme milestones and related contractual values.		4.0	Payment Profiling	DFID completes breakdown of programme schedule and bidder enters Net/NPAC/Profit values by payment type.	This remains an important tab that will guide post- commencement performance monitoring. DFID to take the lead in completing narrative sections, so that the tab can be customised according to tender type.
5.	Variance	Bidder re-populates entire Template at periodic intervals post- commencement as agreed with DFID (entering on each line on all tabs, actual spend to date plus reforecast of remaining balance of contract spend), the totals of which are captured here, allowing for comparison with original budget figures.			No corre	rsponding tab	Rather than ask successful bilders to re-populate and submit entire Promplet for post-award monitoring, tab 4.0 will be used to compare actual voniginal budget values.



#### Version 1.0

# Issued for use on/after:

01/09/2029

# Foreign, Commonwealth & Development Office

# Instructions for successful completion of Commercial Cost Template

Guidance set out here and embedded as notes within the separate tabs of this Cost Template will assist you in completing the full cost recovery budget template. The guidance will explain how to calculate the full cost of your programme including an appropriate share of all relevant support services and other overheads, defined as 'non-programme attributable costs' or 'NPAC'.

Throughout the Cost Template, you will find TRUE/FALSE check boxes that will assist to ensure linked totals correspond.

Cell protection has been discarded in this version to enable suppliers to have full functionality. Please therefore take care not to inadvertently delete or overtype a formula box. If you insert additional rows/columns, ensure you copy all formula cells down/across.

You should refer to FCDO's Cost Eligibility guidance to ensure all costs included are eligible for inclusion.

#### The following principles apply to the Cost Template:

- (a) Enter values in GBP.
- **(b)** Enter costs **inclusive** of non-recoverable taxes but **exclusive** of reclaimable Input VAT from HMRC.
- (c) Enter budget for local government taxes on the contract.
- (d) Enter or select information within yellow cells.
- (e) Do not enter information in greyed or blank cells.
- (f) Do not alter formula. If there is an error, contact the Contract Officer.
- (g) Any non-budgeted item will be at the supplier's expense.
- (h) Do not include any costs to be funded via other (non-FCDO) funding source.
- (i) If 'other' is selected in any category, enter details in the notes section.
- (j) Budget monthly in year one and annually thereafter.

OFFICIAL 1.0 PROGRAMME INFORMATION

<b>₹</b>
Foreign, Commonwealth

PLEASE ONLY ENTER DATA WHERE HIGHLIGHTED YELLOW

COO CHIDANCE NOTES FOR TAR 1. PROCRAMME INFO	ODBARTION	i

This tab should be completed in the following order:

(a) Errier dectains about programme in cause: (a) Errier dectains about the programme in cause: (a) Errier dectains about programme in cause: (b) Enter dectains or SMEs is set in the EU recommendation 2003/361 (link below), with an organisation determined to be small, medium or large in accordance with set limits in relation to the following criteria, subject to periodic EU review and uplift:

Either Turnover Or Balance Sheet total

(c) Table 4 provides a completion checklist allowing manual tick off as each Cost Template tab is completed

) Table 2 will auto-populate or checkiist, allowing manula tick or a seach Cost Template tab is completed.

Table 2 will auto-populate or the Cost Template is completed. Ensure it tallies with the programme cost total on tab 2, using the True/False checkbox.

e) Complete columns F-H of Table 3 once Cost Template has been fully completed.

	TABLE 1: FULL COST RECOVERY BUDGET - PROGRAMME INFORMATION
Lead organisation name	DAI Global UK
Programme name	for completion by PCD
PO number	for completion by PCD
Programme start date	for completion by PCD
Programme end date	for completion by PCD
Total programme cost (auto-fill from Table 2)	£ 9,000,000
	for completion by PCD
Prepared by:	Bindu Gurung
Date prepared:	17/11/2020

	TABLE 3: SPLIT OF PROGRAMME O		RGANISATION AND D	ELIV	ERY PARTNERS				
		Is the Delivery		Г					
		Partner based in the		ı				Lead Organisation:	
		same		ı				Indirect Costs	
		country/countries as		ı		Direct	Programme	(NPAC), Profit and	<b>Local Government</b>
Lead organisation/ Delivery partner	Name	programme delivery?	SME?	ı	Total cost		Costs	Fund Value	Taxes on contract
Lead organisation	DAI Global UK	No	Not SME	£	1,818,039	£	1,208,663	£ 609,376	£ .
Delivery partner one	Overseas Development Institute (ODI)	No	Not SME	£	18,000	£	18,000		
Delivery partner two	Demand Led TA Assignment			£	7,163,961	£	7,163,961		
Delivery partner three	2			£					
Delivery partner four				£					
Delivery partner five				£					
Delivery partner six	2			£					
Delivery partner seven	2			£					
Delivery partner eight				£					
Delivery partner nine				£					
Delivery partner ten				£					
Delivery partner eleven				£					
TOTAL PROGRAMME COST IN GBP				£	9,000,000	£	8,390,624	£ 609,376	£ .

CHECK

PPLIER NOTES	5 (insert more rows as required)
ble 3, Cell F37: 1	The Demand Led TA Assignment Total Amount is included seperately as these amounts will be used on demand-driven basis and cost split between lead organisation and Delivery Partners is unknown a
oge.	

TABLE 2: SUMMARY OF PROGRA	MME COSTS	
Direct Programme Costs	£	1,226,663
Indirect Costs - Non programme attributable cost (NPAC)	£	404,606
Contract Profit/Surplus	£	204,770
Fund Value	£	7,163,961
Local Government Taxes on Contract Value	£	
TOTAL PROGRAMME COSTS	£	9,000,000

THECK T

TABLE 4: COMPLETION CHECKLIST											
TAB	COMPLETED: Y/N										
Information	Y										
Total Programme Cost	Y										
Frontline Programme Delivery	Y										
Capital Expenditure	Y										
Programme Staff - Pay	Y										
Programme Staff - Travel	Y										
Monitoring, Evaluation and Lessons Learned	Y										
NPAC	Y										
Payment Profiling	Y										

2.0 TOTAL PROGRAMME COST

PLEASE ONLY ENTER DATA WHERE HIGH SOFTIED VIELDOW
Foreign, Commonwealth
8 Development Office
2 Development Office

& Development Office																										
S TAB SHOULD BE COMPLETED IN THE FOLLOWING ORDER:					DO GUIDANCE	E NOTES FOR	(e):	Contract Profits	/Surplus: Prov	Ade rationale fi e total in colun	er calculation in in AA. Ensure t	the notes box he total Profit,	, then enter a 'Surplus on th	I figures on I is tab match	this tab, compl ies the Profit to	eting columns	cC-N with mo ad Organisati	nthly profiling on on tab 2.3.	to generate Y	ear 1 total in c	olumn O, then	columns P+ for	each of			
sgramme Activities I ID 8 Capital Expenditure. No ingun needed on this schedule. Go to tabs 2.1 and 2.2 respective organizme Staff Cabots - Pay AND Staff Costs - Texas, Factormondation. 8 do bubbstence: Go to tabs 2.3 and 2.4 respectiv se Year E costs over 12 months and Years 2+ costs across each of the separate programme years.	ly to enter detail for all staffing co	its. Return to th	is tab to ensure			filled correctly					contract value: slumn O, then							s box, then en	ter all figures I	or each on thi	s tab, completi	ig columns C-N	with			
ontioning. Evaluation & Lissons Learned. No input secded on this schedule. Go to tab 2.5 to enter detail, then cross PAC Go to tab 2 to enter detail. Bitman to this bub to sessure columns P enwards have auto-filled correctly, then an ab manches the NPAC total for the Lead Organisation on tab 2.3.				r-fill ¥1 total in c	column O). Ers	sure the total f		Payment Profili is for post-awa			ur required fun	ling profiling in	accordance	with agreed t	terms, taking ir	nto account ti	sat the depart	ment will nee	d to verify wo	k completed p	rior to paymen	t. This tab will	be used as a			
OGRAMME BUDGET AREA	SUMMARY CATEGORY FOR TABLE 2 ON TAB 1	MONTH1	MONTH 2	MONTH 3 A	MONTH 4 M	MONTH 5	YEAR 1		8 HTM08	MONTH 9 M	ONTH 39 MG	NTH 33 MC	990	COST	YEAR 2 PROGRAMME COST	YEAR 3 PROGRAMME COST	YEAR 4 PROGRAMME COST	YEARS PROGRAMME COST	YEAR 6 PROGRAMME COST	YEART PROGRAMME COST	PROGRAMME COST	YEAR 9 PROGRAMME COST	YEAR 33 PROSESSME COST	P9	TOTAL DSFAMME EPM COST	
SCHAMME ACTIVITIES (ILB 2.1) HTALESPEACUTIVES (ILB 2.2)	Direct Programme Costs  Circut Programme Costs	£ 1,287		994 £	765 €	765 £	3,765 £	765 E	765 £	765 £	765 6	765 £	3,765 4	16,170 6	15,594 0.6%	15,594 0.6%	£ 3,597 0.8%	£	4 HON/S	4 HON/S	4 MON/SI	401V/01	400V/St	0.6% £	50,934	
GRAWMESTATE COST - Prytta 2.3  reparate Calabority programme (activative) reparate Management reparate Man	Direct Programme Costs	£ 4,590 £ 4,723 £ 27,585 £ 797 £ 37,636	£ 4,590 £ 6 4,723 £ 27,586 £ 797 £	4,580 £ 6,723 £ 27,586 £ 797 £	2,142 f 4,907 d 21,870 f 757 f	2,142 f 4,907 d 21,870 d 757 f	2,142 f 4,907 d 21,870 f 757 f	2,542 f 4,907 f 21,776 f 737 f	2,542 £ 4,907 £ 21,776 £ 737 £	2,342 E 4,907 £ 21,776 E 737 E	2,342 £ 5,047 £ 22,345 £ 737 £ 30,211 £	2,142 £ 5,087 £ 22,345 £ 337 £ 30,211 £	2,142 £ 5,087 £ 22,345 £ 737 £ 30,211 £	0.0% 58,048 £ 58,668 £ 200,437 £ 8,848 £ 381,300 £	25,704 6 59,420 4 263,013 6 8,848 6 254,885 6	\$9,420 263,013 8,848 136,985	£ 9,200 £ 48,497 £ 548 £ 61,399	HONJO	, wanya	HON/O	now/sit	mony/si	**************************************	1.0% £ 2.1% £ 9.5% £ 0.3% £	87,210 185,908 854,959 27,492 1,156,569	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
ONAMER STATE COST. Poud, Asservedrins & Subsidence (sid 2.4) Trans Asservedrins Scholare Scholare Scholare Subsidence Sub	Direct Programme Costs  Cirect Programme Costs	£ 200 £ . £ . £ . £ . 200 £ . £	t . t t . t i 006	· t	. f . f 300 f	300 6	467 € 183 € 1,640 €	- E 300 E	- E 300 E	- £	300 £ - £ - £ 300 £	3 00 £ 2 . 2 . 3 00 £	990 £ 467 £ 183 £ 1,640 £	13.3% 4,660 6 933 567 6,380 6 0.2%	12.6% 4,880 4 933 367 6,280 4 0.2%	0.2%	E E 600 0.1%	#01V/01	#0N/0	#01//3	4 ADV/31	#DFV/DI	#00/00	0.2% £ 0.0% £ 0.0% £ 0.2% £	15,260 2,800 1,100 19,160	
ITAL DIRECT AND DIRECTLY ATTRIBUTABLE PROSPANME COSTS				38,934 £									35,635 £	0.0% 403,653 £	0.0% \$78,849 £	0.0% 578,569	£ 65,596	#01//0	#01//S	#01//S	#01/31 E	#01/31 £	#00//tr	13.6% £	1,226,663	-
AC (tub 3.0)	Indirect Costs - Non programme orthibusable cost (WHC)	6 12,221	£ 12,224 £	12,224 6	10,458 €	10,458 £	10,458 £	10,419 £	20,419 £	23,419 4	10,687 6	10,687 6	10,687 4	131,365 6	125,949 6	125,849	4 21,342							4.5% £	431,606	
TAIL DIRECT AND DIRECTLY ATTRIBUTABLE. PROGRAMME COSTS AND MPVC				53,158 €														£ .	£ .	t .	t .	t .	t .	38.2% E		
treit Préfit/Seples sand lad Belget	Contract Profit/Surplus Fund Volum	£188,525	6188,525	5,699 £ £188,525 £	188,525 €	188,525 €	188,525 €	188,525 £	188,525 &	188,525 &	188,525 £	199,525 £	189,535 €		63,848 62,362,303	62,362,300	4377,051								294,770 7,363,961	
(A) PROSPANNE COST BEFORE LOCAL DOVENMENT TAXES  all Communent Taxes on Contract Value	Social Government Toxes on Contract Volue	£ 245,865	£ 245,336 £	245,376 (	294,998 €	234,998 €	299,398 €	234,852 €	234,832 £	234,82 €	233,591 €	233,561 €	240,301 €	2,962,472 €	2.893,950	2.893,670	£ 433,929							393.9% E	1,000,000	ı
TAL PROSPANME COST INCLIDING LOCAL CONFININGENT TAXES				345,276 £														ι .		ι .					1,000,000	þ
NMANT FROTUNG (tab 4.0)  SHELOW FOSTION (region how any deficit will be met in notes table below)		-1 245,645 -		. r 245,3315 - r										551,225 PASSIFICATION	569,245 24114005 0	568,290	147,271								1,836,039	L
MULATIVE CASHLOW POSITION		-£ 245,645 -																	-£ 7,163,561	-£ 7,163,661	-£ 7,163,961	-£ 7,563,965	-£ 7,563,965	-4	7,163,961	
PFEER ACTES (sear more rows as required).  A St. The payment profiling has only here store for the core services given the demand and TA assignments by payment are unknown.																										

																	3.1Programme	Articles-PN																					
Foreign, Commonwealth & Development Office	_	#ARRIVA			NOTES FOR SUPP For CRIA COST, CRIS		that in the name to	or below																															
REGISTRATE AND	Competition of the Competition o	Anne Superior Julius Superior	Stabilitization of the control of the preparation of the control o	200 East 4 100 East 4 1 (200 East 5) 1 (200 East 6)		NATIONAL BANKETY LANGE BANKETY LAN			100 (co. ) (co.	Dept	Country 104 144	20 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2	Manual Ma	5 A Section 1	Countries 194		St.	1	Photo C	566 94	andy Manta I	10 (sin) (sin) 34	10 c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c	500 500 300 300 300 300 300 300 300 300	in about 11 to 1 to 1 to 1 to 1 to 1 to 1 to	Description   Control   Control	CEF	PRODUCTION	0000 9,004 0,004 0,000 00	COST	COST COST		OUT	100	Charles There Ther	SUMMAN PROCESSOR  FRANCISCO  FRAN	utilities etc.)	TOTAL COURSE	TES 21 PARAMETER PROPERTY AND A STATE OF STATE O
COMMONSTRUCTURE Level to the separate and se	ng craba kabulan samuning kabulan samuning kabulan samuning (Carabasan) (Carabasan) (Carabasan)	y'n ddwrtau cych da winithidauth di war hawn instalaid 300 (Bellef 167), ma	megels. The proposed of the secundary points all the decreations, and the secundary points are secundary points are secundary points and the secundary points are																																				

1.1 Capital Cognitions

Foreign, Commonwealth & Development Office		nietraal		MODES FOR SUPPLESS:  * AND SUCH OF COME consistence for finish must be already suppless over the individual of the project.  In any suppless over the individual of the project.  In any suppless over the individual of the project.  In any suppless of the suppless of the project.  In any suppless of the									1																						
SWARE STATE AND A STATE OF THE	Population Torre	Noncologia (	Problem by Market	Activate Marian		Ted County	Coming &	Total field a Second	DOUBLE STORY - BANKS, 1 - STORY - STOR	and bearing	Should be seen a	d Sheety		Section 6		the Com		AL GREEN	Section of heat of hea	Sandy of	S II		TOTAL			MCGAME MCGAME	PACCAGE	**************************************	50 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000	77.0	Adhesis et anno de proposition de la company	-	SCANNO MI	VAC-ALAS	
200 Maria 1 20 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1																																			

Trianguage Sell II

1		
	The state of the s	
THE REAL PROPERTY AND ADDRESS OF THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TWO PERSONS AND ADDRESS OF THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TWO PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TRANSPORT NAMED IN COLUMN TWO PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TWIND TWO PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TWO PERSON	300	
	stanismusioning	
10.000	managaman 12	
MATERIAL STATES		The second secon
	STATE SHIPS	
DOM (NO TORSES AS	(S) 1( **! 15** 1	
No. and	DATE BEST FORWARD	
A Marie World Samuel		The second secon
_		
	AND TO SHARE THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TO SHARE THE PERSON NAMED	
-	Carlot and	
orang 1 Fg Scott System is denied differing point distribution	Service of the control of the contro	
-	Service of the control of the contro	
	The second secon	
e Section		

----

\$4 Programme Staff Trans

Right   SCHAMINGTON ROUGH SEASONS     Provings, Commonwealth   International State     To recognize of Office   International State			
MATERIAL PROPERTY.	COLOR MADE COLOR ACCIONANCE MADE MADE MADE COLOR	THE PROPERTY AND PARTY AND	NATIONAL MATERIAL MAT
Column			
paration		The Committee of the Co	
### ##################################			

2.5 Monitoring Evalin Steaming

Foreign, Commonwealth  & Development Office  PASS ONLY DATE DATA SHEET HIGHSHITD YELDY	Examples of typ Independent Evaluation Core Other Manharing and Evaluat	iical cost types to b s (provide detail in Not tion Costa (pravide de	es bax(	sabi	ie	fuded on this	and TRAVEL of task, instead p of 2.4 respectiv	lease use tabs	<u> </u>				YEAR																								
	Digital File Name	Courtry	Description of the last of the	HEAT	es much t neme 5	MOST43		HEATH I	Doney Monte		HEATHS	93	0714	HIGHT	47	MONTH A		ACCEPTED	Ort Quette	NT 8 33	MONTH	11	DOG N		COLUMN	mar.	rtax ;	GAAMINE PROGR	as ma	GE TOXY	1001	TOTAL	1140.33	_	TOTAL PROGRAMMA	۱ –	MOCK
MONITORING, EVALUATION AND LEARNING - Detailed Description	Organization room	CHEVY	an care	Garan			Thort Gard		Comp Bon.	mark Gar	(a)   (a) (a) (a) (a)	Committee	BOILING FOLK	Samuel 1	aur aur				OIL Games		South 1	4	GENERAL BELL	6	COST	COST	CDET	COST CC	4Z 00	THE COLUMN	COST	COURT	PROGRAMME		TEMP COST		
											电线 化二二二二二二二二二二二二二二二二二二二二二二二二二二二二二二二二二二二二					6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6																			SCHOOL   S		THE
931AL MONTORING, EVALUATION AND LEARNING						į.	-	į.		- 1			. :			·	- 1	è					į.	- 1	- 1	- 6	- 1	- 1		- 4					2000	! ⊨	11.E
AND had not one a second																																					



#### LEAD ORGANISATION NPAC

Please only enter data where highlighted yellow

#### FCDO GUIDANCE NOTES FOR TAB 3. NPAC

Use this tab to calculate the amount of NPAC that may be costed to this programme.

Table 1 - enter your overhead categories in the columns provided (example titles are shown below but please use your own overhead categories drawn from your statutory accounts and use more columns if you need to). Then select an NPAC sharing methodology, for each category, referring to Annex 1 of the Cost Eligibility guidance.

Table 2 - enter the relevant numbers/amounts for this programme and for other programmes, depending on the sharing methodology

selected in Table 1.

Table 3 - enter here a breakdown of your NPAC cost totals (example headings are shown but these are neither exhaustive nor presriptive), then enter programme term in years. Remaining fields auto-populate using information entered in Table 2 to calculate your organisation's

Table 4 - allows you to profile your total programme NPAC calculated in Table 3 across each of the years of the programme. Choose a profiling that best represents the likely pattern of spend and provide rationale in the notes box.

TABLE 1: CLASSIFY NPAC INTO COST CATEGORIES AND DEFINE METHOD FOR SHARING								
Type of NPAC (ie Indirect Overhead categories shown in statutory accounts.	Example: Administration	Example: Support	Example: Governance costs					
Examples shown here, please amend as appropriate to your organisation.)	expenses	staff costs						
Methodology for sharing NPAC (see Annex 1 of Cost Eligibility Guidance)	No. of staff							

TABLE 2: ALLOCATE SELECTED COST SHARING METHODOLOGY FOR:									
THIS programme	1.17								
Other programmes	141								
Totals	142		-						
Increase in activity due to THIS programme	1%	0%	0%						
Percentage share due to THIS programme	1%	0%	0%						

TABLE 3: BREAKDOWN AND CALCULA			
COST DESCRIPTION:	Example: Administration	Example: Support	Example: Governance
Note that the following cost headers are suggested (typical) NPAC costs; they are	expenses	staff costs	costs
neither exhaustive nor prescriptive.			
Premises and office costs	2,336,825		
Central function costs (Board of Directors' costs and support functions costs)	11,416,688		
Governance an strategic development costs	1,692,426		
otal annual NPAC cost	15,445,939	-	
Change in activity cost	1%	0%	
Programme term (in number of years)	3		
otal programme term NPAC ALL programmes	49,316,745	-	
Percentage share due to THIS programme	1%	0%	
otal programme term NPAC to THIS programme	404,606	-	
			404,6

TABLE 4: ANNUAL TOTAL	S
Year 1 predicted NPAC total	131,365
Year 2 predicted NPAC total	125,949
Year 3 predicted NPAC total	125,949
Year 4 predicted NPAC total	21,342
Year 5 predicted NPAC total	
Year 6 predicted NPAC total	
Year 7 predicted NPAC total	
Year 8 predicted NPAC total	
Year 9 predicted NPAC total	
Year 10 predicted NPAC total	
Total predicted programme NPAC	404,606

CHECK TABLE 4 = TABLE 3	TRUE
CHECK TABLE 4 AGREES TO TAB 2 NPAC TOTAL	TRUE

SUPPLIER NOTES (insert more rows as required)		

Foreign, Commonwealth & Development Office

LEAD ORGANISATION PAYMENT
PROFILING TAB
CONTRACT OFFICER SHOULD COMPLETE

PLEASE ONLY ENTER DATA WHER

MANURET TITES				PAYMENT S	SCHEDULE					
Contract	PAYMENT									
August benefits   Continues   Tot ofference   15	NUMBER									
Description   Control Contro							3,400			0.179
Displace bound   Control										
Count of Section   County										0.443
Columb   C										0.219
County besterd   Coun										
Couple-board count front of reference 230 couples in the count of the										0.033
Courte-bound for fine desired from the state of the state										0.033
Remburded (pruch deard prox) Remburded (pruch deard premise) Remburded										0.063
Remburstelle (injus-deund feru) Remburstelle (injus-deund feru						1.5,527	1,219	834	3,379	0.06
Rembursate (input-dund fera) Rembursate (inpu										
Remburated (input-dated) felic (input-dated) felic) Remburated (input-dated) felicy dated (input-dated) felicy da										
Romburstein (injun-based freque)										
Rembursate (injus-dound fers) Rembur										
Remburated (injus-dang fers) Home the control of th										
Semburate (imper-based plan)   Content   Con										
Romburseite (injunch dans) fero)   Content of the										
Romburstein (Pupe-Acad Flory)   Content   Co										
Institution   Free										
Remburated (injus-chand openment)   core services   mythementation   2027/22   September   9,459   0.00										
Semburated (injus-based openius)   Construction   Injustication   Construction   Injustication   Construction   Injustication   Construction   Injustication   Construction   Constructi						9.495			9.495	0.115
Semburated (imple dand openment)   Core services   Implementation   Core services   Implementatio									5,455	0.11
Romburstein (Paper-Acand general)   core services   migrimentation   2022/21   Janu   1.5,361   5,361   0.0										0.07
Annaberation (Paper-A and operated)   core stroker   migrimentation   202/23   Segtember   15.36   S.   5.36   S										0.06
Remburated (input-based general)   core services   mythementation   202/23   December   5,360   Co.										0.06
Remburater (injust-danced general)   core services   migrimentation   2022/24   Line   5.316   C.328   S.328   C.328										0.06
Semburated (input- dout opening)   Construction   Summarization   Construction										0.06
Somburable (Pupe-A and openment)   Core services   Implementation   202/2/4   September   15-298   S. 200   Core   S. 200										0.06
Semburated (injus-chased operated)   Core services   Injustmentation   2021/24   Core   S.200   S.20										0.06
## Annahorable (Papel, Control General)					2023/24					0.06
Performance-based (PPV) - renoted against all midflers in implementation (PPV) - renoted against all midflers in implemen										0.075
Proformance-based (PPV) entonice agoinst all midfle per implementation 2021/22 December 9,0,066 11,792 11,0308							52.214	26.397		2.525
Professional classes (PPV) contained against all writing free implementation (PPV) con										1.53
Proference-board (PTV) - nonloved agoinst all stuff five supermentation 2022/21 Aur B.8,566 13,136 15,540 13,6137 15,614 15,617 Proference-board (PTV) - entired agoinst all stuff five supermentation 2022/21 December 8,01,066 13,1297 15,1610 135,070 13,161,070 13,1										1.52
Professional Control C										1.519
Professionace based (PPV) - entoticed against all striff fee superimentation 2022/3 December 9,0,066 31,792 15,009 13,000 12, Professionace based (PPV) - entoticed against all striff fee superimentation 2022/3 More 8,005 31,136 13,000 13,00										1.515
Proformance-based (PPV) entotice against all might per implementation 2022/24 Motor 98.419 11.329 15.989 11.67.931 12.79 Proformance-based (PPV) entotice against all might per implementation 2022/24 September 98.066 11.127 15.341 15.576 15.70 15.										1.535
Professional closes (PSP3) - consider against all strift fee superimentation 2022/24 sure B.5566 13.136 15.457 15.										1.52
Proference-based (979) - enabled against all stuff files - implementation 2021/24 September 8.8,864 31,297 15,310 135,770 15,770 Proference-based (979) - enabled against all stuff files - implementation 2021/24 December 9,00,605 31,792 15,004 138,605 1,000 1										1.51
Proference-based (979) - enabled against all midf fees Inspirementation 2022/4 December 90,066 31,792 15,208 138,062 15. Proference-based (979) - enabled against all midf fees Inspirementation 2022/4 March 91,966 32,028 17,394 341,379 1.5										1.51
Proference-based (A99's) - resolved against all might fees implementation 2022/24 March 91,956 32,028 17,398 341,378 1.5										1.53
										1.575
		,	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,			 				
		1		i						
	l	1		ı					-	
	l	1		ı						
	l	[		ĺ					-	
	l	1		ı					-	
	l	[		ĺ					-	
	l	1		ı					-	
	l	1		ı						
		l	l .		1	1,226,663	404,606	204,770	1,836,039	20,40

SUPPLIER NOTES (linear more rows as required)

Cell 200. It is thousand place as we have only entered the payment value for core services in the payment schedule as per the guidance and clarification response.

# **C4 Total Core Team Cost**

Total Core Team	£	1,836,039
-----------------	---	-----------

# **C5 Proposed Risk Share Percentage**

Total Fees put at risk against KPIs	100%	6,413,188
-------------------------------------	------	-----------

# **C6 Gross Fee Rates**

Expert Band (National/International)	Capped Daily Fee Rate	Confirmation of Acceptance of Rate
Principal Expert	max £800	confirmed
Senior Expert	max £650	confirmed
Expert	max £500	confirmed
Assistant Expert	max £400	confirmed
Generalist/Administration	max £135	confirmed

# PROJ10078 ITT Commercial Clarification Form

Contract Title	SPTAF
Contract Reference	PROJ10078
Organisation	DAI Global

Criteria	Clarifications to be asked	Clarification responses	FCDO responses	
	Supplier Profit and NPAC	Dear Fiona,	Thanks Benita,	Dear Fiona,
	Whilst we appreciate there is an element of unknown in relation to the demand led TA budget please confirm the maximum percentage of profit and NPAC for the total programme budget which would be adhered to should your Company be identified as preferred bidder.	Thank you for your message and your question.  We are happy to provide an overview of our anticipated maximum NPAC and profit in relation to the total programme budget of £ 9 million. As you indicated, there is an element of unknown in relation to the demand led TA budget, but we would adhere to a maximum of 25 % NPAC and 5 % profit overall.  Please don't hesitate to let us know should you require any further information.  Best regards, Benita	For the avoidance of doubt, please confirm the value of the total programme cost of £9 million apportioned to NPAC and profit assuming these maximum percentages.  Best Fiona	Thanks for your message. To confirm, this would equal a maximum NPAC of £ 2,250,000 and a maximum profit of £ 450,000.  Thank you and best regards, Benita